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1 INTRODUCTION
Thank you for the purchase of your Next Level Racing HF8 PRO! This document is intended to 
speed up the set up and enjoy your new HF8 PRO. If you have any questions, please reach out to 
our team at hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com or support@nextlevelracing.com

1.1 Explanation of Safety Warnings in this manual

DANGER 
Danger indicates a hazard with a high level of risk which, if not avoided, will result in death or 
serious injury.

WARNING 
Warning indicates a hazard with a medium level of risk which, if not avoided, could result in death 
or serious injury.

CAUTION 
Caution indicates a hazard with a low level of risk which, if not avoided, could result in damage to 
the product or minor injury.

NOTICE 
Indicates information considered important, but not hazard-related.

1.2 Retaining Instructions
Read and understand this manual and its safety instructions before using this product. Failure to do 
so can result in serious injury. Follow all the instructions. This will avoid fire, electric shocks or other 
hazards that may result in damage to property and/or severe injuries. The product shall only be 
used by persons who have fully read and understand the contents of this manual. Ensure that each 
person who uses the product has read these warnings and instructions and follows them. Keep all 
safety information and instructions for future reference and pass them on to subsequent users of 
the product. The manufacturer is not liable for cases of material damage or personal injury caused 
by incorrect handling or non-compliance with the safety instructions. In such cases, the warranty 
will be voided.

1.3 Obtaining Documentation and Information

1.3.1 Internet
For the HFS software download, visit: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
For manual or product information, visit:  
https://nextlevelracing.com/products/hf8-pro-haptic-feedback-gaming-pad/
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1.3.2 Support and service
For questions, information, technical assistance or ordering user instructions, please contact our 
team at hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com or support@nextlevelracing.com

1.4 Intended Use and Reasonably Foreseeable Misuse
The Next Level Racing HF8 PRO is intended to be used as a device for the vibration feedback from 
games and audio capture. The pad is intended for indoor use only. The pad should shall only be 
used according with the instruction as described in this manual. All use other than described in this 
manual is seen as unintended use.
The Next Level Racing HF8 PRO shall be used with the following software when on PC:

•	 Next Level Racing HFS 

2 DESCRIPTION OF THE PRODUCT

2.1 Technical Data

2.2 Product Compliance
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. Caution to the 
user that changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, 
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:

•	 Reorient or relocate the product.

PARAMETER UNIT

Device name Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

Designation Haptic Gaming Pad

Type HF8 PRO

Voltage/Frequency 12V          ,24w, 100V-240AC/0.8A/50-60Hz 
(Adapter power supply)

Maximum load 150 kg (330 lbs)
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•	 Increase the separation between the equipment and product.
•	 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the product 

is connected.
•	 Consult the Next Level Racing for help.

The Product is in conformity with the following relevant product compliance standards:
•	 CE / ROHS / REACH / WEEE
•	 UKCA / UKCA ROHS
•	 RCM
•	 PSE
•	 FCC 
•	 CA 65
•	 CEC
•	 KC
•	 CN ROHS

2.3 Product Elements
•	 Gaming Pad with 8 HF8 PRO vibration motors 
•	 On/Off + Intensity control dial 
•	 LED light indicator
•	 Cable 1 (Power Supply)
•	 Cable 2 (USB and audio connectors)

2.4 Visual Signals
Signal Meaning
LED Light Indicator – Solid Green, Yellow or Red = PC Mode
LED Light Indicator – Flashing Green, Yellow or Red = Sound Capture
LED Light Indicator – Solid White = Changing Modes

3 IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

WARNING
•	 Read and understand this manual and its safety instructions before using this product. 
•	 Failure to do so can result in serious injury or death.

3.1 How to Use the Next Level Racing HF8 PRO Safely

3.1.1 Safety information related to the intended use
•	 This product is not intended for use by persons (including children) with restricted 

physical, sensory or intellectual capability or lack of experience and/or knowledge, unless 
they are supervised by a person who is responsible for their safety or provides them with 
instructions how to use the product.

•	 The Next Level Racing HF8 PRO is only intended for individual use.

TAP ON/OFF + ROTATE FOR INTENSITY + HOLD FOR MODE CHANGE

                   LED LIGHT
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DANGER

3.1.2 Safety information related to the use of the Next Level Racing HF8 PRO
•	 DO NOT immerse the Next Level Racing HF8 PRO in water or liquid!
•	 To avoid electrocution, ensure that no water gets into the inside of the Next Level Racing 

HF8 PRO
•	 If the product incurs any damage, it must not be used anymore.

DANGER

3.1.3 Safety information related to children 
•	 Keep children away from the product to prevent injury.
•	 Children shall be supervised in order to ensure that they do not tamper with the product.
•	 Never leave children unattended with the packaging material. The packaging material 

represents a danger of suffocation. Always keep children away from the packaging 
material.

CAUTION

3.1.4 Maintenance safety information
•	 If there is any visible damage, a strong odor or any excessive overheating of components 

stop using the product.
•	 The pad can be cleansed with a cloth moistened with warm water. Always disconnect all 

connections to the Next Level Racing HF8 PRO before cleaning.
•	 To avoid electrocution, ensure that no water gets into the inside of the device.
•	 When the product is not used for a longer period of time, use a protective cover to 

protect the pad from external influences.
•	 Do not attempt to open, modify or repair the product. This will invalidate the warranty.
•	 Use only original accessories and spare parts provided by manufacturer/importer.
•	 Alterations to the product and modifications are not permitted.

3.2 Graphical Symbols

3.2.1 Explanation of safety information on the packaging and product
The CE Marking on the product is the manufacturer’s declaration that the product 
complies with the essential requirements of the relevant European health, safety and 
environmental protection legislation.  
 

The symbol on the product, the accessories or packaging indicates that this device must 
not be treated as unsorted municipal waste, but must be collected separately.
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4 INSTRUCTIONS

4.1 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO Product

4.1.1 Storing the product
The product should be stored in its original packaging at room temperature, away from moisture 
and high humidity.

4.1.2 What’s included
•	 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO with the Controller
•	 Next Level Racing HFS software (downloadable for PC). To download the HFS software, 

visit: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
•	 Power Supply and Plug
•	 User Guide

4.2 How to Install the Product
If you have any issues with the following steps, please reach out to our Support Team who will be 
able to assist: hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 
The Next Level Racing HF8 PRO has two mode options depending on your connection set up, 
Option 1: (PC Mode) is via USB direct to a PC using the Next Level Racing HFS software to control 
the HF8 PRO for a controlled immersive experience. Option 2: (Sound Capture Mode) is used when 
you are using the HF8 PRO connected to a 3.5mm audio jack, this mode will take the in-game 
sound and convert it to vibration through the Next Level Racing HF8 PRO.

1. Connect the attached plug to the Power Adapter. 
2. Connect the following:

a. The Power Adapter to the Next Level Racing HF8 PRO
b. The Power Adapter to the Power Supply.

3. Use the straps on the Next Level Racing HF8 PRO to attach the pad to the chair.
4. Short press on the knob (located on the controller) to switch ON the Next Level Racing 

HF8 PRO.
Result: will default to last used mode (solid light for PC or flashing light for Sound Capture)
Vibration Intensity Settings.
Increase (Red LED light) or decreased (Green LED light) the vibration intensity by rotating the button 
(located on the controller).
For questions, information, technical assistance or ordering user instructions, please contact our 
team at hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com or support@nextlevelracing.com
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NOTICE

Sound Capture Mode Setup
1. Connect the 3.5mm audio cable that is included with the HF8 PRO to a Headphone Jack 

on your device.
2. Connect your Headphones/Headset to the 3.5mm input on the HF8 PRO.
3. Make sure a blinking Green, Yellow or Red LED is showing on the HF8 PRO hand 

controller this indicates that the HF8 PRO is in Sound Capture Mode. (To change the 
mode of the HF8 PRO, hold down the red button on the remote for 5 seconds).

PC Mode Setup
NOTE: To fully control the HF8 PRO from your PC, download the Next Level Racing HFS software 
from the below:
refer to: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 
When the Next Level Racing HF8 PRO has a solid LED on the hand control, it is ready in PC mode. 
As you adjust the Intensity knob the solid LED will change Green being the lowest intensity and 
Red being the highest intensity.

1. Connect the USB connector to the computer’s USB port. 
2. The HF8 PRO requires software to connect to the games and use telemetry data to give 

the best experience possible, we have provided free software called Next Level Racing 
HFS which is available for download in the link below.  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 

 
HF8 PRO Mode Change
To change the feedback mode, hold down the red button on the remote for 5 seconds.
Result: The feedback mode changes to PC or Sound Capture.
NOTE: The LED indication will change to white when the button red NLR button is held and the LED 
will flash the intensity color when in Sound Capture mode.

NOTICE

NOTE: (depending on your intensity setting) A blinking Green, Yellow or Red LED indicates that the 
Sound Capture Mode is on. 

Vibration Intensity Settings
Increase (Red LED light) or decreased (Green LED light) the vibration intensity by rotating the button 
(located on the controller).
For questions, information, technical assistance or ordering user instructions, please contact our 
team at hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com or support@nextlevelracing.com
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5 DISPOSALS

5.1 How to Dispose the Product

5.1.1 Disposal of electronic components
 The symbol on the product, the accessories or packaging indicates that this device  
 must not be treated as unsorted municipal waste, but must be collected separately!  
 Dispose of the device via a collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and  
 electronic equipment if you live within the EU and in other European countries that 
operate separate collection systems for waste electrical and electronic equipment. By disposing of 
the device in the proper manner, you help to avoid possible hazards for the environment and public 
health that could otherwise be caused by improper treatment of waste equipment. The recycling 
of materials contributes to the conservation of natural resources. Therefore, do not dispose of your 
old electrical and electronic equipment with the unsorted municipal waste.

5.1.2 Disposal of packaging waste
The packaging is made of environmentally friendly materials, which may be disposed through your 
local recycling facilities. By disposing of the packaging and packaging waste in the proper manner, 
you help to avoid possible hazards for the environment and public health. The symbol on the 
packaging indicates that the packaging is made of PAP.
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1 PRÉSENTATION
Merci pour l’achat de votre Next Level Racing HF8 PRO ! Ce document a pour but d’accélérer la 
mise en place et de profiter de votre nouveau HF8 PRO. Si vous avez des questions, n’hésitez pas 
à contacter notre équipe au hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com ou à support@nextlevelracing.
com

1.1 Explication des avertissements de sécurité dans ce manuel

DANGER 
Le danger indique un danger avec un niveau de risque élevé qui, s’il n’est pas évité, entraînera la 
mort ou des blessures graves.

AVERTISSEMENT 
L’avertissement indique un danger avec un niveau de risque moyen qui, s’il n’est pas évité, 
pourrait entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves.

PRUDENCE 
La prudence indique un danger avec un faible niveau de risque qui, s’il n’est pas évité, pourrait 
entraîner des dommages au produit ou des blessures mineures.

REMARQUER 
Indique les informations considérées comme importantes, mais non liées à un danger.

1.2 Instructions de retenue
Lisez et comprenez ce manuel et ses consignes de sécurité avant d’utiliser ce produit. Le non-
respect de cette consigne peut entraîner des blessures graves. Suivez toutes les instructions. Cela 
évitera les incendies, les chocs électriques ou d’autres dangers pouvant entraîner des dommages 
matériels et/ou des blessures graves. Le produit ne doit être utilisé que par des personnes qui ont 
entièrement lu et compris le contenu de ce manuel. Assurez-vous que chaque personne qui utilise 
le produit a lu ces avertissements et instructions et les suit. Conservez toutes les informations 
et instructions de sécurité pour référence future et transmettez-les aux utilisateurs ultérieurs du 
produit. Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des dommages matériels ou corporels causés par une 
manipulation incorrecte ou le non-respect des consignes de sécurité. Dans de tels cas, la garantie 
sera annulée.

1.3 Obtention de documentation et d’informations

1.3.1 L’Internet
Pour télécharger le logiciel HFS, rendez-vous sur :  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
Pour obtenir des informations sur le manuel ou le produit, visitez :  
https://nextlevelracing.com/products/hf8-pro-haptic-feedback-gaming-pad/
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1.3.2 Assistance et service
Pour toute question, information, assistance technique ou commande d’instructions d’utilisation, 
veuillez contacter notre équipe au hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com ou support@nextlevelracing.
com

1.4 Utilisation prévue et mauvaise utilisation raisonnablement prévisible
Le Next Level Racing HF8 PRO est destiné à être utilisé comme un appareil pour le retour de 
vibration des jeux et la capture audio. Le coussin est destiné à un usage intérieur uniquement. 
Le tampon ne doit être utilisé que conformément aux instructions décrites dans ce manuel. Toute 
utilisation autre que celle décrite dans ce manuel est considérée comme une utilisation non 
prévue.
Le Next Level Racing HF8 PRO doit être utilisé avec les logiciels suivants sur PC :

•	 Course de niveau supérieur HFS 

2 DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

2.1 Données techniques

 

2.2 Conformité du produit
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis 
aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles, et 
(2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences susceptibles 
de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable. Attention à l’utilisateur que les changements ou 
modifications non expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité pourraient 
annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à utiliser l’équipement.
REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d’un appareil numérique 
de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour 
fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation 
résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie radiofréquence et, s’il 
n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles 
aux communications radio. Cependant, il n’y a aucune garantie qu’il n’y aura pas d’interférences 
dans une installation particulière. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles à la 
réception de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant et en rallumant 

PARAMÈTRE UNITÉ

Nom de l'appareil Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

La désignation Haptic Gaming Pad

Taper HF8 PRO

Tension/Fréquence 12V          ,24w, 100V-240AC/0.8A/50-60Hz 
(Alimentation adaptative)

Charge maximale 150 kg (330 lbs)

16



l’équipement, l’utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de corriger l’interférence par une ou plusieurs 
des mesures suivantes :

•	 Réorientez ou déplacez le produit.
•	 Augmentez la séparation entre l’équipement et le produit.
•	 Branchez l’équipement dans une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le produit 

est connecté.
•	 Consultez le Next Level Racing pour obtenir de l’aide.

Le Produit est conforme aux normes de conformité pertinentes suivantes :
•	 CE / ROHS / REACH / WEEE
•	 UKCA / UKCA ROHS
•	 RCM
•	 PSE
•	 FCC 
•	 CA 65
•	 CEC
•	 KC
•	 CN ROHS

2.3 Éléments du produit
•	 Tapis de jeu avec 8 moteurs de vibration HF8 PRO 
•	 On/Off + Molette de contrôle de l’intensité 
•	 Indicateur lumineux LED
•	 Câble 1 (alimentation)
•	 Câble 2 (connecteurs USB et audio)

2.4 Signaux visuels
Signification du signal
Indicateur lumineux LED -  vert, jaune ou rouge fixe = mode PC
Indicateur lumineux LED -  vert, jaune ou rouge clignotant = capture du son
Indicateur lumineux LED –  blanc fixe = changement de mode

3 INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT
•	 Lisez et comprenez ce manuel et ses consignes de sécurité avant d’utiliser ce produit. 
•	 Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entraîner des blessures graves ou la mort.

3.1 Comment utiliser le Next Level Racing HF8 PRO en toute sécurité

3.1.1 Informations de sécurité relatives à l’utilisation prévue
•	 Ce produit n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) 

ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles limitées ou un manque 

APPUYEZ SUR MARCHE/ARRÊT + TOURNEZ POUR INTENSITÉ + 
MAINTENEZ POUR CHANGER DE MODE

LUMIÈRE LED
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d’expérience et/ou de connaissances, à moins qu’elles ne soient supervisées par une 
personne responsable de leur sécurité ou qu’elles ne leur fournissent des instructions 
sur la façon d’utiliser le produit.

•	 Le Next Level Racing HF8 PRO n’est destiné qu’à un usage individuel.

DANGER

3.1.2 Informations de sécurité relatives à l’utilisation du Next Level Racing HF8 PRO
•	 NE PAS immerger le Next Level Racing HF8 PRO dans l’eau ou dans un liquide !
•	 Pour éviter l’électrocution, assurez-vous qu’aucune eau ne pénètre à l’intérieur du Next 

Level Racing HF8 PRO
•	 En cas d’endommagement du produit, l’appareil ne doit plus être utilisé.

DANGER

3.1.3 Renseignements sur l’innocuité des enfants 
•	 Éloignez les enfants du produit pour éviter les blessures.
•	 Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin de s’assurer qu’ils n’altèrent pas le produit.
•	 Ne laissez jamais les enfants sans surveillance avec le matériau d’emballage. Le matériau 

d’emballage représente un danger d’étouffement. Tenez toujours les enfants à l’écart du 
matériau d’emballage.

PRUDENCE

3.1.4 Informations sur la sécurité de l’entretien
•	 S’il y a des dommages visibles, une forte odeur ou une surchauffe excessive des 

composants, arrêtez d’utiliser le produit.
•	 Le tampon peut être nettoyé avec un chiffon imbibé d’eau tiède. Débranchez toujours 

toutes les connexions au Next Level Racing HF8 PRO avant de le nettoyer.
•	 Pour éviter l’électrocution, assurez-vous qu’aucune eau ne pénètre à l’intérieur de 

l’appareil.
•	 Lorsque le produit n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, utilisez une housse de 

protection pour protéger le tampon des influences extérieures.
•	 N’essayez pas d’ouvrir, de modifier ou de réparer le produit. Cela annulera la garantie.
•	 N’utilisez que des accessoires et des pièces de rechange d’origine fournis par le 

fabricant/l’importateur.
•	 Les altérations et modifications du produit ne sont pas autorisées.
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3.2 Symboles graphiques

3.2.1 Explication des informations de sécurité sur l’emballage et le produit
Le marquage CE sur le produit est la déclaration du fabricant selon laquelle le produit est 
conforme aux exigences essentielles de la législation européenne pertinente en matière 
de santé, de sécurité et de protection de l’environnement. 
 
Le symbole sur le produit, les accessoires ou l’emballage indique que cet appareil ne doit 
pas être traité comme un déchet municipal non trié, mais doit être collecté séparément.

4 INSTRUCTIONS

4.1 Produit Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

4.1.1 Stockage du produit
Le produit doit être conservé dans son emballage d’origine à température ambiante, à l’abri de 
l’humidité et de l’humidité élevée.

4.1.2 Ce qui est inclus
•	 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO avec le contrôleur
•	 Logiciel Next Level Racing HFS (téléchargeable pour PC). Pour télécharger le logiciel 

HFS, rendez-vous sur : https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
•	 Alimentation et prise
•	 Guide de l’utilisateur

4.2 Comment installer le produit
Si vous rencontrez des problèmes avec les étapes suivantes, veuillez contacter notre équipe 
d’assistance qui sera en mesure de vous aider : hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 
Le Next Level Racing HF8 PRO dispose de deux options de mode en fonction de votre 
configuration de connexion, l’option 1 : (mode PC) se fait via USB directement vers un PC à l’aide 
du logiciel Next Level Racing HFS pour contrôler le HF8 PRO pour une expérience immersive 
contrôlée. L’option 2 : (Mode de capture de son) est utilisée lorsque vous utilisez le HF8 PRO 
connecté à une prise audio 3,5 mm, ce mode prendra le son du jeu et le convertira en vibration via 
le Next Level Racing HF8 PRO.

1. Connectez la fiche connectée à l’adaptateur secteur. 
2. Connectez les éléments suivants :

a. L’adaptateur secteur pour le Next Level Racing HF8 PRO
b. L’adaptateur secteur à l’alimentation.

3. Utilisez les sangles du Next Level Racing HF8 PRO pour fixer le coussin au fauteuil.
4. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton (situé sur le contrôleur) pour allumer le Next Level 

Racing HF8 PRO.
Résultat : passera par défaut au dernier mode utilisé (lumière fixe pour PC ou lumière clignotante 
pour la capture de son)
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Paramètres d’intensité des vibrations
Augmentez (voyant LED rouge) ou diminuez (voyant LED vert) l’intensité des vibrations en tournant 
le bouton (situé sur le contrôleur).
Pour toute question, information, assistance technique ou commande d’instructions d’utilisation, 
veuillez contacter notre équipe au hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com ou 
support@nextlevelracing.com

CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION

Configuration du mode PC Configuration du mode de capture du son

USB

3.5mm L'AUDIO
JACK MÂLE

3.5mm L'AUDIO
JACK FEMELLE
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REMARQUER

Configuration du mode de capture du son
1. Connectez le câble audio 3,5 mm fourni avec le HF8 PRO à votre prise casque.
2. Connectez votre casque/casque à l’entrée 3,5 mm du HF8 PRO.
3. Assurez-vous qu’une LED verte, jaune ou rouge clignotante s’affiche sur la 

télécommande HF8 PRO, cela indique que le HF8 PRO est en mode de capture de son. 
(Pour changer de mode du HF8 PRO, maintenez le bouton rouge de la télécommande 
enfoncé pendant 5 secondes).

Configuration du mode PC

REMARQUE : Pour contrôler entièrement le HF8 PRO depuis votre PC, téléchargez le logiciel Next 
Level Racing HFS ci-dessous :
Référez-vous à : https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 
Lorsque le Next Level Racing HF8 PRO dispose d’une LED fixe sur la commande manuelle, il 
est prêt en mode PC. Lorsque vous ajustez le bouton d’intensité, la LED fixe passe au vert pour 
l’intensité la plus basse et au rouge pour l’intensité la plus élevée.

1. Connectez le connecteur USB au port USB de l’ordinateur. 
2. Le HF8 PRO nécessite un logiciel pour se connecter aux jeux et utiliser les données de 

télémétrie pour donner la meilleure expérience possible, nous avons fourni un logiciel 
gratuIt appelé Next Level Racing HFS qui est disponible en téléchargement dans le lien 
ci-dessous. 

https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 

Changement de mode HF8 PRO
Pour changer de mode de retour, maintenez le bouton rouge de la télécommande enfoncé 
pendant 5 secondes.
Résultat : Le mode de retour passe à PC ou Capture de son.
REMARQUE : L’indication LED passera au blanc lorsque le bouton rouge NLR est maintenu enfoncé 
et la LED clignotera en couleur d’intensité en mode de capture de son.

REMARQUER
REMARQUE : (en fonction de votre réglage d’intensité) Une LED verte, jaune ou rouge clignotante 
indique que le mode de capture de son est activé. 

Paramètres d’intensité des vibrations
Augmentez (voyant LED rouge) ou diminuez (voyant LED vert) l’intensité des vibrations en tournant 
le bouton (situé sur le contrôleur).
Pour toute question, information, assistance technique ou commande d’instructions d’utilisation, 
veuillez contacter notre équipe au hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com ou  
support@nextlevelracing.com
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5 ÉLIMINATIONS

5.1 Comment éliminer le produit

5.1.1 Élimination des composants électroniques
 Le symbole sur le produit, les accessoires ou l’emballage indique que cet appareil ne  
 doit pas être traité comme un déchet municipal non trié, mais doit être collecté   
 séparément ! Jetez l’appareil via un point de collecte pour le recyclage des déchets  
 d’équipements électriques et électroniques si vous résidez dans l’UE et dans d’autres 
pays européens qui exploitent des systèmes de collecte séparés pour les déchets d’équipements 
électriques et électroniques. En éliminant l’appareil de manière appropriée, vous contribuez à 
éviter d’éventuels dangers pour l’environnement et la santé publique qui pourraient autrement 
être causés par un traitement inadéquat des déchets d’équipement. Le recyclage des matériaux 
contribue à la préservation des ressources naturelles. Par conséquent, ne jetez pas vos anciens 
appareils électriques et électroniques avec les ordures ménagères non triées.

5.1.2 Élimination des déchets d’emballage
L’emballage est fabriqué à partir de matériaux respectueux de l’environnement, qui peuvent 
être éliminés par vos installations de recyclage locales. En éliminant les emballages et les 
déchets d’emballage de manière appropriée, vous contribuez à éviter d’éventuels dangers pour 
l’environnement et la santé publique. Le symbole sur l’emballage indique que l’emballage est en 
PAP.
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1 INLEIDING
Bedankt voor de aankoop van je Next Level Racing HF8 PRO! Dit document is bedoeld om de 
installatie te versnellen en te genieten van uw nieuwe HF8 PRO. Als je vragen hebt, neem dan 
contact op met ons team op hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com of support@nextlevelracing.com

1.1 Uitleg van veiligheidswaarschuwingen in deze handleiding

GEVAAR 
Gevaar duidt op een gevaar met een hoog risiconiveau dat, indien niet vermeden, de dood of 
ernstig letsel tot gevolg zal hebben.

WAARSCHUWING 
Waarschuwing geeft een gevaar aan met een gemiddeld risico dat, indien niet vermeden, de 
dood of ernstig letsel tot gevolg kan hebben.

VOORZICHTIGHEID 
Voorzichtigheid geeft een gevaar aan met een laag risiconiveau dat, indien niet vermeden, kan 
leiden tot schade aan het product of licht letsel.

BEMERKEN 
Geeft informatie aan die als belangrijk wordt beschouwd, maar niet gerelateerd is aan gevaar.

1.2 Instructies bewaren
Lees en begrijp deze handleiding en de veiligheidsinstructies voordat u dit product gebruikt. 
Als u dit niet doet, kan dit leiden tot ernstig letsel. Volg alle instructies. Dit voorkomt brand, 
elektrische schokken of andere gevaren die kunnen leiden tot materiële schade en/of ernstig 
letsel. Het product mag alleen worden gebruikt door personen die de inhoud van deze handleiding 
volledig hebben gelezen en begrepen. Zorg ervoor dat elke persoon die het product gebruikt, 
deze waarschuwingen en instructies heeft gelezen en opvolgt. Bewaar alle veiligheidsinformatie 
en instructies voor toekomstig gebruik en geef deze door aan volgende gebruikers van het 
product. De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor gevallen van materiële schade of persoonlijk 
letsel veroorzaakt door onjuiste behandeling of het niet naleven van de veiligheidsinstructies. In 
dergelijke gevallen vervalt de garantie.

1.3 Verkrijgen van documentatie en informatie

1.3.1 Internetten
Ga voor het downloaden van de HFS-software naar:  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
Ga voor handleiding of productinformatie naar: 
https://nextlevelracing.com/products/hf8-pro-haptic-feedback-gaming-pad/
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1.3.2 Ondersteuning en service
Voor vragen, informatie, technische assistentie of het bestellen van gebruiksaanwijzingen kunt u 
contact opnemen met ons team via hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com of  
support@nextlevelracing.com

1.4 Beoogd gebruik en redelijkerwijs te voorzien misbruik
De Next Level Racing HF8 PRO is bedoeld om te worden gebruikt als een apparaat voor de 
vibratiefeedback van games en het vastleggen van audio. De pad is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik 
binnenshuis. De pad mag alleen worden gebruikt volgens de instructies zoals beschreven in deze 
handleiding. Elk ander gebruik dan beschreven in deze handleiding wordt gezien als onbedoeld 
gebruik.
De Next Level Racing HF8 PRO wordt gebruikt met de volgende software op pc:

•	 Racing HFS van het volgende niveau 

2 BESCHRIJVING VAN HET PRODUCT

2.1 Technische gegevens 

 

2.2 Conformiteit van het product
Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de FCC-regels. Het gebruik is onderhevig aan de volgende 
twee voorwaarden: (1) Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken, en (2) dit 
apparaat moet alle ontvangen interferentie accepteren, inclusief interferentie die een ongewenste 
werking kan veroorzaken. Waarschuw de gebruiker dat wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet 
uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de partij die verantwoordelijk is voor de naleving, de 
bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om de apparatuur te bedienen ongeldig kunnen maken.
OPMERKING: Deze apparatuur is getest en voldoet aan de limieten voor een digitaal apparaat 
van klasse B, in overeenstemming met deel 15 van de FCC-regels. Deze limieten zijn bedoeld om 
een redelijke bescherming te bieden tegen schadelijke interferentie in een residentiële installatie. 
Deze apparatuur genereert, gebruikt en kan radiofrequentie-energie uitstralen en, indien niet 
geïnstalleerd en gebruikt in overeenstemming met de instructies, kan schadelijke interferentie met 
radiocommunicatie veroorzaken. Er is echter geen garantie dat er geen interferentie zal optreden 
in een bepaalde installatie. Als deze apparatuur schadelijke interferentie veroorzaakt aan radio- of 
televisieontvangst, wat kan worden vastgesteld door de apparatuur aan en uit te zetten, wordt de 
gebruiker aangemoedigd om te proberen de interferentie te corrigeren door een of meer van de 

PARAMETER EENHEID

Toestelnaam Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

Aanduiding Haptic Gaming Pad

Type HF8 PRO

Spanning/frequentie: 12V          ,24w, 100V-240AC/0.8A/50-60Hz 
(Adaptieve voeding)

Maximale lading 150 kg (330 lbs)
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volgende maatregelen:
•	 Heroriënteer of verplaats het product.
•	 Vergroot de scheiding tussen de apparatuur en het product.
•	 Sluit de apparatuur aan op een stopcontact op een ander circuit dan dat waarop het 

product is aangesloten.
•	 Raadpleeg de Next Level Racing voor hulp.

Het product is in overeenstemming met de volgende relevante productnalevingsnormen:
•	 CE / ROHS / REACH / WEEE
•	 UKCA / UKCA ROHS
•	 RCM
•	 PSE
•	 FCC 
•	 CA 65
•	 CEC
•	 KC
•	 CN ROHS

2.3 Productelementen
•	 Gaming Pad met 8 HF8 PRO vibratiemotoren 
•	 Aan/Uit + Intensiteitsregelknop 
•	 LED-lichtindicator
•	 Kabel 1 (voeding)
•	 Kabel 2 (USB- en audioconnectoren)

2.4 Visuele signalen
Signaal Betekenis
LED-lichtindicator – continu groen, geel of rood = pc-modus
LED-lichtindicator – Knipperend groen, geel of rood = geluidsopname
LED-lichtindicator – continu wit = modi wijzigen

3 BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE

WAARSCHUWING
•	 Lees en begrijp deze handleiding en de veiligheidsinstructies voordat u dit product 

gebruikt. 
•	 Als u dit niet doet, kan dit leiden tot ernstig letsel of de dood.

3.1 Hoe de Next Level Racing HF8 PRO veilig te gebruiken

3.1.1 Veiligheidsinformatie met betrekking tot het beoogde gebruik
•	 Dit product is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met beperkte 

fysieke, zintuiglijke of intellectuele vermogens of gebrek aan ervaring en/of kennis, tenzij 

TIK AAN/UIT + DRAAIEN VOOR INTENSITEIT 
+ VASTHOUDEN VOOR MODUSWIJZIGING 

LED VERLICHTING
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TIK AAN/UIT + DRAAIEN VOOR INTENSITEIT 
+ VASTHOUDEN VOOR MODUSWIJZIGING 

LED VERLICHTING

ze onder toezicht staan van een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid of 
hen instructies geeft over het gebruik van het product.

•	 De Next Level Racing HF8 PRO is alleen bedoeld voor individueel gebruik.

GEVAAR

3.1.2 Veiligheidsinformatie met betrekking tot het gebruik van de Next Level 
Racing HF8 PRO

•	 Dompel de Next Level Racing HF8 PRO NIET onder in water of vloeistof!
•	 Om elektrocutie te voorkomen, moet u ervoor zorgen dat er geen water in de binnenkant 

van de Next Level Racing HF8 PRO komt
•	 In geval van schade aan het product mag het apparaat niet meer worden gebruikt.

GEVAAR

3.1.3 Veiligheidsinformatie met betrekking tot kinderen 
•	 Houd kinderen uit de buurt van het product om letsel te voorkomen.
•	 Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het product 

knoeien.
•	 Laat kinderen nooit zonder toezicht achter met het verpakkingsmateriaal. Het 

verpakkingsmateriaal vormt verstikkingsgevaar. Houd kinderen altijd uit de buurt van het 
verpakkingsmateriaal.

VOORZICHTIGHEID

3.1.4 Veiligheidsinformatie voor onderhoud
•	 Als er zichtbare schade, een sterke geur of overmatige oververhitting van componenten 

is, stop dan met het gebruik van het product.
•	 De pad kan worden gereinigd met een doek die is bevochtigd met warm water. Verbreek 

altijd alle verbindingen met de Next Level Racing HF8 PRO voordat u deze schoonmaakt.
•	 Om elektrocutie te voorkomen, moet u ervoor zorgen dat er geen water in de binnenkant 

van het apparaat komt.
•	 Als het product voor langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt, gebruik dan een beschermhoes om 

de pad te beschermen tegen invloeden van buitenaf.
•	 Probeer het product niet te openen, aan te passen of te repareren. Hierdoor vervalt de 

garantie.
•	 Gebruik alleen originele accessoires en reserveonderdelen die door de fabrikant/

importeur zijn geleverd.
•	 Wijzigingen aan het product en aanpassingen zijn niet toegestaan.
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3.2 Grafische symbolen

3.2.1 Uitleg van de veiligheidsinformatie op de verpakking en het product
De CE-markering op het product is de verklaring van de fabrikant dat het product voldoet 
aan de essentiële eisen van de relevante Europese wetgeving op het gebied van 
gezondheid, veiligheid en milieubescherming.  
 
Het symbool op het product, de accessoires of de verpakking geeft aan dat dit apparaat 
niet als ongesorteerd gemeentelijk afval mag worden behandeld, maar gescheiden moet 
worden ingezameld.

4 INSTRUCTIES

4.1 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO-product

4.1.1 Het product bewaren
Het product moet in de originele verpakking bij kamertemperatuur worden bewaard, uit de buurt 
van vocht en hoge luchtvochtigheid.

4.1.2 Bij de prijs inbegrepen:
•	 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO met de controller
•	 Next Level Racing HFS-software (te downloaden voor pc). Om de HFS-software te 

downloaden, gaat u naar: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
•	 Voeding en stekker
•	 Handleiding

4.2 Hoe het product te installeren
Als je problemen hebt met de volgende stappen, neem dan contact op met ons 
ondersteuningsteam, dat je kan helpen: hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 
De Next Level Racing HF8 PRO heeft twee modusopties, afhankelijk van je ingestelde verbinding, 
optie 1: (pc-modus) is via USB rechtstreeks naar een pc met behulp van de Next Level Racing HFS-
software om de HF8 PRO te bedienen voor een gecontroleerde meeslepende ervaring. Optie 2: 
(Sound Capture Mode) wordt gebruikt wanneer je de HF8 PRO gebruikt die is aangesloten op een 
3,5 mm audio-aansluiting, deze modus neemt het in-game geluid en zet het om in trillingen via de 
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO.

1. Sluit de bijgevoegde stekker aan op de voedingsadapter. 
2. Sluit het volgende aan:

a. De stroomadapter naar het volgende niveau Racing HF8 PRO
b. De voedingsadapter naar de voeding.

3. Gebruik de riemen op de Next Level Racing HF8 PRO om het kussen aan de stoel te 
bevestigen.

4. Druk kort op de knop (op de controller) om de Next Level Racing HF8 PRO in te 
schakelen.
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Resultaat: wordt standaard ingesteld op de laatst gebruikte modus (continu licht voor pc of 
knipperend lampje voor geluidsopname)
Instellingen voor trillingsintensiteit
Verhoog (rood LED-lampje) of verlaag (groen LED-lampje) de trillingsintensiteit door aan de knop 
(op de controller) te draaien.
Voor vragen, informatie, technische assistentie of het bestellen van gebruiksaanwijzingen kunt u 
contact opnemen met ons team op hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com of  
support@nextlevelracing.com

STROOMKABEL

Instellen in pc-modus Geluidsopnamemodus instellen

USB

3.5mm AUDIO
JACK MAN

3.5mm AUDIO
JACK VROUW
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BEMERKEN

Geluidsopnamemodus instellen
1. Sluit de 3,5 mm audiokabel die bij de HF8 PRO wordt geleverd aan op uw 

hoofdtelefoonaansluiting.
2. Sluit je koptelefoon/headset aan op de 3,5 mm-ingang van de HF8 PRO.
3. Zorg ervoor dat er een knipperende groene, gele of rode LED wordt weergegeven op 

de HF8 PRO-handcontroller, dit geeft aan dat de HF8 PRO zich in de Sound Capture-
modus bevindt. (Om de modus van de HF8 PRO te wijzigen, houdt u de rode knop op de 
afstandsbediening 5 seconden ingedrukt).

Instellen in pc-modus
OPMERKING: Om de HF8 PRO volledig vanaf uw pc te bedienen, downloadt u de Next Level 
Racing HFS-software van het onderstaande:
Zie https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 
Wanneer de Next Level Racing HF8 PRO een ononderbroken LED op de handbediening heeft, is 
deze klaar in pc-modus. Terwijl u de intensiteitsknop aanpast, verandert de ononderbroken LED: 
groen is de laagste intensiteit en rood de hoogste intensiteit.

1. Sluit de USB-connector aan op de USB-poort van de computer. 
2. De HF8 PRO vereist software om verbinding te maken met de games en 

telemetriegegevens te gebruiken om de best mogelijke ervaring te bieden, we hebben 
gratis software geleverd genaamd Next Level Racing HFS die kan worden gedownload 
via de onderstaande link.  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 

 
HF8 PRO modus wijzigen
Om de feedbackmodus te wijzigen, houdt u de rode knop op de afstandsbediening 5 seconden 
ingedrukt.
Resultaat: De feedbackmodus verandert in PC of Sound Capture.
NOTITIE: De LED-indicatie verandert in wit wanneer de rode NLR-knop van de knop wordt 
ingedrukt en de LED knippert de intensiteitskleur in de Sound Capture-modus.

BEMERKEN
OPMERKING: (afhankelijk van uw intensiteitsinstelling) Een knipperende groene, gele of rode LED 
geeft aan dat de geluidsopnamemodus is ingeschakeld. 

Instellingen voor trillingsintensiteit
Verhoog (rood LED-lampje) of verlaag (groen LED-lampje) de trillingsintensiteit door aan de knop 
(op de controller) te draaien.
Voor vragen, informatie, technische assistentie of het bestellen van gebruiksaanwijzingen kunt u 
contact opnemen met ons team via hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com of  
support@nextlevelracing.com
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5 VERVREEMDINGEN

5.1 Hoe het product weg te gooien

5.1.1 Verwijdering van elektronische componenten
 Het symbool op het product, de accessoires of de verpakking geeft aan dat dit  
 apparaat niet als ongesorteerd gemeentelijk afval mag worden behandeld, maar  
 gescheiden moet worden ingezameld! Lever het apparaat in via een inzamelpunt voor  
 de recycling van afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur als u binnen de 
EU woont en in andere Europese landen die gescheiden inzamelingssystemen voor afgedankte 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur gebruiken. Door het apparaat op de juiste manier weg te 
gooien, helpt u mogelijke gevaren voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid te voorkomen die anders 
zouden kunnen worden veroorzaakt door onjuiste behandeling van afgedankte apparatuur. Het 
recyclen van materialen draagt bij aan het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen. Gooi uw oude 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur daarom niet weg bij het ongesorteerde gemeentelijk afval.

5.1.2 Verwijdering van verpakkingsafval
De verpakking is gemaakt van milieuvriendelijke materialen, die kunnen worden weggegooid 
via uw plaatselijke recyclingfaciliteiten. Door de verpakking en het verpakkingsafval op de 
juiste manier af te voeren, helpt u mogelijke gevaren voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid te 
voorkomen. Het symbool op de verpakking geeft aan dat de verpakking gemaakt is van PAP.
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1 INTRODUZIONE
Grazie per aver acquistato il tuo Next Level Racing HF8 PRO! Questo documento ha lo scopo di 
velocizzare la configurazione e goderti il tuo nuovo HF8 PRO. In caso di domande, contatta il nostro 
team all ‘indirizzo hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com o support@nextlevelracing.com

1.1 Spiegazione delle avvertenze di sicurezza in questo manuale

PERICOLO 
Il pericolo indica un pericolo con un alto livello di rischio che, se non evitato, provocherà la morte 
o lesioni gravi.

AVVERTIMENTO 
L’avvertenza indica un pericolo con un livello di rischio medio che, se non evitato, potrebbe 
provocare la morte o lesioni gravi.

CAUTELA 
L’attenzione indica un pericolo con un basso livello di rischio che, se non evitato, potrebbe 
causare danni al prodotto o lesioni lievi.

AVVISO 
Indica le informazioni considerate importanti, ma non correlate ai pericoli.

1.2 Istruzioni per la conservazione
Leggere e comprendere questo manuale e le relative istruzioni di sicurezza prima di utilizzare 
questo prodotto. La mancata osservanza di questa precauzione può causare gravi lesioni. Segui 
tutte le istruzioni. In questo modo si eviteranno incendi, scosse elettriche o altri pericoli che 
potrebbero causare danni materiali e/o lesioni gravi. Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo da 
persone che hanno letto e compreso appieno il contenuto di questo manuale. Assicurarsi che ogni 
persona che utilizza il prodotto abbia letto queste avvertenze e istruzioni e le segua. Conservare 
tutte le informazioni e le istruzioni di sicurezza per riferimento futuro e trasmetterle agli utenti 
successivi del prodotto. Il produttore non è responsabile per danni materiali o lesioni personali 
causati da un uso improprio o dal mancato rispetto delle istruzioni di sicurezza. In tali casi, la 
garanzia decade.

1.3 Ottenimento di documentazione e informazioni

1.3.1 Internet
Per scaricare il software HFS, visitare: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
Per informazioni sul manuale o sul prodotto, visitare:  
https://nextlevelracing.com/products/hf8-pro-haptic-feedback-gaming-pad/
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1.3.2 Supporto e assistenza
Per domande, informazioni, assistenza tecnica o istruzioni per l’utente per l’ordine, contatta il nostro 
team all ‘indirizzo hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com o support@nextlevelracing.com

1.4 Destinazione d’uso e uso improprio ragionevolmente prevedibile
Il Next Level Racing HF8 PRO è destinato ad essere utilizzato come dispositivo per il feedback 
delle vibrazioni dei giochi e l’acquisizione audio. Il pad è destinato esclusivamente all’uso interno. 
Il pad deve essere utilizzato solo secondo le istruzioni descritte in questo manuale. Qualsiasi uso 
diverso da quello descritto in questo manuale è considerato un uso non previsto.
Il Next Level Racing HF8 PRO deve essere utilizzato con il seguente software quando è su PC:

•	 Prestazioni da corsa di livello superiore HFS 

2 DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

2.1 Dati tecnici

2.2 Conformità del prodotto
Questo dispositivo è conforme alla parte 15 delle norme FCC. Il funzionamento è soggetto alle 
due condizioni seguenti: (1) questo dispositivo non può causare interferenze dannose e (2) questo 
dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, comprese le interferenze che potrebbero 
causare un funzionamento indesiderato. Attenzione all’utente che cambiamenti o modifiche 
non espressamente approvati dalla parte responsabile della conformità potrebbero invalidare 
l’autorizzazione dell’utente a utilizzare l’apparecchiatura.
NOTA: Questa apparecchiatura è stata testata ed è risultata conforme ai limiti per un dispositivo 
digitale di Classe B, ai sensi della parte 15 delle norme FCC. Questi limiti sono progettati per fornire 
una protezione ragionevole contro le interferenze dannose in un’installazione residenziale. Questa 
apparecchiatura genera, utilizza e può irradiare energia a radiofrequenza e, se non installata 
e utilizzata secondo le istruzioni, può causare interferenze dannose alle comunicazioni radio. 
Tuttavia, non vi è alcuna garanzia che non si verifichino interferenze in una particolare installazione. 
Se questa apparecchiatura causa interferenze dannose alla ricezione radiofonica o televisiva, che 
possono essere determinate spegnendo e riaccendendo l’apparecchiatura, l’utente è incoraggiato 
a cercare di correggere l’interferenza adottando una o più delle seguenti misure:

PARAMETRO UNITÀ

Nome del dispositivo Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

Designazione Haptic Gaming Pad

Tipo HF8 PRO

Tensione/Frequenza 12V          ,24w, 100V-240AC/0.8A/50-60Hz 
(Alimentazione adattiva)

Carico massimo 150 kg (330 lbs)
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•	 Riorientare o riposizionare il prodotto.
•	 Aumentare la distanza tra l’apparecchiatura e il prodotto.
•	 Collegare l’apparecchiatura a una presa su un circuito diverso da quello a cui è collegato 

il prodotto.
•	 Consulta il Next Level Racing per assistenza. 

Il Prodotto è conforme ai seguenti standard di conformità dei prodotti pertinenti:
•	 CE / ROHS / REACH / WEEE
•	 UKCA / UKCA ROHS
•	 RCM
•	 PSE
•	 FCC 
•	 CA 65
•	 CEC
•	 KC
•	 CN ROHS

2.3 Elementi del prodotto
•	 Pad da gioco con 8 motori di vibrazione HF8 PRO 
•	 On/Off + Manopola di controllo dell’intensità 
•	 Indicatore luminoso a LED
•	 Cavo 1 (Alimentazione)
•	 Cavo 2 (connettori USB e audio)

2.4 Segnali visivi
Significato del segnale
Indicatore luminoso a LED  : verde, giallo o rosso fisso = modalità PC
Indicatore luminoso a LED –  Verde, giallo o rosso lampeggiante = Acquisizione del suono
Indicatore luminoso a LED – Bianco fisso = Modifica delle modalità

3 INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA

AVVERTIMENTO
•	 Leggere e comprendere questo manuale e le relative istruzioni di sicurezza prima di 

utilizzare questo prodotto. 
•	 La mancata osservanza di questa precauzione può causare lesioni gravi o mortali.

3.1 Come utilizzare il Next Level Racing HF8 PRO in sicurezza

3.1.1 Informazioni sulla sicurezza relative all’uso previsto
•	 Questo prodotto non è destinato all’uso da parte di persone (compresi i bambini) con 

capacità fisiche, sensoriali o intellettuali limitate o prive di esperienza e/o conoscenza, a 

TOCCA ON/OFF + RUOTA PER INTENSITÀ  
+ TIENI PREMUTO PER CAMBIARE MODALITÀ

LUCE A LED
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meno che non siano supervisionate da una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza o 
fornisca loro istruzioni su come utilizzare il prodotto.

•	 Il Next Level Racing HF8 PRO è destinato esclusivamente all’uso individuale.

PERICOLO

3.1.2 Informazioni sulla sicurezza relative all’uso del Next Level Racing HF8 PRO
•	 NON immergere il Next Level Racing HF8 PRO in acqua o liquidi!
•	 Per evitare folgorazioni, assicurarsi che l’acqua non penetri all’interno del Next Level 

Racing HF8 PRO
•	 In caso di danni al prodotto, il dispositivo non deve più essere utilizzato.

PERICOLO

3.1.3 Informazioni sulla sicurezza relative ai bambini 
•	 Tenere i bambini lontani dal prodotto per evitare lesioni.
•	 I bambini devono essere sorvegliati per assicurarsi che non manomettano il prodotto.
•	 Non lasciare mai i bambini incustoditi con il materiale di imballaggio. Il materiale di 

imballaggio rappresenta un pericolo di soffocamento. Tenere sempre i bambini lontani 
dal materiale di imballaggio.

CAUTELA

3.1.4 Informazioni sulla sicurezza della manutenzione
•	 In caso di danni visibili, un forte odore o un surriscaldamento eccessivo dei componenti, 

interrompere l’utilizzo del prodotto.
•	 Il tampone può essere pulito con un panno inumidito con acqua tiepida. Scollegare 

sempre tutti i collegamenti al Next Level Racing HF8 PRO prima della pulizia.
•	 Per evitare la folgorazione, assicurarsi che l’acqua non penetri all’interno del dispositivo.
•	 Quando il prodotto non viene utilizzato per un periodo di tempo prolungato, utilizzare 

una copertura protettiva per proteggere il pad dalle influenze esterne.
•	 Non tentare di aprire, modificare o riparare il prodotto. Ciò invaliderà la garanzia.
•	 Utilizzare solo accessori e pezzi di ricambio originali forniti dal produttore/importatore.
•	 Non sono consentite alterazioni e modifiche al prodotto.
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3.2 Simboli grafici

3.2.1 Spiegazione delle informazioni sulla sicurezza sulla confezione e sul prodotto
La marcatura CE sul prodotto è la dichiarazione del produttore che il prodotto è conforme 
ai requisiti essenziali della pertinente legislazione europea in materia di salute, sicurezza 
e protezione dell’ambiente.  
 
Il simbolo sul prodotto, sugli accessori o sulla confezione indica che questo dispositivo 
non deve essere trattato come rifiuto urbano indifferenziato, ma deve essere raccolto 
separatamente.

4 ISTRUZIONI

4.1 Prodotto Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

4.1.1 Conservazione del prodotto
Il prodotto deve essere conservato nella sua confezione originale a temperatura ambiente, al riparo 
dall’umidità e dall’umidità elevata.

4.1.2 Cosa è incluso
•	 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO con il controller
•	 Software Next Level Racing HFS (scaricabile per PC). Per scaricare il software HFS, 

visitare: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
•	 Alimentatore e spina
•	 Guida per l’utente

4.2 Come installare il prodotto
In caso di problemi con i seguenti passaggi, contatta il nostro team di supporto che sarà in grado di 
aiutarti: hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 
Il Next Level Racing HF8 PRO ha due opzioni di modalità a seconda della configurazione della 
connessione, l’opzione 1: (modalità PC) è tramite USB diretta a un PC utilizzando il software Next 
Level Racing HFS per controllare l’HF8 PRO per un’esperienza immersiva controllata. Opzione 2: 
(Modalità di acquisizione del suono) viene utilizzata quando si utilizza l’HF8 PRO collegato a un jack 
audio da 3,5 mm, questa modalità prenderà il suono del gioco e lo convertirà in vibrazione tramite il 
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO.

1. Collegare la spina in dotazione all’adattatore di alimentazione. 
2. Collegare quanto segue:

a. L’adattatore di alimentazione per il livello successivo Racing HF8 PRO
b. L’adattatore di alimentazione all’alimentatore.

3. Usa le cinghie del Next Level Racing HF8 PRO per fissare il cuscinetto alla sedia.
4. Premere brevemente la manopola (situata sul controller) per accendere il Next Level 

Racing HF8 PRO.
Risultato: per impostazione predefinita verrà utilizzata l’ultima modalità utilizzata (luce fissa per PC 
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o luce lampeggiante per Sound Capture)
Impostazioni dell’intensità della vibrazione
Aumentare (luce LED rossa) o diminuire (luce LED verde) l’intensità della vibrazione ruotando il 
pulsante (situato sul controller).
Per domande, informazioni, assistenza tecnica o istruzioni per l’utente per l’ordine, contatta il nostro 
team all ‘indirizzo hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com o support@nextlevelracing.com

CAVO DI ALIMENTAZIONE

Configurazione della modalità PC Configurazione della modalità di 
acquisizione del suono

USB

3.5mm AUDIO
JACK MASCHIO

3.5mm AUDIO
JACK FEMMINA
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AVVISO

Configurazione della modalità di acquisizione del suono
5. Collega il cavo audio da 3.5 mm fornito con l’HF8 PRO al jack per cuffie.
6. Collega le cuffie/auricolari all’ingresso da 3.5 mm dell’HF8 PRO.
7. Assicurati che un LED verde, giallo o rosso lampeggiante sia acceso sul controller 

manuale HF8 PRO, questo indica che l’HF8 PRO è in modalità di acquisizione del 
suono. (Per modificare la modalità dell’HF8 PRO, tenere premuto il pulsante rosso sul 
telecomando per 5 secondi).

Configurazione della modalità PC
NOTA: Per controllare completamente l’HF8 PRO dal tuo PC, scarica il software Next Level Racing 
HFS dal seguente:
Fare riferimento a: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 
Quando il Next Level Racing HF8 PRO ha un LED fisso sulla pulsantiera, è pronto in modalità 
PC. Quando si regola la manopola dell’intensità, il LED fisso cambierà il verde che rappresenta 
l’intensità più bassa e il rosso che rappresenta l’intensità più alta.

1. Collegare il connettore USB alla porta USB del computer. 
2. L’HF8 PRO richiede un software per connettersi ai giochi e utilizzare i dati di telemetria 

per offrire la migliore esperienza possibile, abbiamo fornito un software gratuito chiamato 
Next Level Racing HFS che è disponibile per il download nel link sottostante.  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 

Cambio modalità HF8 PRO

Per modificare la modalità di feedback, tenere premuto il pulsante rosso sul telecomando per 5 
secondi.

Risultato: La modalità di feedback passa a PC o Sound Capture.

NOTA: L’indicazione LED cambierà in bianco quando si tiene premuto il pulsante rosso NLR e il LED 
lampeggerà con il colore dell’intensità quando è in modalità Sound Capture.

AVVISO
NOTA: (a seconda dell’impostazione dell’intensità) Un LED verde, giallo o rosso lampeggiante 
indica che la modalità di acquisizione del suono è attiva. 

Impostazioni dell’intensità della vibrazione
Aumentare (luce LED rossa) o diminuire (luce LED verde) l’intensità della vibrazione ruotando il 
pulsante (situato sul controller).
Per domande, informazioni, assistenza tecnica o istruzioni per l’utente per l’ordine, contatta il nostro 
team all ‘indirizzo hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com o support@nextlevelracing.com

39



5 CESSIONI

5.1 Come smaltire il prodotto

5.1.1 Smaltimento dei componenti elettronici
 Il simbolo sul prodotto, sugli accessori o sulla confezione indica che questo   
 dispositivo non deve essere trattato come rifiuto urbano indifferenziato, ma deve essere 
 raccolto separatamente! Smaltire il dispositivo tramite un punto di raccolta per il 
 riciclaggio dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche se si vive all’interno 
dell’UE e in altri paesi europei che gestiscono sistemi di raccolta differenziata per i rifiuti 
di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Smaltendo il dispositivo in modo corretto, si 
contribuisce a evitare possibili pericoli per l’ambiente e la salute pubblica che potrebbero altrimenti 
essere causati da un trattamento improprio delle apparecchiature di scarto. Il riciclaggio dei 
materiali contribuisce alla conservazione delle risorse naturali. Pertanto, non smaltire le vecchie 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche con i rifiuti urbani indifferenziati.

5.1.2 Smaltimento dei rifiuti di imballaggio
L’imballaggio è realizzato con materiali ecocompatibili, che possono essere smaltiti presso 
gli impianti di riciclaggio locali. Smaltindo correttamente l’imballaggio e i rifiuti di imballaggio, 
si contribuisce a evitare possibili pericoli per l’ambiente e la salute pubblica. Il simbolo sulla 
confezione indica che la confezione è realizzata in PAP.
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1 INTRODUCCIÓN
¡Gracias por la compra de tu Next Level Racing HF8 PRO! Este documento está destinado a acel-
erar la configuración y disfrutar de su nuevo HF8 PRO. Si tiene alguna pregunta, comuníquese con 
nuestro equipo al hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com o support@nextlevelracing.com

1.1 Explicación de las advertencias de seguridad en este manual

PELIGRO 
Peligro significa un peligro con un alto nivel de riesgo que, si no se evita, provocará la muerte o 
lesiones graves.

ADVERTENCIA 
La advertencia indica un peligro con un nivel medio de riesgo que, si no se evita, podría provocar 
la muerte o lesiones graves.

CAUTELA 
La precaución indica un peligro con un bajo nivel de riesgo que, si no se evita, podría provocar 
daños en el producto o lesiones menores.

NOTAR 
Indica información considerada importante, pero no relacionada con el peligro.

1.2 Instrucciones de retención
Lea y comprenda este manual y sus instrucciones de seguridad antes de usar este producto. 
Si no lo hace, puede provocar lesiones graves. Siga todas las instrucciones. Esto evitará 
incendios, descargas eléctricas u otros peligros que puedan resultar en daños a la propiedad y/o 
lesiones graves. El producto solo debe ser utilizado por personas que hayan leído y entendido 
completamente el contenido de este manual. Asegúrese de que cada persona que utilice el 
producto haya leído estas advertencias e instrucciones y las siga. Guarde toda la información 
de seguridad y las instrucciones para futuras consultas y páselas a los usuarios posteriores del 
producto. El fabricante no se hace responsable de los casos de daños materiales o lesiones 
personales causadas por una manipulación incorrecta o el incumplimiento de las instrucciones de 
seguridad. En tales casos, la garantía quedará anulada.

1.3 Obtención de documentación e información

1.3.1 Internet
Para descargar el software HFS, visite: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
Para obtener información sobre el manual o el producto, visite:  
https://nextlevelracing.com/products/hf8-pro-haptic-feedback-gaming-pad/
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1.3.2 Soporte y servicio
Para preguntas, información, asistencia técnica o instrucciones de usuario para pedidos, 
comuníquese con nuestro equipo en hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com o support@
nextlevelracing.com

1.4 Uso previsto y uso indebido razonablemente previsible
El Next Level Racing HF8 PRO está diseñado para ser utilizado como un dispositivo para la 
retroalimentación de vibración de los juegos y la captura de audio. La almohadilla está diseñada 
solo para uso en interiores. La almohadilla solo debe usarse de acuerdo con las instrucciones 
descritas en este manual. Todo uso que no sea el descrito en este manual se considera un uso no 
intencionado.
El Next Level Racing HF8 PRO se utilizará con el siguiente software cuando esté en PC:

•	 Carreras de Siguiente Nivel HFS 

2 DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

2.1 Datos técnicos
 

2.2 Conformidad del producto
Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las 
dos condiciones siguientes: (1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias dañinas y (2) este 
dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan 
causar un funcionamiento no deseado. Advertir al usuario que los cambios o modificaciones no 
aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad 
del usuario para operar el equipo.
NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase 
B, de conformidad con la parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para 
proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias dañinas en una instalación residencial. 
Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza 
de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias dañinas en las comunicaciones por 
radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación en 
particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias dañinas en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual 
se puede determinar apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente 
corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:

PARAMETRO UNIDAD

Nome del dispositivo Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

Designazione Haptic Gaming Pad

Tipo HF8 PRO

Tensione/Frequenza 12V          ,24w, 100V-240AC/0.8A/50-60Hz 
(Fuente de alimentación adaptativa)

Carico massimo 150 kg (330 lbs)
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•	 Reoriente o reubique el producto.
•	 Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el producto.
•	 Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que está 

conectado el producto.
•	 Consulta el siguiente nivel de carreras para obtener ayuda. 

El Producto cumple con las siguientes normas de conformidad de productos relevantes:
•	 CE / ROHS / REACH / WEEE
•	 UKCA / UKCA ROHS
•	 RCM
•	 PSE
•	 FCC 
•	 CA 65
•	 CEC
•	 KC
•	 CN ROHS

2.3 Elementos del producto
•	 Almohadilla de juego con 8 motores de  

vibración HF8 PRO 
•	 Encendido/Apagado + Dial de control  

de intensidad 
•	 Indicador de luz LED
•	 Cable 1 (fuente de alimentación)
•	 Cable 2 (conectores USB y de audio)

2.4 Señales visuales
Significado de la señal
Indicador de luz LED:  verde fijo, amarillo o rojo = modo PC
Indicador de luz LED:  verde, amarillo o rojo intermitente = captura de sonido
Indicador de luz LED:  Blanco fijo = Cambio de modos

3 INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTE

ADVERTENCIA
•	 Lea y comprenda este manual y sus instrucciones de seguridad antes de usar este 

producto. 
•	 El no hacerlo puede resultar en lesiones graves o la muerte.

TOQUE ENCENDER/APAGAR + GIRAR PARA INTENSIDAD 
+ MANTENER PARA CAMBIAR DE MODO

LUZ LED
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3.1 Cómo usar el Next Level Racing HF8 PRO de forma segura

3.1.1 Información de seguridad relacionada con el uso previsto
•	 Este producto no está diseñado para ser utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) con 

capacidad física, sensorial o intelectual restringida o con falta de experiencia y/o 
conocimiento, a menos que estén supervisadas por una persona que sea responsable 
de su seguridad o les proporcione instrucciones sobre cómo usar el producto.

•	 El Next Level Racing HF8 PRO solo está diseñado para uso individual.

PELIGRO

3.1.2 Información de seguridad relacionada con el uso del Next Level Racing HF8 PRO
•	 ¡NO sumerja el Next Level Racing HF8 PRO en agua o líquido!
•	 Para evitar electrocuciones, asegúrese de que no entre agua en el interior del Next Level 

Racing HF8 PRO
•	 En caso de daños en el producto, el dispositivo no se utilizará más.

PELIGRO

3.1.3 Información de seguridad relacionada con los niños 
•	 Mantenga a los niños alejados del producto para evitar lesiones.
•	 Los niños deben ser supervisados para asegurarse de que no manipulen el producto.
•	 Nunca deje a los niños desatendidos con el material de embalaje. El material de 

embalaje representa un peligro de asfixia. Mantenga siempre a los niños alejados del 
material de embalaje.

CAUTELA

3.1.4 Información de seguridad para el mantenimiento
•	 Si hay algún daño visible, un olor fuerte o cualquier sobrecalentamiento excesivo de los 

componentes, deje de usar el producto.
•	 La almohadilla se puede limpiar con un paño humedecido con agua tibia. Desconecte 

siempre todas las conexiones del Next Level Racing HF8 PRO antes de limpiarlo.
•	 Para evitar la electrocución, asegúrese de que no entre agua en el interior del 

dispositivo.
•	 Cuando el producto no se utilice durante un período de tiempo prolongado, utilice una 

cubierta protectora para proteger la almohadilla de las influencias externas.
•	 No intente abrir, modificar o reparar el producto. Esto invalidará la garantía.
•	 Utilice únicamente accesorios y piezas de repuesto originales proporcionados por el 

fabricante/importador.
•	 No se permiten alteraciones ni modificaciones en el producto.
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3.2 Símbolos gráficos

3.2.1 Explicación de la información de seguridad en el embalaje y el producto
El marcado CE del producto es la declaración del fabricante de que el producto cumple 
con los requisitos esenciales de la legislación europea pertinente en materia de salud, 
seguridad y protección del medio ambiente.   

El símbolo en el producto, los accesorios o el embalaje indica que este dispositivo no 
debe tratarse como un residuo municipal sin clasificar, sino que debe recogerse por 
separado.

4 INSTRUCCIONES

4.1 Producto HF8 PRO de Next Level Racing

4.1.1 Almacenamiento del producto
El producto debe almacenarse en su embalaje original a temperatura ambiente, lejos de la 
humedad y de la alta humedad.

4.1.2 ¿Qué está incluido?
•	 Carreras de siguiente nivel HF8 PRO con el controlador
•	 Software Next Level Racing HFS (descargable para PC). Para descargar el software HFS, 

visite: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
•	 Fuente de alimentación y enchufe
•	 Guía del usuario

4.2 Cómo instalar el producto
Si tienes algún problema con los siguientes pasos, comunícate con nuestro equipo de soporte, que 
podrá ayudarte: hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 
El Next Level Racing HF8 PRO tiene dos opciones de modo dependiendo de la configuración de 
su conexión, la opción 1: (Modo PC) es a través de USB directo a una PC utilizando el software Next 
Level Racing HFS para controlar el HF8 PRO para una experiencia inmersiva controlada. Opción 2: 
(Modo de captura de sonido) se usa cuando está utilizando el HF8 PRO conectado a un conector 
de audio de 3.5 mm, este modo tomará el sonido del juego y lo convertirá en vibración a través del 
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO.

•	 Conecte el enchufe conectado al adaptador de corriente. 
•	 Conecte lo siguiente:
•	 El adaptador de corriente para el siguiente nivel Racing HF8 PRO
•	 El adaptador de corriente a la fuente de alimentación.
•	 Utilice las correas de la Next Level Racing HF8 PRO para sujetar la almohadilla a la silla.
•	 Presione brevemente la perilla (ubicada en el controlador) para encender el Next Level 

Racing HF8 PRO.
Resultado: por defecto será el último modo utilizado (luz fija para PC o luz intermitente para 
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Captura de sonido)
Ajustes de intensidad de vibración
Aumente (luz LED roja) o disminuya (luz LED verde) la intensidad de la vibración girando el botón 
(ubicado en el controlador).
Para preguntas, información, asistencia técnica o instrucciones de usuario para pedidos, 
comuníquese con nuestro equipo en hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com o  
support@nextlevelracing.com

CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN

Configuración del modo PC Configuración del modo de captura de 
sonido

USB

3.5mm AUDIO
JACK MACHO

3.5mm AUDIO
JACK HEMBRA
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NOTAR

Configuración del modo de captura de sonido
1. Conecte el cable de audio de 3,5 mm que viene con el HF8 PRO a su conector para 

auriculares.
2. Conecte sus auriculares/auriculares a la entrada de 3,5 mm del HF8 PRO.
3. Asegúrese de que se muestre un LED verde, amarillo o rojo parpadeante en el 

controlador de mano HF8 PRO, esto indica que el HF8 PRO está en modo de captura 
de sonido. (Para cambiar el modo del HF8 PRO, mantenga presionado el botón rojo del 
control remoto durante 5 segundos).

Configuración del modo PC
NOTA: Para controlar completamente el HF8 PRO desde su PC, descargue el software Next Level 
Racing HFS de la siguiente manera:
consulte: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 
Cuando el Next Level Racing HF8 PRO tiene un LED fijo en el control manual, está listo en modo 
PC. A medida que ajuste la perilla de intensidad, el LED fijo cambiará: verde es la intensidad más 
baja y rojo es la intensidad más alta.

1. Conecte el conector USB al puerto USB de la computadora. 
2. El HF8 PRO requiere software para conectarse a los juegos y usar datos de telemetría 

para brindar la mejor experiencia posible, hemos proporcionado un software gratuito 
llamado Next Level Racing HFS que está disponible para descargar en el enlace a 
continuación.  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 

Cambio de modo HF8 PRO

Para cambiar el modo de retroalimentación, mantenga presionado el botón rojo del control remoto 
durante 5 segundos.

Resultado: El modo de retroalimentación cambia a PC o Captura de sonido.

NOTA: La indicación LED cambiará a blanco cuando se mantenga presionado el botón rojo NLR y 
el LED parpadeará en el color de intensidad cuando esté en modo de captura de sonido.

NOTAR
NOTA: (dependiendo de su configuración de intensidad) Un LED verde, amarillo o rojo 
parpadeante indica que el modo de captura de sonido está activado. 
Ajustes de intensidad de vibración
Aumente (luz LED roja) o disminuya (luz LED verde) la intensidad de la vibración girando el botón 
(ubicado en el controlador).
Para preguntas, información, asistencia técnica o instrucciones de usuario para pedidos, 
comuníquese con nuestro equipo en hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com o  
support@nextlevelracing.com
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5 DISPOSICIONES

5.1 Cómo desechar el producto

5.1.1 Eliminación de componentes electrónicos
 El símbolo en el producto, los accesorios o el embalaje indica que este dispositivo no  
 debe tratarse como un residuo municipal sin clasificar, sino que debe recogerse por  
 separado. Deseche el dispositivo a través de un punto de recogida para el reciclaje de  
 residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos si vive dentro de la UE y en otros 
países europeos que operan sistemas de recogida selectiva de residuos de aparatos eléctricos 
y electrónicos. Al desechar el dispositivo de la manera adecuada, ayuda a evitar posibles 
peligros para el medio ambiente y la salud pública que, de otro modo, podrían ser causados por 
un tratamiento inadecuado de los equipos de desecho. El reciclaje de materiales contribuye a 
la conservación de los recursos naturales. Por lo tanto, no se deshaga de sus viejos aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos con los residuos municipales sin clasificar.

5.1.2 Eliminación de residuos de envases
El embalaje está hecho de materiales respetuosos con el medio ambiente, que pueden desecharse 
a través de las instalaciones de reciclaje locales. Al eliminar los envases y los residuos de envases 
de forma adecuada, ayuda a evitar posibles peligros para el medio ambiente y la salud pública. El 
símbolo en el empaque indica que el empaque está hecho de PAP.
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1 EINLEITUNG
Vielen Dank für den Kauf deines Next Level Racing HF8 PRO! Dieses Dokument soll Ihnen die 
Einrichtung erleichtern und Ihnen den Spaß an Ihrem neuen HF8 PRO erleichtern. Wenn Sie Fragen 
haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an unser Team unter hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com oder  
support@nextlevelracing.com

1.1 Erläuterung der Sicherheitshinweise in diesem Handbuch

GEFAHR 
Gefahr bezeichnet eine Gefahr mit hohem Risiko, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, zum Tod 
oder zu schweren Verletzungen führt.

WARNUNG 
Warnung weist auf eine Gefahr mit mittlerem Risiko hin, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, zum 
Tod oder zu schweren Verletzungen führen kann.

VORSICHT 
Vorsicht weist auf eine Gefahr mit geringem Risiko hin, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, zu 
Schäden am Produkt oder leichten Verletzungen führen kann.

BEMERKEN 
Gibt Informationen an, die als wichtig, aber nicht gefahrenbezogen gelten.

1.2 Anweisungen zur Aufbewahrung
Lesen und verstehen Sie dieses Handbuch und die dazugehörigen Sicherheitshinweise, bevor Sie 
dieses Produkt verwenden. Andernfalls kann es zu schweren Verletzungen kommen. Befolgen 
Sie alle Anweisungen. Dadurch werden Brände, Stromschläge oder andere Gefahren vermieden, 
die zu Sachschäden und/oder schweren Verletzungen führen können. Das Produkt darf nur von 
Personen verwendet werden, die den Inhalt dieses Handbuchs vollständig gelesen und verstanden 
haben. Stellen Sie sicher, dass jede Person, die das Produkt verwendet, diese Warnhinweise 
und Anweisungen gelesen und befolgt hat. Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitsinformationen und 
-anweisungen zum späteren Nachschlagen auf und geben Sie sie an nachfolgende Benutzer 
des Produkts weiter. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Sach- oder Personenschäden, die durch 
unsachgemäße Handhabung oder Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise verursacht wurden. In 
solchen Fällen erlischt die Garantie.

1.3 Beschaffung von Unterlagen und Informationen

1.3.1 Internet (Internet)
Den Download der HFS-Software finden Sie unter: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
Für Bedienungsanleitungen oder Produktinformationen besuchen Sie:  
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https://nextlevelracing.com/products/hf8-pro-haptic-feedback-gaming-pad/

1.3.2 Unterstützung und Service
Für Fragen, Informationen, technische Unterstützung oder Bestellanweisungen wenden Sie sich 
bitte an unser Team unter hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com oder support@nextlevelracing.com

1.4 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung und vernünftigerweise vorhersehbare 

Fehlverwendung
Der Next Level Racing HF8 PRO ist als Gerät für das Vibrationsfeedback von Spielen und 
Audioaufnahmen gedacht. Das Pad ist nur für den Innenbereich bestimmt. Das Pad darf nur 
gemäß den Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch verwendet werden. Jede andere als die in diesem 
Handbuch beschriebene Verwendung wird als unbeabsichtigte Verwendung angesehen.
Der Next Level Racing HF8 PRO darf auf dem PC mit der folgenden Software verwendet werden:

•	 Next Level Racing HFS 

2 BESCHREIBUNG DES PRODUKTS

2.1 Technische Daten

 

2.2 Produktkonformität
Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei 
Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Interferenzen verursachen, und (2) dieses 
Gerät muss alle empfangenen Interferenzen akzeptieren, einschließlich Interferenzen, die einen 
unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen können. Achtung des Benutzers, dass Änderungen oder 
Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der für die Einhaltung verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt 
wurden, die Berechtigung des Benutzers zum Betrieb des Geräts erlöschen lassen können.
HINWEIS: Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht den Grenzwerten für ein digitales Gerät der 
Klasse B gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Diese Grenzwerte sollen einen angemessenen 
Schutz vor schädlichen Interferenzen in einer Wohninstallation bieten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt, 
verwendet und kann Hochfrequenzenergie ausstrahlen und kann, wenn es nicht gemäß den 
Anweisungen installiert und verwendet wird, schädliche Interferenzen bei der Funkkommunikation 
verursachen. Es gibt jedoch keine Garantie dafür, dass bei einer bestimmten Installation 
keine Interferenzen auftreten. Wenn dieses Gerät schädliche Interferenzen beim Radio- oder 

PARAMETER EINHEIT

Gerätename Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

Bezeichnung Haptic Gaming Pad

Typ HF8 PRO

Spannung/Frequenz 12V          ,24w, 100V-240AC/0.8A/50-60Hz 
(Adaptive Stromversorgung)

Maximale Last 150 kg (330 lbs)
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Fernsehempfang verursacht, was durch Aus- und Einschalten des Geräts festgestellt werden 
kann, wird dem Benutzer empfohlen, zu versuchen, die Interferenz durch eine oder mehrere der 
folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:

•	 Richten Sie das Produkt neu aus oder stellen Sie es an einem anderen Ort auf.
•	 Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen Gerät und Produkt.
•	 Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose an, die sich von dem Stromkreis 

unterscheidet, an den das Produkt angeschlossen ist.
•	 Wenden Sie sich an Next Level Racing, um Hilfe zu erhalten.

Das Produkt entspricht den folgenden relevanten Produktkonformitätsnormen:
•	 CE / ROHS / REACH / WEEE
•	 UKCA / UKCA ROHS
•	 RCM
•	 PSE
•	 FCC 
•	 CA 65
•	 CEC
•	 KC
•	 CN ROHS

2.3 Produktelemente
•	 Gaming Pad mit 8 HF8 PRO  

Vibrationsmotoren 
•	 Ein/Aus + Intensitätsregler 
•	 LED-Leuchtanzeige
•	 Kabel 1 (Stromversorgung)
•	 Kabel 2 (USB- und Audioanschlüsse)

2.4 Visuelle Signale
Bedeutung des Signals
LED-Leuchtanzeige – durchgehend grün, gelb oder rot = PC-Modus
LED-Leuchtanzeige – blinkt grün, gelb oder rot = Tonaufnahme
LED-Leuchtanzeige – durchgehend weiß = Modi wechseln

3 WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

WARNUNG
•	 Lesen und verstehen Sie dieses Handbuch und die dazugehörigen Sicherheitshinweise, 

bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden. 
•	 Andernfalls kann es zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod kommen.

3.1 So verwenden Sie den Next Level Racing HF8 PRO sicher

TIPP AN/AUS + DREHEN FÜR INTENSITÄT 
+ HALTEN FÜR MODUSWECHSEL

LED-LICHT
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3.1.1 Sicherheitshinweise zum Verwendungszweck
•	 Dieses Produkt ist nicht für die Verwendung durch Personen (einschließlich Kinder) 

mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder intellektuellen Fähigkeiten oder 
Mangel an Erfahrung und/oder Wissen bestimmt, es sei denn, sie werden von einer 
Person beaufsichtigt, die für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich ist oder ihnen Anweisungen 
zur Verwendung des Produkts gibt.

•	 Der Next Level Racing HF8 PRO ist nur für den individuellen Gebrauch gedacht.

GEFAHR

3.1.2 Sicherheitshinweise zur Nutzung des Next Level Racing HF8 PRO
•	 Tauchen Sie den Next Level Racing HF8 PRO NICHT in Wasser oder Flüssigkeiten!
•	 Um einen Stromschlag zu vermeiden, stellen Sie sicher, dass kein Wasser in das Innere 

des Next Level Racing HF8 PRO gelangt
•	 Im Falle einer Beschädigung des Produkts darf das Gerät nicht mehr verwendet werden.

GEFAHR

3.1.3 Sicherheitshinweise für Kinder 
•	 Halten Sie Kinder vom Produkt fern, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
•	 Kinder sind zu beaufsichtigen, um sicherzustellen, dass sie das Produkt nicht 

manipulieren.
•	 Lassen Sie Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt mit dem Verpackungsmaterial. Das 

Verpackungsmaterial stellt eine Erstickungsgefahr dar. Halten Sie Kinder immer vom 
Verpackungsmaterial fern.

VORSICHT

3.1.4 Sicherheitshinweise für die Wartung
•	 Bei sichtbaren Beschädigungen, starkem Geruch oder übermäßiger Überhitzung der 

Komponenten verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mehr.
•	 Das Pad kann mit einem mit warmem Wasser angefeuchteten Tuch gereinigt werden. 

Trennen Sie vor der Reinigung immer alle Verbindungen zum Next Level Racing HF8 
PRO.

•	 Um einen Stromschlag zu vermeiden, stellen Sie sicher, dass kein Wasser in das Innere 
des Geräts gelangt.

•	 Wenn das Produkt längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird, verwenden Sie eine Schutzhülle, 
um das Pad vor äußeren Einflüssen zu schützen.

•	 Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt zu öffnen, zu modifizieren oder zu reparieren. Dadurch 
erlischt die Garantie.

•	 Verwenden Sie nur Originalzubehör und Ersatzteile, die vom Hersteller/Importeur zur 
Verfügung gestellt werden.

•	 Änderungen am Produkt und Modifikationen sind nicht zulässig.
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3.2 Grafische Symbole

3.2.1 Erläuterung der Sicherheitsinformationen auf der Verpackung und dem Produkt
Die CE-Kennzeichnung auf dem Produkt ist die Erklärung des Herstellers, dass 
das Produkt den grundlegenden Anforderungen der einschlägigen europäischen 
Gesundheits-, Sicherheits- und Umweltschutzgesetzgebung entspricht.  
 
Das Symbol auf dem Produkt, dem Zubehör oder der Verpackung weist darauf hin, 
dass dieses Gerät nicht als unsortierter Siedlungsabfall behandelt werden darf, sondern 
getrennt gesammelt werden muss.

4 HINWEISE

4.1 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO Produkt

4.1.1 Lagerung des Produkts
Das Produkt sollte in der Originalverpackung bei Raumtemperatur, fern von Feuchtigkeit und hoher 
Luftfeuchtigkeit gelagert werden.

4.1.2 Was ist inbegriffen
•	 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO mit dem Controller
•	 Next Level Racing HFS-Software (herunterladbar für PC). Um die HFS-Software 

herunterzuladen, besuchen Sie: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
•	 Netzteil und Stecker
•	 Benutzerhandbuch

4.2 So installieren Sie das Produkt
Wenn Sie Probleme mit den folgenden Schritten haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an unser Support-
Team, das Ihnen helfen kann: hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 
Der Next Level Racing HF8 PRO verfügt über zwei Modusoptionen, abhängig von Ihrer 
Verbindungseinrichtung, Option 1: (PC-Modus) erfolgt über USB direkt an einen PC mit der Next 
Level Racing HFS-Software, um den HF8 PRO für ein kontrolliertes, immersives Erlebnis zu steuern. 
Option 2: (Sound Capture Mode) wird verwendet, wenn Sie den HF8 PRO verwenden, der an eine 
3,5-mm-Audiobuchse angeschlossen ist, dieser Modus nimmt den Sound im Spiel auf und wandelt 
ihn über den Next Level Racing HF8 PRO in Vibration um.

1. Verbinden Sie den angeschlossenen Stecker mit dem Netzteil. 
2. Verbinden Sie Folgendes:

a. Das Netzteil für den Next Level Racing HF8 PRO
b. Das Netzteil an die Stromversorgung.

3. Verwende die Gurte am Next Level Racing HF8 PRO, um das Polster am Stuhl zu 
befestigen.

4. Drücken Sie kurz auf den Knopf (der sich auf dem Controller befindet), um das Next Level 
Racing HF8 PRO einzuschalten.
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Ergebnis: Standardmäßig wird der zuletzt verwendete Modus verwendet (durchgehendes Licht für 
PC oder blinkendes Licht für Sound Capture)
Einstellungen für die Vibrationsintensität
Erhöhen (rotes LED-Licht) oder verringern (grünes LED-Licht) die Vibrationsintensität durch Drehen 
der Taste (am Controller).
Für Fragen, Informationen, technische Unterstützung oder die Bestellung von 
Bedienungsanleitungen wenden Sie sich bitte an unser Team unter hfs.support@nextlevelracing.
com oder support@nextlevelracing.com

CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN

PC-Modus einrichten Einrichten des Sound-Capture-Modus

USB

3.5mm AUDIO
JACK MÄNNLICH

3.5mm AUDIO
JACK WEIBLICH
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BEMERKEN

Einrichten des Sound-Capture-Modus
1. Schließen Sie das 3,5-mm-Audiokabel, das mit dem HF8 PRO geliefert wird, an Ihre 

Kopfhörerbuchse an.
2. Schließen Sie Ihre Kopfhörer/Ihr Headset an den 3,5-mm-Eingang des HF8 PRO an.
3. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass auf dem HF8 PRO-Handcontroller eine blinkende grüne, 

gelbe oder rote LED angezeigt wird, um anzuzeigen, dass sich der HF8 PRO im Sound 
Capture-Modus befindet. (Um den Modus des HF8 PRO zu ändern, halten Sie die rote 
Taste auf der Fernbedienung 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt.)

PC-Modus einrichten
HINWEIS: Um den HF8 PRO vollständig von Ihrem PC aus zu steuern, laden Sie die Next Level 
Racing HFS-Software von unten herunter:
beziehen sich auf: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 
Wenn das Next Level Racing HF8 PRO über eine durchgehende LED an der Handsteuerung 
verfügt, ist es im PC-Modus bereit. Wenn Sie den Intensitätsregler einstellen, ändert sich die 
durchgehende LED, wobei Grün die niedrigste Intensität und Rot die höchste Intensität ist.

1. Verbinden Sie den USB-Anschluss mit dem USB-Anschluss des Computers. 
2. Der HF8 PRO benötigt Software, um sich mit den Spielen zu verbinden und 

Telemetriedaten zu verwenden, um das bestmögliche Erlebnis zu bieten. Wir haben eine 
kostenlose Software namens Next Level Racing HFS bereitgestellt, die unter dem unten 
stehenden Link zum Download zur Verfügung steht.  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 

 
Änderung des HF8 PRO-Modus

Um den Feedback-Modus zu ändern, halten Sie die rote Taste auf der Fernbedienung 5 
Sekunden lang gedrückt.

Ergebnis: Der Feedback-Modus wechselt zu PC oder Sound Capture.

HINWEIS: Die LED-Anzeige wechselt zu weiß, wenn die rote NLR-Taste gedrückt gehalten wird, 
und die LED blinkt in der Intensitätsfarbe, wenn sie sich im Sound Capture-Modus befindet.

BEMERKEN
HINWEIS: (abhängig von Ihrer Intensitätseinstellung) Eine blinkende grüne, gelbe oder rote LED 
zeigt an, dass der Sound-Capture-Modus aktiviert ist. 

Einstellungen für die Vibrationsintensität
Erhöhen (rotes LED-Licht) oder verringern (grünes LED-Licht) die Vibrationsintensität durch Drehen 
der Taste (am Controller).
Für Fragen, Informationen, technische Unterstützung oder Bestellanweisungen wenden Sie sich 
bitte an unser Team unter hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com oder support@nextlevelracing.com
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5 VERÄUSSERUNGEN

5.1 So entsorgen Sie das Produkt

5.1.1 Entsorgung von elektronischen Bauteilen
 Das Symbol auf dem Produkt, dem Zubehör oder der Verpackung weist darauf hin,  
 dass dieses Gerät nicht als unsortierter Siedlungsabfall behandelt werden darf, 
 sondern getrennt gesammelt werden muss! Entsorgen Sie das Gerät über eine 
 Sammelstelle für das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräten, wenn Sie innerhalb 
der EU und in anderen europäischen Ländern wohnen, die getrennte Sammelsysteme für Elektro- 
und Elektronikaltgeräte betreiben. Durch die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung des Geräts tragen Sie 
dazu bei, mögliche Gefahren für die Umwelt und die öffentliche Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die 
sonst durch unsachgemäße Behandlung von Altgeräten verursacht werden könnten. Das Recycling 
von Materialien trägt zur Schonung natürlicher Ressourcen bei. Entsorgen Sie daher Ihre Elektro- 
und Elektronikaltgeräte nicht über den unsortierten Hausmüll.

5.1.2 Entsorgung von Verpackungsabfällen
Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die über Ihre örtlichen 
Recyclinganlagen entsorgt werden können. Durch die fachgerechte Entsorgung der Verpackungen 
und Verpackungsabfälle tragen Sie dazu bei, mögliche Gefahren für die Umwelt und die öffentliche 
Gesundheit zu vermeiden. Das Symbol auf der Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass die Verpackung 
aus PAP besteht.
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1 イントロダクション
ネクストレベルレーシングHF8PROをお買い上げいただき、誠にありがとうございます。このドキュメント
は、セットアップをスピードアップし、新しいHF8PROを楽しむことを目的としています。ご不明な点がご
ざいましたら、hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com または support@nextlevelracing.com のチ
ームにお問い合わせください

1.1 このマニュアルの安全上の警告の説明

危険 
危険とは、回避しないと死亡または重傷を負う可能性のある高レベルのリスクを伴う危険を示します。

警告 
警告は、回避しないと死亡または重傷を負う可能性のある中程度のリスクを伴う危険を示します。

注意 
注意とは、回避しないと製品の損傷や軽傷につながる可能性のあるリスクの低い危険を示していま
す。

告知 
重要と見なされるが、危険に関連しない情報を示します。

1.2 保持手順
この製品を使用する前に、このマニュアルとその安全上の注意を読んで理解してください。そうしないと、
重傷を負う可能性があります。すべての指示に従ってください。これにより、火災、感電、または物的損害
や重傷を負う可能性のあるその他の危険を回避できます。本製品は、本書の内容を十分に読んで理解し
た人のみが使用するものとします。製品を使用する各人がこれらの警告と指示を読み、それらに従って
いることを確認してください。すべての安全情報と指示は、後で参照できるように保管し、製品の後続の
ユーザーに渡してください。製造者は、不適切な取り扱いまたは安全指示の不遵守によって生じた物的
損害または人身傷害の場合について責任を負いません。その場合、保証は無効となります。

1.3 ドキュメントと情報の入手

1.3.1 インターネット
HFSソフトウェアのダウンロードについては、次のWebサイトにアクセスしてください  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
マニュアルまたは製品情報については、以下をご覧ください  
https://nextlevelracing.com/products/hf8-pro-haptic-feedback-gaming-pad/

1.3.2 サポートとサービス
ご質問、情報、技術支援、またはユーザー指示の注文については、hfs.support@nextlevelracing.
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com または support@nextlevelracing.com のチームにお問い合わせください

1.4 使用目的および合理的に予見可能な誤用
ネクストレベルレーシングHF8PRO は、ゲームからの振動フィードバックやオーディオキャプチャのデバ
イスとして使用することを目的としています。パッドは屋内での使用のみを目的としています。パッドは、
このマニュアルに記載されている指示に従ってのみ使用する必要があります。このマニュアルに記載さ
れている以外のすべての使用は、意図しない使用と見なされます。
ネクストレベルレーシングHF8PRO は、PC上で次のソフトウェアと一緒に使用する必要があります。

•	 ネクストレベルレーシングHFS 

2 製品の説明

2.1 技術データ

 

2.2 製品コンプライアンス
このデバイスは、FCC規則のパート15に準拠しています。操作には、次の2つの条件が適用されます:(1)こ
のデバイスは有害な干渉を引き起こさないこと、および(2)このデバイスは、望ましくない動作を引き起こ
す可能性のある干渉を含む、受信した干渉を受け入れる必要があります。コンプライアンスの責任者に
よって明示的に承認されていない変更または修正を行うと、機器を操作するユーザーの権限が無効に
なる可能性があることに注意してください。
注意: この機器はテスト済みであり、FCC規則のパート15に準拠したクラスBデジタルデバイスの制限に
準拠していることが確認されています。これらの制限は、住宅設備での有害な干渉に対する合理的な保
護を提供するように設計されています。この装置は、無線周波数エネルギーを生成、使用、および放射す
る可能性があり、指示に従って設置および使用しない場合、無線通信に有害な干渉を引き起こす可能性
があります。ただし、特定の設置で干渉が発生しないという保証はありません。この機器がラジオやテレ
ビの受信に有害な干渉を引き起こしている場合(これは機器の電源をオフにしてからオンにすることで
判断できます)、ユーザーは次の1つ以上の方法で干渉を修正することをお勧めします。

•	 製品の向きを変えるか、位置を変えます。
•	 機器と製品の間の距離を広げます。
•	 機器は、製品が接続されている回路とは異なる回路のコンセントに接続してください。
•	 ネクストレベルレーシングに相談してください。

 
 

パラメータ 単位
装置名 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO
指定 Haptic Gaming Pad
タイプ HF8 PRO
電圧/周波数 12V          ,24w, 100V-240AC/0.8A/50-60Hz   

(アダプティブ電源)
最大荷重 150 kg (330 lbs)
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本製品は、以下の関連する製品コンプライアンス基準に準拠しています。
•	 CE / ROHS / REACH / WEEE
•	 UKCA / UKCA ROHS
•	 RCM
•	 PSE
•	 FCC 
•	 CA 65
•	 CEC
•	 KC
•	 CN ROHS

2.3 製品要素
•	 8つのHF8 PRO振動モーターを備えたゲー 

ミングパッド 
•	 オン/オフ+強度制御ダイヤル 
•	 LEDライトインジケーター
•	 ケーブル 1 (電源)
•	 ケーブル 2 (USB およびオーディオ コネクタ)

2.4 視覚信号
信号の意味
LEDライトインジケーター–  緑、黄、または赤に点灯= PCモード
LEDライトインジケーター–  緑、黄、または赤に点滅=サウンドキャプチャ
LEDライトインジケーター–白く点灯=モードの変更

3 重要な安全情報

警告
•	 この製品を使用する前に、このマニュアルとその安全上の注意を読んで理解してください。 
•	 これを怠ると、重傷を負ったり死亡する可能性があります。

3.1 ネクストレベルレーシングHF8PROを安全に使用する方法

3.1.1 使用目的に関連する安全性情報
•	 この製品は、身体的、感覚的、知的能力が制限されている、または経験や知識が不足している

人(子供を含む)が、安全の責任者によって監督されているか、製品の使用方法を指示しない
限り、使用することを目的としていません。

•	 ネクストレベルレーシングHF8 PRO は、個人での使用のみを目的としています。 
 

オン/オフをタップ + 回転して強さ + 長押しでモード変更

LEDライト
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危険

3.1.2 Next Level Racing HF8PROの使用に関連する安全情報
•	 ネクストレベルレーシングHF8PROを水や液体に浸さないでください。
•	 感電死を避けるために、Next Level Racing HF8PROの内部に水が入らないようにしてくだ

さい
•	 製品に損傷があった場合、デバイスは使用しないでください。

危険

3.1.3 子供に関連する安全情報 
•	 怪我を防ぐために、子供を製品から遠ざけてください。
•	 子供がtを防ぐため、子供は監督する必要がありますamp彼らが製品を操作します。
•	 梱包材と一緒に子供を放置しないでください。梱包材は窒息の危険があります。常に子供を

梱包材から遠ざけてください。

注意

3.1.4 メンテナンス安全情報
•	 目に見える損傷、強い臭い、またはコンポーネントの過度の過熱がある場合は、製品の使用

を中止してください。
•	 パッドは、ぬるま湯で湿らせた布で洗うことができます。清掃する前に、必ずネクストレベルレ

ーシングHF8PROへのすべての接続を切断してください。
•	 感電死を避けるために、デバイスの内部に水が入らないようにしてください。
•	 製品を長期間使用しない場合は、保護カバーを使用してパッドを外部からの影響から保護し

てください。
•	 製品を開けたり、改造したり、修理したりしないでください。これにより、保証が無効になりま

す。
•	 メーカー/輸入業者が提供するオリジナルのアクセサリーとスペアパーツのみを使用してくだ

さい。
•	 製品の改造や改造は許可されていません。

3.2 グラフィカルシンボル

3.2.1 パッケージと製品の安全性情報の説明
製品のCEマーキングは、製品が関連するヨーロッパの健康、安全、および環境保護法の必須
要件に準拠しているという製造業者の宣言です。  
 
製品、アクセサリ、またはパッケージの記号は、このデバイスを未分類の都市ごみとして処理し
てはならず、個別に収集する必要があることを示しています。
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4 説明書

4.1 ネクストレベルレーシングHF8PRO製品

4.1.1 製品の保管
製品は、湿気や高湿度から離れた室温で元のパッケージに保管する必要があります。

4.1.2 含まれるもの
•	 コントローラー付きネクストレベルレーシングHF8 PRO
•	 Next Level Racing HFSソフトウェア(PC用にダウンロード可能)。HFSソフトウェアをダウンロ

ードするには、次のWebサイトにアクセスしてください  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/   

•	 電源とプラグ
•	 ユーザーガイド

4.2 製品のインストール方法
次の手順で問題が発生した場合は、サポートチームにお問い合わせください  
hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 
ネクストレベルレーシングHF8 PROには、接続設定に応じて2つのモードオプションがあります、オプシ
ョン1:(PCモード)は、ネクストレベルレーシングHFSソフトウェアを使用してUSB経由でPCに直接接続
し、HF8 PROを制御して制御された没入型体験を実現します。オプション2:(サウンドキャプチャモード)
は、3.5mmオーディオジャックに接続されたHF8 PROを使用している場合に使用され、このモードはゲ
ーム内の音を取得し、ネクストレベルレーシングHF8 PROを介して振動に変換します。

1. 付属のプラグを電源アダプタに接続します。 
2. 以下を接続します。

a. 次のレベルのレーシングHF8 PROへの電源アダプター
b. 電源アダプターを電源装置に接続します。

3. ネクストレベルレーシングHF8PROのストラップを使用して、パッドを椅子に取り付けます。
4. ノブ(コントローラーにあります)を短く押して、Next Level Racing HF8PROをオンにします。

 
結果:デフォルトは最後に使用したモードになります(PCの場合は点灯ライト、サウンドキャプチャの場合
は点滅ライト)
 
バイブレーション強度設定
 
ボタン(コントローラーにあります)を回して、振動強度を増減(赤色LEDライト)または減少(緑色LEDライ
ト)します。
 
ご質問、情報、技術支援、またはユーザー指示の注文については、 
hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com または support@nextlevelracing.com のチームにお問い
合わせください
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USB

3.5mmオーディオジャッ
クオス

3.5mmオーディオジャ
ックの女性

電源ケーブル

PCモードのセットアップ サウンドキャプチャモードの設定
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告知

サウンドキャプチャモードの設定
•	 HF3.5PROに付属の8mmオーディオケーブルをヘッドフォンジャックに接続します。
•	 ヘッドフォン/ヘッドセットをHF3.5PROの8mm入力に接続します。
•	 HF8 PROハンドコントローラーに緑、黄、または赤のLEDが点滅していることを確認してくだ

さい。これは、HF8PROがサウンドキャプチャモードになっていることを示しています。(HF8 
PROのモードを変更するには、リモコンの赤いボタンを5秒間押し続けます)。

PCモードのセットアップ
注意: PCからHF8 PROを完全に制御するには、以下からNextLevelRacingHFSソフトウェアをダウンロ
ードします。
参照: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 
ネクストレベルレーシングHF8PROのハンドコントロールにLEDが点灯している場合は、PCモードの準
備ができています。強度ノブを調整すると、点灯するLEDが緑が最も低い強度、赤が最も高い強度に変
わります。

1. USBコネクタをコンピュータのUSBポートに接続します。 
2. HF8 PROは、ゲームに接続し、テレメトリデータを使用して可能な限り最高の体験を提供する

ためのソフトウェアが必要ですが、以下のリンクからダウンロードできるネクストレベルレーシ
ングHFSと呼ばれる無料のソフトウェアを提供しています。  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 

HF8 PROモード変更

フィードバックモードを変更するには、リモコンの赤いボタンを5秒間押し続けます。

結果: フィードバック モードが PC またはサウンド キャプチャに変わります。

注意: ボタンの赤いNLRボタンを押したままにすると、LED表示が白に変わり、サウンドキャプチャモー
ドのときはLEDが強度の色に点滅します。

告知

注意: (強度設定によって異なります)緑、黄、または赤のLEDが点滅している場合は、サウンドキャプチャ
モードがオンになっていることを示します。 

バイブレーション強度設定
ボタン(コントローラーにあります)を回して、振動強度を増減(赤色LEDライト)または減少(緑色LEDライ
ト)します。
ご質問、情報、技術支援、またはユーザー指示の注文については、  
hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com または support@nextlevelracing.com のチームにお問い
合わせください
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5 処分

5.1 製品の廃棄方法

5.1.1 電子部品の廃棄
 製品、付属品、またはパッケージの記号は、このデバイスを未分類の都市ごみとして処理して 
 はならず、個別に収集する必要があることを示しています。EU内および廃電気電子機器の個 
 別の収集システムを運用している他のヨーロッパ諸国に住んでいる場合は、廃電気電子機器 
 のリサイクルのための収集ポイントを介してデバイスを廃棄してください。デバイスを適切な
方法で廃棄することで、廃棄物の不適切な処理によって引き起こされる可能性のある環境や公衆衛生
への潜在的な危険を回避するのに役立ちます。材料のリサイクルは、天然資源の保護に貢献します。した
がって、古い電気電子機器を分別されていない都市ごみと一緒に廃棄しないでください。

5.1.2 包装廃棄物の処分
パッケージは環境に優しい素材でできており、最寄りのリサイクル施設を通じて廃棄できます。包装と包
装廃棄物を適切な方法で処分することにより、環境と公衆衛生に起こりうる危険を回避するのに役立ち
ます。パッケージの記号は、パッケージがPAPでできていることを示しています。
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1 INTRODUÇÃO
Obrigado pela compra do seu Next Level Racing HF8 PRO! Este documento destina-se a acelerar 
a configuração e desfrutar do seu novo HF8 PRO. Se você tiver alguma dúvida, entre em contato 
com nossa equipe em hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com ou support@nextlevelracing.com

1.1 Explicação dos avisos de segurança neste manual

PERIGO 
Perigo indica um perigo com um elevado nível de risco que, se não for evitado, resultará em 
morte ou ferimentos graves.

ADVERTÊNCIA 
O aviso indica um perigo com um nível de risco médio que, se não for evitado, pode resultar em 
morte ou ferimentos graves.

ATENÇÃO 
A precaução indica um perigo com um baixo nível de risco que, se não for evitado, pode resultar 
em danos ao produto ou ferimentos ligeiros.

AVISO PRÉVIO 
Indica informações consideradas importantes, mas não relacionadas com perigos.

1.2 Instruções de retenção
Leia e compreenda este manual e as suas instruções de segurança antes de utilizar este produto. 
Se não o fizerem, poderão sofrer lesões graves. Siga todas as instruções. Deste modo, evitar-se-
ão incêndios, choques elétricos ou outros perigos que possam resultar em danos materiais e/ou 
ferimentos graves. O produto só pode ser utilizado por pessoas que tenham lido e compreendido 
na íntegra o conteúdo deste manual. Certifique-se de que cada pessoa que utiliza o produto leu 
estes avisos e instruções e os segue. Guarde todas as informações e instruções de segurança 
para referência futura e transmita-as aos utilizadores subsequentes do produto. O fabricante não 
é responsável por casos de danos materiais ou danos pessoais causados por manuseamento 
incorreto ou não conformidade com as instruções de segurança. Nesses casos, a garantia será 
anulada.

1.3 Obtenção de Documentação e Informação

1.3.1 Internet
Para o download do software HFS, visite: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
Para obter informações sobre manuais ou produtos, visite:  
https://nextlevelracing.com/products/hf8-pro-haptic-feedback-gaming-pad/
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1.3.2 Suporte e serviço
Para dúvidas, informações, assistência técnica ou instruções de encomenda, entre em contato com 
nossa equipe em hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com ou support@nextlevelracing.com

1.4 Utilização prevista e utilização indevida razoavelmente previsível
O Next Level Racing HF8 PRO destina-se a ser usado como um dispositivo para o feedback de 
vibração de jogos e captura de áudio. A almofada destina-se apenas a utilização no interior. A 
almofada só deve ser utilizada de acordo com as instruções descritas no presente manual. Toda a 
utilização que não a descrita neste manual é considerada como uma utilização não intencional.
O Next Level Racing HF8 PRO deve ser usado com o seguinte software quando no PC:

•	 Corrida de Próximo Nível HFS 

2 DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO

2.1 Dados técnicos

 

2.2 Conformidade do produto
Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a parte 15 das Regras da FCC. O funcionamento está 
sujeito às duas condições seguintes: (1) Este dispositivo não pode causar interferências prejudiciais 
e (2) este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferência recebida, incluindo interferências que 
possam causar um funcionamento indesejado. Advertência ao utilizador de que alterações ou 
modificações não expressamente aprovadas pela parte responsável pela conformidade podem 
anular a autoridade do utilizador para operar o equipamento.
NOTA: Este equipamento foi testado e considerado em conformidade com os limites para um 
dispositivo digital de Classe B, de acordo com a parte 15 das Regras da FCC. Esses limites são 
projetados para fornecer proteção razoável contra interferências prejudiciais em uma instalação 
residencial. Este equipamento gera, utiliza e pode irradiar energia de radiofrequência e, se não 
for instalado e utilizado de acordo com as instruções, pode causar interferências prejudiciais às 
comunicações de rádio. No entanto, não há garantia de que não ocorram interferências em uma 
instalação específica. Se este equipamento causar interferência prejudicial à receção de rádio ou 
televisão, que pode ser determinada ligando e desligando o equipamento, o usuário é encorajado 
a tentar corrigir a interferência por uma ou mais das seguintes medidas: 
 

PARÂMETRO UNIDADE

Nome do dispositivo Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

Designação Haptic Gaming Pad

Modelo HF8 PRO

Tensão/Frequência 12V          ,24w, 100V-240AC/0.8A/50-60Hz  
(Fonte de alimentação adaptável)

Carga máxima 150 kg (330 lbs)
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•	 Reorientar ou realocar o produto.
•	 Aumentar a separação entre o equipamento e o produto.
•	 Ligue o equipamento a uma tomada num circuito diferente daquele a que o produto está 

ligado.
•	 Consulte o Next Level Racing para obter ajuda.

O Produto está em conformidade com as seguintes normas relevantes de conformidade do 
produto:

•	 CE / ROHS / REACH / WEEE
•	 UKCA / UKCA ROHS
•	 RCM
•	 PSE
•	 FCC 
•	 CA 65
•	 CCE
•	 KC
•	 CN ROHS

2.3 Elementos do produto
•	 Gaming Pad com 8 motores de vibração HF8 PRO 
•	 Ligado/Desligado + Seletor de controle de  

intensidade 
•	 Indicador luminoso LED
•	 Cabo 1 (Fonte de alimentação)
•	 Cabo 2 (USB e conectores de áudio)

2.4 Sinais visuais
Significado do sinal
Indicador de luz LED – Verde Sólido , Amarelo ou Vermelho = Modo PC
Indicador de luz LED – piscando verde, amarelo ou vermelho = captura de som
Indicador de luz LED – branco sólido = mudança de modos

3 INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES

ADVERTÊNCIA
•	 Leia e compreenda este manual e as suas instruções de segurança antes de utilizar este 

produto. 
•	 Se não o fizer, pode resultar em ferimentos graves ou morte.

3.1 Como usar o Next Level Racing HF8 PRO com segurança

3.1.1 Informações de segurança relacionadas com a utilização prevista
•	 Este produto não se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com 

TOQUE ON/OFF + GIRAR PARA INTENSIDADE 
+ SEGURE PARA MUDAR DE MODO

LUZ LED
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capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou intelectuais restritas ou com falta de experiência e/ou 
conhecimentos, a menos que sejam supervisionadas por uma pessoa responsável pela 
sua segurança ou lhes forneçam instruções sobre a utilização do produto.

•	 O Next Level Racing HF8 PRO destina-se apenas a uso individual.

PERIGO

3.1.2 Informações de segurança relacionadas com a utilização do Next Level Racing HF8 PRO
•	 NÃO mergulhe o Next Level Racing HF8 PRO em água ou líquido!
•	 Para evitar a eletrocussão, certifique-se de que não entra água no interior do Next Level 

Racing HF8 PRO
•	 Em caso de danos causados ao produto, o dispositivo deixa de ser utilizado.

PERIGO

3.1.3 Informações de segurança relativas às crianças 
•	 Mantenha as crianças afastadas do produto para evitar lesões.
•	 As crianças devem ser supervisionadas de modo a garantir que não adulteram o 

produto.
•	 Nunca deixe as crianças desacompanhadas com o material de embalagem. O material 

de embalagem representa um perigo de asfixia. Mantenha sempre as crianças afastadas 
do material de embalagem.

ATENÇÃO

3.1.4 Informações de segurança para a manutenção
•	 Se houver algum dano visível, um odor forte ou qualquer superaquecimento excessivo 

de componentes, pare de usar o produto.
•	 A almofada pode ser limpa com um pano humedecido com água morna. Desligue 

sempre todas as ligações ao Next Level Racing HF8 PRO antes de limpar.
•	 Para evitar a eletrocussão, certifique-se de que não entra água no interior do dispositivo.
•	 Quando o produto não for utilizado durante um longo período de tempo, utilize uma 

capa protetora para proteger a almofada de influências externas.
•	 Não tente abrir, modificar ou reparar o produto. Isso invalidará a garantia.
•	 Utilize apenas acessórios e peças sobresselentes originais fornecidos pelo fabricante/

importador.
•	 Não são permitidas alterações ao produto e modificações.

3.2 Símbolos gráficos

3.2.1 Explicação das informações de segurança na embalagem e no produto
A Marcação CE no produto é a declaração do fabricante de que o produto cumpre os 
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requisitos essenciais da legislação europeia relevante em matéria de saúde, segurança e 
proteção ambiental.   
 
O símbolo no produto, nos acessórios ou na embalagem indica que este dispositivo 
não deve ser tratado como resíduo urbano não triado, mas deve ser recolhido 
separadamente.

4 INSTRUÇÕES

4.1 Produto Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

4.1.1 Armazenamento do produto
O produto deve ser conservado na sua embalagem original à temperatura ambiente, longe da 
humidade e da humidade elevada.

4.1.2 O que está incluído
•	 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO com o controlador
•	 Next Level Racing HFS software (para download para PC). Para fazer o download do 

software HFS, visite: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
•	 Fonte de alimentação e ficha
•	 Guia do Utilizador

4.2 Como instalar o produto
Se você tiver algum problema com as etapas a seguir, entre em contato com nossa equipe de 
suporte, que poderá ajudar: hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 
O Next Level Racing HF8 PRO tem duas opções de modo, dependendo da configuração da sua 
ligação, a Opção 1: (Modo PC) é via USB direto para um PC usando o software Next Level Racing 
HFS para controlar o HF8 PRO para uma experiência imersiva controlada. Opção 2: (Modo de 
Captura de Som) é usado quando você está usando o HF8 PRO conectado a uma tomada de áudio 
de 3,5 mm, este modo irá pegar o som do jogo e convertê-lo em vibração através do Next Level 
Racing HF8 PRO.

1. Ligue a ficha ligada ao adaptador de corrente. 
2. Conecte o seguinte:

a. O adaptador de alimentação para o Next Level Racing HF8 PRO
b. O adaptador de alimentação para a fonte de alimentação.

3. Use as correias do Next Level Racing HF8 PRO para fixar a almofada à cadeira.
4. Pressione rapidamente o botão (localizado no controlador) para ligar o Next Level Racing 

HF8 PRO.
Resultado: será padrão para o último modo usado (luz sólida para PC ou luz intermitente para 
captura de som)
Configurações de intensidade de vibração
Aumentar (luz LED vermelha) ou diminuir (luz LED verde) a intensidade da vibração girando o botão 
(localizado no controlador).
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JAQUE DE ÁUDIO 
DE 3,5 mm MACHO

JAQUE DE ÁUDIO 
DE 3,5 mm FÊMEA

USB

CABO DE ALIMENTAÇÃO

Configuração do modo PC Configuração do Modo de Captura de Som
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Para dúvidas, informações, assistência técnica ou instruções de encomenda, entre em contato com 
nossa equipe em hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com ou support@nextlevelracing.com

AVISO PRÉVIO

Configuração do Modo de Captura de Som
1. Ligue o cabo de áudio de 3,5 mm fornecido com o HF8 PRO à sua entrada para 

auscultadores.
2. Ligue os seus auscultadores/auriculares à entrada de 3,5 mm do HF8 PRO.
3. Certifique-se de que está a aparecer um LED verde, amarelo ou vermelho intermitente 

no controlador manual HF8 PRO, o que indica que o HF8 PRO está no Modo de Captura 
de Som. (Para alterar o modo do HF8 PRO, mantenha premido o botão vermelho no 
telecomando durante 5 segundos).

Configuração do modo PC
NOTA: Para controlar totalmente o HF8 PRO a partir do seu PC, transfira o software Next Level 
Racing HFS a partir do seguinte:
referir-se a: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 
Quando o Next Level Racing HF8 PRO tem um LED sólido no controle manual, ele está pronto 
no modo PC. À medida que você ajusta o botão de intensidade, o LED sólido muda: Verde é a 
intensidade mais baixa e vermelho é a intensidade mais alta.

1. Conecte o conector USB à porta USB do computador. 
2. O HF8 PRO requer software para se conectar aos jogos e usar dados de telemetria para 

dar a melhor experiência possível, nós fornecemos software gratuito chamado Next 
Level Racing HFS que está disponível para download no link abaixo.  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 

 
Alteração do modo HF8 PRO

Para alterar o modo de feedback, mantenha pressionado o botão vermelho no controle remoto por 
5 segundos.

Resultado: O modo de feedback muda para PC ou Captura de Som.

NOTA: A indicação LED mudará para branco quando o botão NLR vermelho estiver pressionado e 
o LED piscará a cor da intensidade quando estiver no modo de Captura de Som.

AVISO PRÉVIO
NOTA: (dependendo da sua definição de intensidade) Um LED intermitente a verde, amarelo ou 
vermelho indica que o Modo de captura de som está ativado. 

Configurações de intensidade de vibração
Aumentar (luz LED vermelha) ou diminuir (luz LED verde) a intensidade da vibração girando o botão 
(localizado no controlador).
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Para dúvidas, informações, assistência técnica ou instruções de encomenda, entre em contato com 
nossa equipe em hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com ou support@nextlevelracing.com

5 ELIMINAÇÕES

5.1 Como eliminar o produto

5.1.1 Eliminação de componentes eletrónicos
 O símbolo no produto, nos acessórios ou na embalagem indica que este dispositivo não  
 deve ser tratado como resíduo urbano não triado, mas deve ser recolhido 
 separadamente! Elimine o dispositivo através de um ponto de recolha para a reciclagem 
 de resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos se residir na UE e noutros países 
europeus que operem sistemas de recolha seletiva de resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e 
eletrónicos. Ao eliminar o dispositivo de forma adequada, está a ajudar a evitar possíveis perigos 
para o ambiente e a saúde pública que, de outra forma, poderiam ser causados pelo tratamento 
inadequado dos resíduos de equipamento. A reciclagem de materiais contribui para a conservação 
dos recursos naturais. Por conseguinte, não elimine os seus equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos 
antigos com os resíduos urbanos indiferenciados.

5.1.2 Eliminação dos resíduos de embalagens
A embalagem é feita de materiais amigos do ambiente, que podem ser eliminados através das 
suas instalações de reciclagem locais. Ao eliminar as embalagens e os resíduos de embalagens 
de forma adequada, está a ajudar a evitar possíveis perigos para o ambiente e a saúde pública. O 
símbolo na embalagem indica que a embalagem é feita de PAP.
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1 ВВЕДЕНИЕ
Благодарим Вас за покупку Next Level Racing HF8 PRO! Этот документ предназначен для того, 
чтобы ускорить настройку и наслаждаться вашим новым HF8 PRO. Если у вас есть какие-либо 
вопросы, пожалуйста, свяжитесь с нашей командой по адресу hfs.support@nextlevelracing.
com или support@nextlevelracing.com

1.1 Объяснение предупреждений по технике безопасности в данном руководстве

ОПАСНОСТЬ 
Опасность означает опасность с высоким уровнем риска, которая, если ее не избежать, 
приведет к смерти или серьезным травмам.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ 
Предупреждение указывает на опасность со средним уровнем риска, которая, если ее не 
избежать, может привести к смерти или серьезным травмам.

ОСТОРОЖНОСТЬ 
Осторожность указывает на опасность с низким уровнем риска, которая, если ее не 
избежать, может привести к повреждению продукта или незначительной травме.

ИЗВЕЩЕНИЕ 
Указывает на информацию, которая считается важной, но не связанной с опасностью.

1.2 Инструкции по хранению
Перед использованием данного продукта прочтите и усвойте данное руководство и 
инструкции по технике безопасности. Невыполнение этого требования может привести 
к серьезным травмам. Следуйте всем инструкциям. Это позволит избежать возгорания, 
поражения электрическим током или других опасностей, которые могут привести к 
повреждению имущества и/или серьезным травмам. Продукт должен использоваться 
только лицами, которые полностью прочитали и поняли содержание данного руководства. 
Убедитесь, что каждый человек, использующий продукт, прочитал эти предупреждения и 
инструкции и следует им. Сохраните всю информацию по технике безопасности и инструкции 
для дальнейшего использования и передайте их последующим пользователям продукта. 
Производитель не несет ответственности за случаи материального ущерба или телесных 
повреждений, вызванных неправильным обращением или несоблюдением инструкций по 
технике безопасности. В таких случаях гарантия аннулируется.

1.3 Получение документации и информации

1.3.1 Интернет
Для загрузки программного обеспечения HFS посетите:  
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https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
Для получения информации о руководстве или продукте посетите:  
https://nextlevelracing.com/products/hf8-pro-haptic-feedback-gaming-pad/

1.3.2 Поддержка и обслуживание
Для получения вопросов, информации, технической помощи или заказа инструкций 
для пользователя, пожалуйста, свяжитесь с нашей командой по адресу hfs.support@
nextlevelracing.com или support@nextlevelracing.com

1.4 Предполагаемое использование и разумно предсказуемое 

злоупотребление
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO предназначен для использования в качестве устройства для 
вибрационной обратной связи от игр и захвата звука. Прокладка предназначена только 
для использования в помещении. Прокладку следует использовать только в соответствии 
с инструкцией, описанной в данном руководстве. Любое использование, отличное от 
описанного в данном руководстве, рассматривается как нецелевое использование.
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO должен использоваться со следующим программным 
обеспечением на ПК:

•	 Гоночный HFS нового уровня 

2 ОПИСАНИЕ ТОВАРА

2.1 Технические данные

 

2.2 Соответствие продукта требованиям
Данное устройство соответствует части 15 Правил FCC. Эксплуатация осуществляется при 
соблюдении следующих двух условий: (1) это устройство не должно создавать вредных помех 
и (2) это устройство должно принимать любые получаемые помехи, включая помехи, которые 
могут вызвать нежелательную работу. Предупредите пользователя о том, что изменения или 
модификации, прямо не одобренные стороной, ответственной за соблюдение требований, 
могут лишить пользователя права на эксплуатацию оборудования.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Это оборудование было протестировано и признано соответствующим 

ПАРАМЕТР Ед. изм

Имя устройства Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

Обозначение Haptic Gaming Pad

Тип HF8 PRO

Напряжение/частота 12V          ,24w, 100V-240AC/0.8A/50-60Hz 
(Адаптивный источник питания)

Максимальная загрузка 150 kg (330 lbs)
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ограничениям для цифровых устройств класса B в соответствии с частью 15 Правил 
FCC. Эти ограничения предназначены для обеспечения разумной защиты от вредных 
помех при установке в жилых помещениях. Это оборудование генерирует, использует и 
может излучать радиочастотную энергию и, если оно установлено и используется не в 
соответствии с инструкциями, может создавать вредные помехи для радиосвязи. Тем не 
менее, нет никакой гарантии, что помехи не возникнут в конкретной установке. Если это 
оборудование создает вредные помехи для радио- или телевизионного приема, которые 
можно определить, выключив и включив оборудование, пользователю рекомендуется 
попытаться устранить помехи одним или несколькими из следующих способов:

•	 Переориентация или перемещение продукта.
•	 Увеличьте разделение между оборудованием и продуктом.
•	 Подключите оборудование к розетке по цепи, отличной от той, к которой 

подключено изделие.
•	 Обратитесь за помощью в Next Level Racing.

Продукт соответствует следующим соответствующим стандартам соответствия:
•	 CE / ROHS / REACH / WEEE
•	 UKCA / UKCA ROHS
•	 RCM
•	 PCE
•	 FCC 
•	 CA 65
•	 CEC
•	 КС
•	 CN ROHS

2.3 Элементы продукта
•	 Игровой коврик с 8 вибромоторами HF8 PRO 
•	 Вкл/Выкл + диск регулировки интенсивности 
•	 Светодиодный световой индикатор
•	 Кабель 1 (источник питания)
•	 Кабель 2 (USB и аудиоразъемы)

2.4 Визуальные сигналы
Значение сигнала
Светодиодный световой индикатор – горит зеленым, желтым или красным = режим ПК
Светодиодный световой индикатор – мигает зеленым, желтым или красным = захват звука
Светодиодный световой индикатор – непрерывный белый = смена режимов

3 ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
•	 Перед использованием данного продукта прочтите и усвойте данное руководство и 

инструкции по технике безопасности. 

НАЖМИТЕ ВКЛ/ВЫКЛ + ПОВЕРНИТЕ ДЛЯ ИНТЕНСИВНОСТИ + 
УДЕРЖИВАЙТЕ ДЛЯ ИЗМЕНЕНИЯ РЕЖИМА

СВЕТОДИОДНЫЙ
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НАЖМИТЕ ВКЛ/ВЫКЛ + ПОВЕРНИТЕ ДЛЯ ИНТЕНСИВНОСТИ + 
УДЕРЖИВАЙТЕ ДЛЯ ИЗМЕНЕНИЯ РЕЖИМА

СВЕТОДИОДНЫЙ

•	 Невыполнение этого требования может привести к серьезным травмам или смерти.

3.1 Как безопасно использовать гоночный HF8 PRO нового уровня

3.1.1 Информация по технике безопасности, относящаяся к 

предполагаемому использованию
•	 Этот продукт не предназначен для использования лицами (включая детей) с 

ограниченными физическими, сенсорными или интеллектуальными способностями 
или отсутствием опыта и/или знаний, если они не находятся под присмотром 
лица, ответственного за их безопасность или не предоставляет им инструкции по 
использованию продукта.

•	 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO предназначен только для индивидуального 
использования.

ОПАСНОСТЬ

3.1.2 Информация по технике безопасности, связанная с использованием 

Next Level Racing HF8 PRO
•	 ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ погружать Next Level Racing HF8 PRO в воду или жидкость!
•	 Чтобы избежать поражения электрическим током, следите за тем, чтобы вода не 

попала внутрь Next Level Racing HF8 PRO
•	 В случае повреждения продукта устройство больше не должно использоваться.

ОПАСНОСТЬ

3.1.3 Информация по технике безопасности для детей 
•	 Не допускайте детей к изделию, чтобы не получить травмы.
•	 Дети должны находиться под присмотром, чтобы они не повредили продукт.
•	 Никогда не оставляйте детей без присмотра с упаковочным материалом. 

Упаковочный материал представляет опасность удушья. Всегда держите детей 
подальше от упаковочного материала.

ОСТОРОЖНОСТЬ

3.1.4 Информация о безопасности технического обслуживания
•	 При появлении видимых повреждений, резкого запаха или чрезмерного перегрева 

компонентов прекратите использование продукта.
•	 Подушечку можно очистить тряпочкой, смоченной в теплой воде. Перед очисткой 

всегда отключайте все соединения с Next Level Racing HF8 PRO.
•	 Во избежание поражения электрическим током следите за тем, чтобы вода не 
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попадала внутрь устройства.
•	 Когда изделие не используется в течение длительного периода времени, 

используйте защитный чехол для защиты прокладки от внешних воздействий.
•	 Не пытайтесь открыть, изменить или восстановить продукт. В этом случае гарантия 

будет аннулирована.
•	 Используйте только оригинальные аксессуары и запасные части, предоставленные 

производителем/импортером.
•	 Внесение изменений и модификаций в продукт не допускается.

3.2 Графические символы

3.2.1 Разъяснение информации по технике безопасности на упаковке и продукте
Маркировка CE на продукте является заявлением производителя о том, что 
продукт соответствует основным требованиям соответствующего европейского 
законодательства по охране здоровья, безопасности и защите окружающей среды.  
 
Символ на продукте, аксессуарах или упаковке указывает на то, что данное 
устройство нельзя обрабатывать как несортированные бытовые отходы, а собирать 
отдельно.

4 ИНСТРУКЦИИ

4.1 Новый уровень Racing HF8 PRO Продукт

4.1.1 Хранение продукта
Продукт следует хранить в заводской упаковке при комнатной температуре, вдали от влаги и 
повышенной влажности.

4.1.2 Что включено
•	 Новый уровень Racing HF8 PRO с контроллером
•	 Программное обеспечение Next Level Racing HFS (загружается для ПК). Чтобы 

загрузить программное обеспечение HFS, посетите:  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  

•	 Блок питания и вилка
•	 Руководство пользователя

4.2 Как установить продукт
Если у вас возникли проблемы со следующими шагами, обратитесь в нашу службу 
поддержки, которая сможет помочь: hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO имеет два варианта режима в зависимости от настроек 
подключения, Вариант 1: (Режим ПК) осуществляется через USB-порт напрямую на ПК с 
использованием программного обеспечения Next Level Racing HFS для управления HF8 PRO 
для контролируемого погружения в игру. Вариант 2: (Режим захвата звука) используется, 
когда вы используете HF8 PRO, подключенный к аудиоразъему 3,5 мм, этот режим будет 
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принимать звук в игре и преобразовывать его в вибрацию через Next Level Racing HF8 PRO.
1. Подключите подключенную вилку к адаптеру питания. 
2. Подключите следующее:

a. Адаптер питания для гоночного HF8 PRO нового уровня
b. Адаптер питания к блоку питания.

3. Используйте ремни на Next Level Racing HF8 PRO, чтобы прикрепить накладку к 
креслу.

4. Короткое нажатие на ручку (расположенную на контроллере) для включения Next 
Level Racing HF8 PRO.

Результат: по умолчанию будет выбран последний использованный режим (постоянный 
индикатор для ПК или мигающий индикатор для захвата звука)
Настройки интенсивности вибрации
Увеличьте (красный светодиод) или уменьшите (зеленый светодиод) интенсивность вибрации 
вращением кнопки (расположенной на контроллере).
По вопросам, информации, технической помощи или заказу инструкций для пользователя 
обращайтесь к нашей команде по телефону hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com или  
support@nextlevelracing.com

ИЗВЕЩЕНИЕ

Настройка режима захвата звука
1. Подключите аудиокабель 3,5 мм, входящий в комплект поставки HF8 PRO, к 

разъему для наушников.
2. Подключите наушники/гарнитуру к входу 3,5 мм на HF8 PRO.
3. Убедитесь, что на ручном контроллере HF8 PRO мигает мигающий зеленый, желтый 

или красный светодиод, это указывает на то, что HF8 PRO находится в режиме 
захвата звука. (Чтобы изменить режим работы HF8 PRO, удерживайте красную 
кнопку на пульте дистанционного управления в течение 5 секунд).

Настройка режима ПК
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Чтобы полностью управлять HF8 PRO с вашего ПК, загрузите программное 
обеспечение Next Level Racing HFS из приведенной ниже таблицы:
См.: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 
Когда Next Level Racing HF8 PRO имеет постоянный светодиод на ручном управлении, 
он готов к работе в режиме ПК. Когда вы регулируете ручку интенсивности, постоянный 
светодиод будет меняться: зеленый цвет будет означать самую низкую интенсивность, а 
красный — самую сильную.

1. Подключите USB-разъем к USB-порту компьютера. 
2. HF8 PRO требует программного обеспечения для подключения к играм и 

использования телеметрических данных, чтобы обеспечить наилучший возможный 
опыт, мы предоставили бесплатное программное обеспечение под названием Next 
Level Racing HFS, которое доступно для загрузки по ссылке ниже.  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 

Смена режима HF8 PRO
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Чтобы изменить режим обратной связи, зажмите красную кнопку на пульте дистанционного 
управления в течение 5 секунд.

Результат: Режим обратной связи меняется на ПК или Sound Capture.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Светодиодная индикация изменится на белый, когда кнопка будет красной 
кнопкой NLR, а светодиод будет мигать цветом интенсивности в режиме захвата звука.

USB

3,5 мм АУДИОВЫХОД 
МУЖСКОЙ

3,5-мм АУДИОВЫХОД 
ЖЕНСКИЙ

КАБЕЛЬ ПИТАНИЯ

Настройка режима ПК Настройка режима захвата звука
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ИЗВЕЩЕНИЕ

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: (в зависимости от настроек интенсивности) Мигающий зеленый, желтый 
или красный светодиод указывает на то, что режим захвата звука включен. 

Настройки интенсивности вибрации
Увеличьте (красный светодиод) или уменьшите (зеленый светодиод) интенсивность 
вибрации вращением кнопки (расположенной на контроллере).
Для получения вопросов, информации, технической помощи или заказа инструкций для 
пользователя, пожалуйста, свяжитесь с нашей командой по адресу  
hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com или support@nextlevelracing.com

5 УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ

5.1 Как утилизировать продукт

5.1.1 Утилизация электронных компонентов
 Символ на продукте, аксессуарах или упаковке указывает на то, что это устройство  
 нельзя обрабатывать как несортированные бытовые отходы, а нужно собирать 
 отдельно! Утилизируйте устройство через пункт сбора отходов электрического 
 и электронного оборудования, если вы живете в ЕС и в других европейских 
странах, где действуют системы раздельного сбора отходов электрического и 
электронного оборудования. Правильно утилизируя устройство, вы помогаете избежать 
возможных опасностей для окружающей среды и здоровья населения, которые в 
противном случае могли бы быть вызваны неправильной обработкой отработанного 
оборудования. Переработка материалов способствует сохранению природных ресурсов. 
Поэтому не выбрасывайте старое электрическое и электронное оборудование вместе с 
несортированными бытовыми отходами.

5.1.2 Утилизация отходов упаковки
Упаковка изготовлена из экологически чистых материалов, которые могут быть 
утилизированы на местных предприятиях по переработке. Правильно утилизируя упаковку 
и упаковочные отходы, вы помогаете избежать возможных опасностей для окружающей 
среды и здоровья населения. Символ на упаковке указывает на то, что упаковка изготовлена 
из ПАП.
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1 TANITIM
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO’nuzu satın aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz! Bu belge, kurulumu hızlandır-
mak ve yeni HF8 PRO’nuzun keyfini çıkarmak için tasarlanmıştır. Herhangi bir sorunuz varsa, lütfen 
ekibimizle hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com veya support@nextlevelracing.com adresinden bize 
ulaşın.

1.1 Bu kılavuzdaki Güvenlik Uyarılarının Açıklaması

TEHLİKE 
Tehlike, önlenmediği takdirde ölüm veya ciddi yaralanma ile sonuçlanacak yüksek risk düzeyine 
sahip bir tehlikeyi belirtir.

UYARI 
Uyarı, önlenmediği takdirde ölüm veya ciddi yaralanma ile sonuçlanabilecek orta düzeyde riskli 
bir tehlikeyi belirtir.

DİKKAT 
Dikkat, kaçınılmadığı takdirde ürüne zarar verebilecek veya küçük yaralanmalara neden 
olabilecek düşük risk düzeyine sahip bir tehlikeyi belirtir.

FARKINA VARMAK 
Önemli olduğu düşünülen ancak tehlikeyle ilgili olmayan bilgileri gösterir.

1.2 Saklama Talimatları
Bu ürünü kullanmadan önce bu kılavuzu ve güvenlik talimatlarını okuyun ve anlayın. Bunun 
yapılmaması ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir. Tüm talimatları izleyin. Bu, maddi hasara ve/veya 
ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilecek yangın, elektrik çarpması veya diğer tehlikeleri önleyecektir. 
Ürün, yalnızca bu kılavuzun içeriğini tam olarak okumuş ve anlamış kişiler tarafından kullanılmalıdır. 
Ürünü kullanan her kişinin bu uyarıları ve talimatları okuduğundan ve bunlara uyduğundan emin 
olun. Tüm güvenlik bilgilerini ve talimatlarını ileride başvurmak üzere saklayın ve bunları ürünün 
sonraki kullanıcılarına iletin. Üretici, yanlış kullanım veya güvenlik talimatlarına uyulmamasından 
kaynaklanan maddi hasar veya kişisel yaralanma durumlarından sorumlu değildir. Bu gibi 
durumlarda garanti geçersiz sayılacaktır.

1.3 Belge ve Bilgi Edinme

1.3.1 İnternet
HFS yazılımını indirmek için şu adresi ziyaret edin:  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
Kılavuz veya ürün bilgileri için şu adresi ziyaret edin:  
https://nextlevelracing.com/products/hf8-pro-haptic-feedback-gaming-pad/
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1.3.2 Destek ve servis
Sorular, bilgiler, teknik yardım veya sipariş kullanıcı talimatları için lütfen hfs.support@
nextlevelracing.com veya support@nextlevelracing.com adresinden ekibimizle iletişime geçin.

1.4 Amacına Uygun Kullanım ve Makul Olarak Öngörülebilir Kötüye Kullanım
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO, oyunlardan gelen titreşim geri bildirimi ve ses yakalama için bir cihaz 
olarak kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Ped yalnızca iç mekan kullanımı için tasarlanmıştır. Ped, 
yalnızca bu kılavuzda açıklanan talimatlara göre kullanılmalıdır. Bu kılavuzda açıklananlar dışındaki 
tüm kullanımlar, amaç dışı kullanım olarak kabul edilir.
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO, PC’deyken aşağıdaki yazılımla birlikte kullanılacaktır:

•	 Sonraki Seviye Yarış HFS 

2 ÜRÜNÜN AÇIKLAMASI

2.1 Teknik veri

2.2 Ürün Uyumluluğu
Bu cihaz, FCC Kurallarının 15. bölümü ile uyumludur. Çalıştırma aşağıdaki iki koşula tabidir: (1) Bu 
cihaz zararlı enterferansa neden olamaz ve (2) bu cihaz, istenmeyen çalışmaya neden olabilecek 
enterferans da dahil olmak üzere alınan her türlü enterferansı kabul etmelidir. Uyumluluktan 
sorumlu tarafça açıkça onaylanmayan değişikliklerin veya modifikasyonların, kullanıcının ekipmanı 
çalıştırma yetkisini geçersiz kılabileceği konusunda kullanıcıya dikkat edin.
NOT: Bu ekipman test edilmiş ve FCC Kurallarının 15. bölümüne uygun olarak B Sınıfı dijital cihaz 
sınırlarına uygun bulunmuştur. Bu sınırlar, bir konut kurulumunda zararlı enterferansa karşı makul 
koruma sağlamak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Bu ekipman radyo frekansı enerjisi üretir, kullanır ve yayabilir 
ve talimatlara uygun olarak kurulmaz ve kullanılmazsa, radyo iletişiminde zararlı parazitlere neden 
olabilir. Ancak, belirli bir kurulumda parazit oluşmayacağının garantisi yoktur. Bu ekipman, radyo 
veya televizyon alımında, ekipmanı kapatıp açarak belirlenebilecek zararlı parazite neden olursa, 
kullanıcının aşağıdaki önlemlerden bir veya daha fazlasını alarak paraziti düzeltmeye çalışması 
önerilir:

•	 Ürünü yeniden yönlendirin veya yerini değiştirin.

PARAMETRE BIRIM

Cihaz adı Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

atama Haptic Gaming Pad

Tip HF8 PRO

Gerilim/Frekans 12V          ,24w, 100V-240AC/0.8A/50-60Hz 
(Uyarlanabilir Güç Kaynağı)

Maksimum yük 150 kg (330 lbs)
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•	 Ekipman ve ürün arasındaki mesafeyi artırın.
•	 Ekipmanı, ürünün bağlı olduğu devreden farklı bir devre üzerindeki bir prize bağlayın.
•	 Yardım için Next Level Racing’e danışın.

Ürün, aşağıdaki ilgili ürün uyumluluk standartlarına uygundur:
•	 CE / ROHS / REACH / WEEE
•	 UKCA / UKCA ROHS
•	 RCM
•	 PSE
•	 FCC 
•	 CA 65
•	 CEC
•	 KC
•	 CN ROHS

2.3 Ürün Öğeleri
•	 8 HF8 PRO titreşim motorlu Oyun Pedi 
•	 Açma/Kapama + Yoğunluk kontrol kadranı 
•	 LED ışıklı gösterge
•	 Kablo 1 (Güç Kaynağı)
•	 Kablo 2 (USB ve ses konektörleri)

2.4 Görsel Sinyaller
Sinyal Anlamı
LED Işık Göstergesi – Sabit Yeşil, Sarı veya Kırmızı = PC Modu
LED Işık Göstergesi – Yanıp Sönen Yeşil, Sarı veya Kırmızı = Ses Yakalama
LED Işık Göstergesi – Sabit Beyaz = Modları Değiştirme

3 ÖNEMLİ GÜVENLİK BİLGİSİ

UYARI
•	 Bu ürünü kullanmadan önce bu kılavuzu ve güvenlik talimatlarını okuyun ve anlayın. 
•	 Bunun yapılmaması ciddi yaralanmalara veya ölüme neden olabilir.

3.1 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO Nasıl Güvenle Kullanılır

3.1.1 Amaçlanan kullanımla ilgili güvenlik bilgileri
•	 Bu ürün, güvenliklerinden sorumlu bir kişi tarafından denetlenmedikçe veya onlara 

ürünün nasıl kullanılacağına dair talimatlar sağlamadıkça, kısıtlı fiziksel, duyusal veya 
entelektüel kapasiteye veya deneyim ve/veya bilgi eksikliğine sahip kişiler (çocuklar 
dahil) tarafından kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmamıştır.

•	 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO yalnızca bireysel kullanım için tasarlanmıştır.

DOKUNMA AÇMA/KAPAMA + YOĞUNLUK İÇİN 
DÖNDÜR + MOD DEĞİŞİMİ İÇİN BEKLET

LED IŞIĞI
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TEHLİKE

3.1.2 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO’nun kullanımıyla ilgili güvenlik bilgileri
•	 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO’yu suya veya sıvıya BATIRMAYIN!
•	 Elektrik çarpmasını önlemek için Next Level Racing HF8 PRO’nun içine su girmediğinden 

emin olun
•	 Ürünün hasar görmesi durumunda cihaz artık kullanılmamalıdır.

TEHLİKE

3.1.3 Çocuklarla ilgili güvenlik bilgileri 
•	 Yaralanmaları önlemek için çocukları üründen uzak tutun.
•	 Ürünle, kurcalamadıklarından emin olmak için çocuklar gözetim altında tutulacaktır.
•	 Çocukları asla ambalaj malzemesiyle gözetimsiz bırakmayın. Ambalaj malzemesi boğulma 

tehlikesi oluşturur. Çocukları her zaman ambalaj malzemesinden uzak tutun.

DİKKAT

3.1.4 Bakım güvenliği bilgileri
•	 Gözle görülür bir hasar, güçlü bir koku veya bileşenlerin aşırı ısınması varsa, ürünü 

kullanmayı bırakın.
•	 Ped, ılık suyla nemlendirilmiş bir bezle temizlenebilir. Temizlemeden önce daima Next 

Level Racing HF8 PRO ile olan tüm bağlantıları kesin.
•	 Elektrik çarpmasını önlemek için cihazın içine su girmediğinden emin olun.
•	 Ürün uzun bir süre kullanılmadığında, pedi dış etkilerden korumak için koruyucu bir kapak 

kullanın.
•	 Ürünü açmaya, değiştirmeye veya onarmaya çalışmayın. Bu, garantiyi geçersiz kılacaktır.
•	 Yalnızca üretici/ithalatçı tarafından sağlanan orijinal aksesuarları ve yedek parçaları 

kullanın.
•	 Üründe değişiklik yapılmasına ve modifikasyon yapılmasına izin verilmez.

3.2 Grafik Semboller

3.2.1 Ambalaj ve ürün üzerindeki güvenlik bilgilerinin açıklanması
Ürün üzerindeki CE İşareti, ürünün ilgili Avrupa sağlık, güvenlik ve çevre koruma 
mevzuatının temel gerekliliklerine uygun olduğuna dair üretici firmanın beyanıdır.   

Ürün, aksesuarlar veya ambalaj üzerindeki sembol, bu cihazın sınıflandırılmamış belediye 
atığı olarak değerlendirilmemesi, ayrı olarak toplanması gerektiğini belirtir.
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4 TALİMATLAR

4.1 Sonraki Seviye Yarış HF8 PRO Ürünü

4.1.1 Ürünün saklanması
Ürün orijinal ambalajında, oda sıcaklığında, rutubetten ve yüksek rutubetten uzakta saklanmalıdır.

4.1.2 Neler dahil
•	 Denetleyici ile Sonraki Seviye Yarış HF8 PRO
•	 Next Level Racing HFS yazılımı (PC için indirilebilir). HFS yazılımını indirmek için şu adresi 

ziyaret edin: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
•	 Güç Kaynağı ve Fiş
•	 Kullanıcı Rehberi

4.2 Ürün nasıl kurulur
Aşağıdaki adımlarla ilgili herhangi bir sorun yaşarsanız, lütfen size yardımcı olabilecek Destek 
Ekibimizle iletişime geçin: hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO, bağlantı kurulumunuza bağlı olarak iki mod seçeneğine sahiptir, 
Seçenek 1: (PC Modu), kontrollü bir sürükleyici deneyim için HF8 PRO’yu kontrol etmek için Next 
Level Racing HFS yazılımını kullanarak USB üzerinden doğrudan bir PC’ye gönderilir. Seçenek 2: 
(Ses Yakalama Modu), 3,5 mm ses jakına bağlı HF8 PRO’yu kullanırken kullanılır, bu mod oyun içi 
sesi alır ve Next Level Racing HF8 PRO aracılığıyla titreşime dönüştürür.

1. Takılı fişi Güç Adaptörüne bağlayın. 
2. Aşağıdakileri bağlayın:

a. Bir Sonraki Seviye Yarış HF8 PRO için Güç Adaptörü
b. Güç kaynağına giden güç adaptörü.

3. Pedi sandalyeye takmak için Next Level Racing HF8 PRO üzerindeki kayışları kullanın.
4. Next Level Racing HF8 PRO’yu AÇMAK için düğmeye (denetleyicide bulunur) kısa basın.

Sonuç: varsayılan olarak son kullanılan moda ayarlanır (PC için sabit ışık veya Ses Yakalama için 
yanıp sönen ışık)
Titreşim Yoğunluğu Ayarları
Düğmeyi (denetleyicide bulunur) çevirerek titreşim yoğunluğunu artırın (Kırmızı LED ışık) veya azaltın 
(Yeşil LED ışık).
Sorular, bilgiler, teknik yardım veya sipariş kullanıcı talimatları için lütfen  
hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com veya support@nextlevelracing.com adresinden ekibimizle 
iletişime geçin
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3.5mm SES 
JAKI ERKEK

USB

3.5mm SES 
JAKI KADIN

GÜÇ KABLOSU

PC Modu Kurulumu Ses Yakalama Modu Kurulumu
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FARKINA VARMAK

Ses Yakalama Modu Kurulumu
1. HF3.5 PRO ile birlikte gelen 8 mm ses kablosunu cihazınızdaki bir Kulaklık Jakına 

bağlayın.
2. Kulaklığınızı/Kulaklığınızı HF3.5 PRO’daki 8 mm girişe bağlayın.
3. HF8 PRO el kumandasında yanıp sönen Yeşil, Sarı veya Kırmızı LED’in göründüğünden 

emin olun, bu HF8 PRO’nun Ses Yakalama Modunda olduğunu gösterir. (HF8 PRO’nun 
modunu değiştirmek için uzaktan kumandadaki kırmızı düğmeyi 5 saniye basılı tutun).

PC Modu Kurulumu
NOT: HF8 PRO’yu PC’nizden tam olarak kontrol etmek için aşağıdan Next Level Racing HFS 
yazılımını indirin:
Bakınız: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO’nun el kumandasında sabit bir LED varsa, PC modunda hazırdır. 
Yoğunluk düğmesini ayarladığınızda, sabit LED değişecektir, Yeşil en düşük yoğunluk ve Kırmızı en 
yüksek yoğunluktur.

1. USB konektörünü bilgisayarın USB bağlantı noktasına bağlayın. 
2. HF8 PRO, oyunlara bağlanmak ve mümkün olan en iyi deneyimi sunmak için telemetri 

verilerini kullanmak için yazılım gerektirir, aşağıdaki bağlantıdan indirilebilen Next Level 
Racing HFS adlı ücretsiz bir yazılım sağladık.  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 

 
HF8 PRO Mod Değişikliği

Geri bildirim modunu değiştirmek için uzaktan kumandadaki kırmızı düğmeyi 5 saniye basılı tutun.

Sonuç: Geri bildirim modu PC veya Ses Yakalama olarak değişir.

NOT:  Kırmızı NLR düğmesi basılı tutulduğunda LED göstergesi beyaza dönecek ve Ses Yakalama 
modundayken LED yoğunluk renginde yanıp sönecektir.

FARKINA VARMAK

NOT: (yoğunluk ayarınıza bağlı olarak) Yanıp sönen Yeşil, Sarı veya Kırmızı LED, Ses Yakalama 
Modunun açık olduğunu gösterir. 

Titreşim Yoğunluğu Ayarları
Düğmeyi (denetleyicide bulunur) çevirerek titreşim yoğunluğunu artırın (Kırmızı LED ışık) veya azaltın 
(Yeşil LED ışık).
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Sorular, bilgiler, teknik yardım veya sipariş kullanıcı talimatları için lütfen hfs.support@
nextlevelracing.com veya support@nextlevelracing.com adresinden ekibimizle iletişime geçin.

5 BERTARAF ETME

5.1 Ürün Nasıl İmha Edilir

5.1.1 Elektronik bileşenlerin atılması
 Ürün, aksesuarlar veya ambalaj üzerindeki sembol, bu cihazın sınıflandırılmamış 
 belediye atığı olarak değerlendirilmemesi gerektiğini, ayrı olarak toplanması gerektiğini 
 belirtir! AB içinde ve atık elektrikli ve elektronik ekipman için ayrı toplama sistemleri  
 işleten diğer Avrupa ülkelerinde yaşıyorsanız, cihazı atık elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanın 
geri dönüşümü için bir toplama noktası aracılığıyla atın. Cihazı uygun şekilde imha ederek, aksi 
takdirde atık ekipmanın yanlış işlenmesinden kaynaklanabilecek çevre ve halk sağlığı için olası 
tehlikelerin önlenmesine yardımcı olursunuz. Malzemelerin geri dönüşümü, doğal kaynakların 
korunmasına katkıda bulunur. Bu nedenle, eski elektrikli ve elektronik cihazlarınızı sınıflandırılmamış 
belediye atıklarıyla birlikte atmayın.

5.1.2 Ambalaj atıklarının bertarafı
Ambalaj, yerel geri dönüşüm tesisleriniz aracılığıyla atılabilecek çevre dostu malzemelerden 
yapılmıştır. Ambalaj ve ambalaj atıklarını uygun şekilde bertaraf ederek, çevre ve halk sağlığı için 
olası tehlikelerin önlenmesine yardımcı olursunuz. Ambalaj üzerindeki sembol, ambalajın PAP’tan 
yapıldığını gösterir.
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1 ÚVOD
Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili svůj motocykl Next Level Racing HF8 PRO! Tento dokument je určen 
k urychlení nastavení a užívání si nového HF8 PRO. Máte-li jakékoli dotazy, obraťte se na náš tým 
na adrese hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com nebo support@nextlevelracing.com

1.1 Vysvětlení bezpečnostních varování v této příručce

NEBEZPEČÍ 
Nebezpečí označuje nebezpečí s vysokou mírou rizika, které, pokud se mu nevyhnete, bude mít 
za následek smrt nebo vážné zranění.

VAROVÁNÍ 
Varování označuje nebezpečí se střední úrovní rizika, které, pokud se mu nevyhnete, může mít za 
následek smrt nebo vážné zranění.

OPATRNOST 
Upozornění označuje nebezpečí s nízkou mírou rizika, které, pokud se mu nevyhnete, může vést 
k poškození výrobku nebo lehkému zranění.

OZNÁMENÍ 
Označuje informace považované za důležité, ale nesouvisející s rizikem.

1.2 Pokyny pro uchovávání
Před použitím tohoto produktu si přečtěte tento návod a jeho bezpečnostní pokyny a porozumějte 
mu. Pokud tak neučiníte, může dojít k vážnému zranění. Postupujte podle všech pokynů. Vyhnete 
se tak požáru, úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo jiným nebezpečím, která mohou vést ke škodám 
na majetku a/nebo vážným zraněním. Výrobek smí používat pouze osoby, které si plně přečetly 
a rozumí obsahu tohoto návodu. Ujistěte se, že každá osoba, která výrobek používá, si přečetla 
tato varování a pokyny a dodržuje je. Uschovejte si všechny bezpečnostní informace a pokyny pro 
budoucí použití a předejte je dalším uživatelům produktu. Výrobce neručí za případy materiálních 
škod nebo zranění osob způsobených nesprávnou manipulací nebo nedodržením bezpečnostních 
pokynů. V takových případech bude záruka neplatná.

1.3 Získávání dokumentace a informací

1.3.1 Internet
Software HFS si můžete stáhnout na adrese: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
Informace o manuálu nebo produktu naleznete na adrese:  
https://nextlevelracing.com/products/hf8-pro-haptic-feedback-gaming-pad/
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1.3.2 Podpora a servis
V případě dotazů, informací, technické pomoci nebo objednávání návodů k obsluze kontaktujte náš 
tým na hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com nebo support@nextlevelracing.com

1.4 Zamýšlené použití a rozumně předvídatelné zneužití
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO je určen k použití jako zařízení pro vibrační zpětnou vazbu z her a 
záznam zvuku. Podložka je určena pouze pro vnitřní použití. Podložka by měla být používána 
pouze v souladu s pokyny popsanými v tomto návodu. Jakékoli jiné použití, než je popsáno v této 
příručce, je považováno za nezamýšlené použití.
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO se na PC používá s následujícím softwarem:

•	 Další úroveň závodního HFS 

2 POPIS PRODUKTU

2.1 Technické údaje

2.2 Soulad produktu
Toto zařízení je v souladu s částí 15 pravidel FCC. Provoz podléhá následujícím dvěma podmínkám: 
(1) Toto zařízení nesmí způsobovat škodlivé rušení a (2) toto zařízení musí akceptovat jakékoli 
přijaté rušení, včetně rušení, které může způsobit nežádoucí provoz. Upozorňujeme uživatele, že 
změny nebo úpravy, které nejsou výslovně schváleny stranou odpovědnou za shodu, mohou zrušit 
oprávnění uživatele provozovat zařízení.
POZNÁMKA: Toto zařízení bylo testováno a shledáno vyhovujícím limitům pro digitální zařízení 
třídy B podle části 15 pravidel FCC. Tyto limity jsou navrženy tak, aby poskytovaly přiměřenou 
ochranu před škodlivým rušením při instalaci v domácnostech. Toto zařízení generuje, používá 
a může vyzařovat vysokofrekvenční energii, a pokud není nainstalováno a používáno v souladu 
s pokyny, může způsobovat škodlivé rušení rádiové komunikace. Neexistuje však žádná 
záruka, že při konkrétní instalaci k rušení nedojde. Pokud toto zařízení způsobuje škodlivé 
rušení rozhlasového nebo televizního příjmu, což lze zjistit vypnutím a zapnutím zařízení, 
doporučujeme uživateli, aby se pokusil rušení napravit jedním nebo více z následujících 
opatření:

•	 Změňte orientaci nebo přemístěte produkt.
•	 Zvětšete vzdálenost mezi zařízením a produktem.
•	 Připojte zařízení do zásuvky v jiném obvodu, než ke kterému je připojen výrobek.

PARAMETR JEDNOTKA

Název zařízení Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

Označení Haptic Gaming Pad

Typ HF8 PRO

Napětí/Frekvence 12V          ,24w, 100V-240AC/0.8A/50-60Hz 
(Adaptivní napájecí zdroj)

Maximální zatížení 150 kg (330 lbs)
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•	 poraďte se o pomoc s další úrovní závodění.
Výrobek je ve shodě s následujícími příslušnými normami shody výrobků:

•	 CE / ROHS / REACH / WEEE
•	 UKCA / UKCA ROHS
•	 RCM
•	 PSE
•	 FCC 
•	 CCA 65
•	 CEC
•	 KC
•	 CN ROHS

2.3 Prvky produktu
•	 Herní podložka s 8 vibračními motory HF8 PRO 
•	 Zapnuto/Vypnuto + volič intenzity 
•	 LED světelný indikátor
•	 Kabel 1 (napájecí zdroj)
•	 Kabel 2 (USB a audio konektory)

2.4 Vizuální signály
Význam signálu
LED světelný indikátor – svítí zeleně, žlutě nebo červeně = režim PC
LED světelný indikátor – blikající zelená, žlutá nebo červená = zachycení zvuku
LED světelný indikátor – svítí bíle = změna režimů

3 DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INFORMACE

VAROVÁNÍ
•	 Před použitím tohoto produktu si přečtěte tento návod a jeho bezpečnostní pokyny a 

porozumějte mu. 
•	 Pokud tak neučiníte, může dojít k vážnému zranění nebo smrti.

3.1 Jak bezpečně používat Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

3.1.1 Bezpečnostní informace související s určeným použitím
•	 Tento výrobek není určen k použití osobami (včetně dětí) s omezenými fyzickými, 

smyslovými nebo intelektuálními schopnostmi nebo nedostatkem zkušeností a/nebo 
znalostí, pokud nejsou pod dohledem osoby, která je odpovědná za jejich bezpečnost 
nebo jim poskytne pokyny, jak výrobek používat.

•	 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO je určen pouze pro individuální použití.

KLIKNĚTE ZAP/VYP + OTOČTE PRO INTENZI-
TU + DRŽTE PRO ZMĚNU REŽIMU

LED SVĚTLO
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NEBEZPEČÍ

3.1.2 Bezpečnostní informace související s používáním Next Level Racing HF8 PRO
•	 NEPONOŘUJTE Next Level Racing HF8 PRO do vody nebo kapaliny!
•	 Abyste předešli úrazu elektrickým proudem, zajistěte, aby se do vnitřku Next Level 

Racing HF8 PRO nedostala žádná voda.
•	 V případě poškození výrobku se zařízení nesmí dále používat.

NEBEZPEČÍ

3.1.3 Bezpečnostní informace týkající se dětí 
•	 Udržujte děti mimo dosah výrobku, aby nedošlo ke zranění.
•	 Děti musí být pod dohledem, aby bylo zajištěno, že s výrobkem nemanipulují.
•	 Nikdy nenechávejte děti s obalovým materiálem bez dozoru. Obalový materiál 

představuje nebezpečí udušení. Vždy udržujte děti mimo dosah obalového materiálu.

OPATRNOST

3.1.4 Informace o bezpečnosti údržby
•	 Pokud dojde k jakémukoli viditelnému poškození, silnému zápachu nebo nadměrnému 

přehřátí součástí, přestaňte výrobek používat.
•	 Podložku lze čistit hadříkem navlhčeným v teplé vodě. Před čištěním vždy odpojte 

všechna připojení k Next Level Racing HF8 PRO.
•	 Abyste předešli úrazu elektrickým proudem, zajistěte, aby se dovnitř zařízení nedostala 

žádná voda.
•	 Pokud výrobek delší dobu nepoužíváte, použijte ochranný kryt, který chrání podložku 

před vnějšími vlivy.
•	 Nepokoušejte se produkt otevřít, upravit nebo opravit. Tím dojde ke ztrátě záruky.
•	 Používejte pouze originální příslušenství a náhradní díly poskytnuté výrobcem/dovozcem.
•	 Změny produktu a úpravy nejsou povoleny.

3.2 Grafické symboly

3.2.1 Vysvětlení bezpečnostních informací na obalu a výrobku
Označení CE na výrobku je prohlášením výrobce, že výrobek splňuje základní požadavky 
příslušných evropských právních předpisů v oblasti zdraví, bezpečnosti a ochrany 
životního prostředí.  

Symbol na produktu, příslušenství nebo obalu znamená, že s tímto zařízením nesmí 
být zacházeno jako s netříděným komunálním odpadem, ale musí být shromažďováno 
odděleně.
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4 INSTRUKCE

4.1 Produkt Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

4.1.1 Skladování produktu
Výrobek by měl být skladován v původním obalu při pokojové teplotě, mimo dosah vlhkosti a 
vysoké vlhkosti.

4.1.2 Co je zahrnuto
•	 Další úroveň závodního HF8 PRO s ovladačem
•	 Software Next Level Racing HFS (ke stažení pro PC). Chcete-li stáhnout software HFS, 

navštivte: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
•	 Napájecí zdroj a zástrčka
•	 Uživatelská příručka

4.2 Jak nainstalovat produkt
Pokud máte nějaké problémy s následujícími kroky, obraťte se na náš tým podpory, který vám 
pomůže: hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO má dvě možnosti režimu v závislosti na nastavení připojení, možnost 
1: (Režim PC) je přes USB přímo do PC pomocí softwaru Next Level Racing HFS pro ovládání 
HF8 PRO pro kontrolovaný pohlcující zážitek. Možnost 2: (Režim snímání zvuku) se používá, když 
používáte HF8 PRO připojený k 3.5mm audio jacku, tento režim převezme zvuk ve hře a převede 
jej na vibrace prostřednictvím Next Level Racing HF8 PRO.

1. Připojte přiloženou zástrčku k napájecímu adaptéru. 
2. Připojte následující:

a. Napájecí adaptér na další úroveň Racing HF8 PRO
b. Napájecí adaptér k napájecímu zdroji.

3. Pomocí popruhů na botě Next Level Racing HF8 PRO připevněte podložku k židli.
4. Krátkým stisknutím knoflíku (umístěného na ovladači) zapnete Next Level Racing HF8 

PRO.
Výsledek: výchozí režim posledního použití (nepřerušované světlo pro PC nebo blikající světlo pro 
zachycení zvuku)
Nastavení intenzity vibrací
Zvyšte (červená LED kontrolka) nebo snižte (zelená LED kontrolka) intenzitu vibrací otáčením 
tlačítka (umístěného na ovladači).
V případě dotazů, informací, technické pomoci nebo objednávání návodů k obsluze kontaktujte náš 
tým na čísle hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com nebo support@nextlevelracing.com
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USB

3,5mm AUDIO
JACK MALE

3,5mm AUDIO 
JACK FEMALE

NAPÁJECÍ KABEL

Nastavení režimu PC Nastavení režimu snímání zvuku
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OZNÁMENÍ

Nastavení režimu snímání zvuku
1. Připojte 3.5 mm audio kabel dodávaný s HF8 PRO do konektoru pro sluchátka na vašem 

zařízení.
2. Připojte sluchátka/náhlavní soupravu k 3,5mm vstupu na HF8 PRO.
3. Ujistěte se, že na ručním ovladači HF8 PRO svítí blikající zelená, žlutá nebo červená LED, 

což znamená, že HF8 PRO je v režimu zachycení zvuku. (Chcete-li změnit režim HF8 
PRO, podržte červené tlačítko na dálkovém ovladači po dobu 5 sekund).

Nastavení režimu PC
POZNÁMKA: Chcete-li plně ovládat HF8 PRO z počítače, stáhněte si software Next Level Racing 
HFS z níže uvedeného zdroje:
Odkaz: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 
Když má Next Level Racing HF8 PRO na ručním ovladači nepřerušovanou LED diodu, je připraven v 
režimu PC. Když nastavíte knoflík Intenzita, nepřerušovaná LED se změní na zelenou, což znamená 
nejnižší intenzitu, a červenou, která znamená nejvyšší intenzitu.

1. Připojte konektor USB k portu USB počítače. 
2. HF8 PRO vyžaduje software pro připojení ke hrám a použití telemetrických dat, aby byl 

zajištěn co nejlepší zážitek, poskytli jsme bezplatný software s názvem Next Level Racing 
HFS, který je k dispozici ke stažení na níže uvedeném odkazu.  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  

Změna režimu HF8 PRO

Chcete-li změnit režim zpětné vazby, podržte červené tlačítko na dálkovém ovladači po dobu 5 
sekund.

Výsledek: Režim zpětné vazby se změní na PC nebo Sound Capture.

POZNÁMKA: LED indikace se změní na bílou, když podržíte červené tlačítko NLR, a LED bude 
blikat barvou intenzity v režimu Sound Capture.

OZNÁMENÍ

POZNÁMKA: (v závislosti na vašem nastavení intenzity) Blikající zelená, žlutá nebo červená LED 
indikuje, že je zapnutý režim snímání zvuku. 

Nastavení intenzity vibrací
Zvyšte (červená LED kontrolka) nebo snižte (zelená LED kontrolka) intenzitu vibrací otáčením 
tlačítka (umístěného na ovladači).
V případě dotazů, informací, technické pomoci nebo objednávání návodů k obsluze kontaktujte náš 
tým na hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com nebo support@nextlevelracing.com
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5 LIKVIDACE

5.1 Jak výrobek zlikvidovat

5.1.1 Likvidace elektronických součástek
 Symbol na výrobku, příslušenství nebo obalu znamená, že s tímto zařízením nesmí být 
 zacházeno jako s netříděným komunálním odpadem, ale musí být shromažďováno 
 odděleně! Pokud žijete v EU a v jiných evropských zemích, které provozují systémy 
 tříděného sběru odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízení, zlikvidujte zařízení 
prostřednictvím sběrného místa pro recyklaci odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízení. 
Správnou likvidací zařízení pomáháte předcházet možným rizikům pro životní prostředí a veřejné 
zdraví, která by jinak mohla být způsobena nesprávným zacházením s odpadním zařízením. 
Recyklace materiálů přispívá k ochraně přírodních zdrojů. Nevyhazujte proto svá stará elektrická a 
elektronická zařízení do netříděného komunálního odpadu.

5.1.2 Likvidace obalových odpadů
Obal je vyroben z materiálů šetrných k životnímu prostředí, které lze zlikvidovat prostřednictvím 
místních recyklačních zařízení. Správnou likvidací obalů a obalových odpadů pomáháte předcházet 
možným rizikům pro životní prostředí a veřejné zdraví. Symbol na obalu znamená, že obal je 
vyroben z PAP.
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1 WPROWADZENIE
Dziękujemy za zakup motocykla Next Level Racing HF8 PRO! Ten dokument ma na celu 
przyspieszenie konfiguracji i cieszenie się nowym HF8 PRO. Jeśli masz jakiekolwiek pytania, 
skontaktuj się z naszym zespołem pod numerem hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com lub support@
nextlevelracing.com

1.1 Wyjaśnienie ostrzeżeń dotyczących bezpieczeństwa w niniejszej instrukcji

NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO 
Niebezpieczeństwo oznacza zagrożenie o wysokim poziomie ryzyka, które, jeśli się go nie 
uniknie, spowoduje śmierć lub poważne obrażenia.

OSTRZEŻENIE 
Ostrzeżenie wskazuje na zagrożenie o średnim poziomie ryzyka, które, jeśli się go nie uniknie, 
może spowodować śmierć lub poważne obrażenia.

OSTROŻNOŚĆ 
Przestroga wskazuje na zagrożenie o niskim poziomie ryzyka, które, jeśli się go nie uniknie, może 
spowodować uszkodzenie produktu lub drobne obrażenia.

ZAUWAŻYĆ 
Wskazuje informacje uważane za ważne, ale niezwiązane z zagrożeniem.

1.2 Instrukcje dotyczące przechowywania
Przeczytaj i zrozum niniejszą instrukcję i jej instrukcje bezpieczeństwa przed użyciem tego 
produktu. Niezastosowanie się do tego może spowodować poważne obrażenia. Postępuj zgodnie 
ze wszystkimi instrukcjami. Pozwoli to uniknąć pożaru, porażenia prądem lub innych zagrożeń, 
które mogą spowodować uszkodzenie mienia i/lub poważne obrażenia. Produkt może być używany 
wyłącznie przez osoby, które w pełni przeczytały i rozumieją treść niniejszej instrukcji. Upewnij się, 
że każda osoba korzystająca z produktu przeczytała te ostrzeżenia i instrukcje oraz ich przestrzega. 
Zachowaj wszystkie informacje i instrukcje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa na przyszłość i przekaż je 
kolejnym użytkownikom produktu. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody materialne 
lub obrażenia ciała spowodowane nieprawidłową obsługą lub nieprzestrzeganiem instrukcji 
bezpieczeństwa. W takich przypadkach gwarancja traci ważność.

1.3 Uzyskiwanie dokumentacji i informacji

1.3.1 Internet
Aby pobrać oprogramowanie HFS, odwiedź: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
Aby uzyskać instrukcję obsługi lub informacje o produkcie, odwiedź:  
https://nextlevelracing.com/products/hf8-pro-haptic-feedback-gaming-pad/
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1.3.2 Wsparcie i serwis
W przypadku pytań, informacji, pomocy technicznej lub zamawiania instrukcji obsługi prosimy 
o kontakt z naszym zespołem pod numerem hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com lub support@
nextlevelracing.com

1.4 Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem i możliwe do przewidzenia 

niewłaściwe użycie
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO jest przeznaczony do użytku jako urządzenie do sprzężenia zwrotnego 
wibracji z gier i przechwytywania dźwięku. Podkładka przeznaczona jest wyłącznie do użytku w 
pomieszczeniach. Podkładka powinna być używana wyłącznie zgodnie z instrukcją opisaną w 
niniejszej instrukcji. Wszelkie użycie inne niż opisane w niniejszej instrukcji jest postrzegane jako 
użycie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem.
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO powinien być używany z następującym oprogramowaniem na PC:

•	 Wyścigi na wyższym poziomie HFS 

2 OPIS PRODUKTU

2.1 Dane techniczne

2.2 Zgodność produktu
To urządzenie jest zgodne z częścią 15 przepisów FCC. Działanie podlega następującym dwóm 
warunkom: (1) to urządzenie nie może powodować szkodliwych zakłóceń oraz (2) to urządzenie 
musi akceptować wszelkie odbierane zakłócenia, w tym zakłócenia, które mogą powodować 
niepożądane działanie. Ostrzeżenie dla użytkownika, że zmiany lub modyfikacje, które nie zostały 
wyraźnie zatwierdzone przez stronę odpowiedzialną za zgodność, mogą unieważnić prawo 
użytkownika do korzystania z urządzenia.
UWAGA: To urządzenie zostało przetestowane i uznane za zgodne z ograniczeniami dla urządzeń 
cyfrowych klasy B, zgodnie z częścią 15 przepisów FCC. Limity te mają na celu zapewnienie 
rozsądnej ochrony przed szkodliwymi zakłóceniami w instalacji mieszkaniowej. To urządzenie 
generuje, wykorzystuje i może emitować energię o częstotliwości radiowej, a jeśli nie zostanie 
zainstalowane i nie będzie używane zgodnie z instrukcjami, może powodować szkodliwe 
zakłócenia w komunikacji radiowej. Nie ma jednak gwarancji, że w danej instalacji nie wystąpią 
zakłócenia. Jeśli to urządzenie powoduje szkodliwe zakłócenia w odbiorze radiowym lub 

PARAMETR JEDNOSTKA

Nazwa urządzenia Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

Przeznaczenie Haptic Gaming Pad

Rodzaj HF8 PRO

Napięcie/Częstotliwość 12V          ,24w, 100V-240AC/0.8A/50-60Hz  
(Zasilacz adaptacyjny)

Maksymalne obciążenie 150 kg (330 lbs)
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telewizyjnym, co można stwierdzić wyłączając i włączając urządzenie, zachęca się użytkownika do 
próby usunięcia zakłóceń za pomocą co najmniej jednego z następujących środków:

•	 Zmień orientację lub przenieś produkt.
•	 Zwiększ odległość między sprzętem a produktem.
•	 Podłącz urządzenie do gniazdka w innym obwodzie niż ten, do którego podłączony jest 

produkt.
•	 Skonsultuj się z Next Level Racing, aby uzyskać pomoc.

Produkt jest zgodny z następującymi odpowiednimi normami zgodności produktu:
•	 CE / ROHS / REACH / WEEE
•	 UKCA / UKCA ROHS
•	 RCM
•	 PSE
•	 FCC 
•	 CA 65
•	 CEC
•	 KC
•	 CN ROHS

2.3 Elementy produktu
•	 Pad do gier z 8 silnikami wibracyjnymi HF8 PRO 
•	 Pokrętło On/Off + regulator intensywności 
•	 Wskaźnik świetlny LED
•	 1 (zasilacz)
•	 2 (złącza USB i audio)

2.4 Sygnały wizualne
Znaczenie sygnału
Wskaźnik świetlny LED – ciągły na zielono, żółto lub czerwono = tryb PC
Wskaźnik świetlny LED –  na zielono, żółto lub czerwono = przechwytywanie dźwięku
Wskaźnik świetlny LED – świeci na biało = zmiana trybów

3 WAŻNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

OSTRZEŻENIE
•	 Przeczytaj i zrozum niniejszą instrukcję i jej instrukcje bezpieczeństwa przed użyciem 

tego produktu. 
•	 Niezastosowanie się do tego może spowodować poważne obrażenia lub śmierć.

3.1 Jak bezpiecznie korzystać z Next Level Racing HF8 PRO?

3.1.1 Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa związane z przeznaczeniem
•	 Ten produkt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczonych 

KLIKNIJ WŁ./WYŁ. + OBRÓĆ, ABY ZWIĘKSZYĆ 
INTENSYWNOŚĆ + PRZYTRZYMAJ, ABY 

ZMIENIĆ TRYBDIODA LED
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zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub intelektualnych lub bez doświadczenia 
i/lub wiedzy, chyba że są one nadzorowane przez osobę odpowiedzialną za ich 
bezpieczeństwo lub udzieli im instrukcji użytkowania produktu.

•	 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku indywidualnego.

NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO

3.1.2 Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa związane z użytkowaniem Next 

Level Racing HF8 PRO
•	 NIE zanurzaj Next Level Racing HF8 PRO w wodzie lub płynie!
•	 Aby uniknąć porażenia prądem, upewnij się, że woda nie dostanie się do wnętrza Next 

Level Racing HF8 PRO
•	 W przypadku uszkodzenia produktu, urządzenie nie może być dłużej używane.

NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO

3.1.3 Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa dotyczące dzieci 
•	 Trzymaj dzieci z dala od produktu, aby zapobiec obrażeniom.
•	 Dzieci powinny być nadzorowane, aby upewnić się, że nie majstrują przy produkcie.
•	 Nigdy nie zostawiaj dzieci bez opieki z materiałem opakowaniowym. Materiał, z którego 

wykonane jest opakowanie, stwarza niebezpieczeństwo uduszenia. Zawsze trzymaj 
dzieci z dala od materiału opakowaniowego.

OSTROŻNOŚĆ

3.1.4 Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa konserwacji
•	 W przypadku widocznych uszkodzeń, silnego zapachu lub nadmiernego przegrzania 

elementów należy zaprzestać używania produktu.
•	 Podkładkę można czyścić szmatką zwilżoną ciepłą wodą. Zawsze odłączaj wszystkie 

połączenia z Next Level Racing HF8 PRO przed czyszczeniem.
•	 Aby uniknąć porażenia prądem, upewnij się, że woda nie dostała się do wnętrza 

urządzenia.
•	 Gdy produkt nie jest używany przez dłuższy czas, użyj osłony ochronnej, aby chronić 

podkładkę przed wpływami zewnętrznymi.
•	 Nie próbuj otwierać, modyfikować ani naprawiać produktu. Spowoduje to unieważnienie 

gwarancji.
•	 Używaj wyłącznie oryginalnych akcesoriów i części zamiennych dostarczonych przez 

producenta/importera.
•	 Zmiany produktu i modyfikacje są niedozwolone.
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3.2 Symbole graficzne

3.2.1 Wyjaśnienie informacji dotyczących bezpieczeństwa na opakowaniu i produkcie
Oznakowanie CE na produkcie jest deklaracją producenta, że produkt jest zgodny z 
zasadniczymi wymaganiami odpowiednich europejskich przepisów dotyczących zdrowia, 
bezpieczeństwa i ochrony środowiska.  
 
Symbol na produkcie, akcesoriach lub opakowaniu oznacza, że tego urządzenia nie 
wolno traktować jako niesortowanych odpadów komunalnych, ale należy je zbierać 
oddzielnie.

4 INSTRUKCJA

4.1 Produkt wyścigowy następnego poziomu HF8 PRO

4.1.1 Przechowywanie produktu
Produkt należy przechowywać w oryginalnym opakowaniu w temperaturze pokojowej, z dala od 
wilgoci i wysokiej wilgotności.

4.1.2 Co jest wliczone w cenę?
•	 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO z kontrolerem
•	 Oprogramowanie Next Level Racing HFS (do pobrania na PC). Aby pobrać 

oprogramowanie HFS, odwiedź: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
•	 Zasilacz i wtyczka
•	 Instrukcja obsługi

4.2 Jak zainstalować produkt
Jeśli masz jakiekolwiek problemy z poniższymi krokami, skontaktuj się z naszym zespołem pomocy 
technicznej, który będzie w stanie Ci pomóc: hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO ma dwie opcje trybu w zależności od konfiguracji połączenia, Opcja 1: 
(Tryb PC) to bezpośrednie połączenie USB z komputerem za pomocą oprogramowania Next Level 
Racing HFS do sterowania HF8 PRO w celu uzyskania kontrolowanych, wciągających wrażeń. 
Opcja 2: (Tryb przechwytywania dźwięku) jest używany, gdy używasz HF8 PRO podłączonego do 
gniazda audio 3.5 mm, ten tryb pobierze dźwięk w grze i przekształci go w wibracje za pomocą 
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO.

1. Podłącz dołączoną wtyczkę do zasilacza. 
2. Połącz następujące elementy:

a. Zasilacz do następnego poziomu wyścigów HF8 PRO
b. Zasilacz do zasilacza.

3. Użyj pasków w Next Level Racing HF8 PRO, aby przymocować podkładkę do krzesła.
4. Krótko naciśnij pokrętło (znajdujące się na kontrolerze), aby włączyć Next Level Racing 

HF8 PRO.
Wynik: domyślnie ustawi się na ostatnio używany tryb (stałe światło dla komputera lub światło dla 
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przechwytywania dźwięku)
Ustawienia intensywności wibracji
Zwiększ (czerwona dioda LED) lub zmniejsz (zielona dioda LED) intensywność wibracji, obracając 
przycisk (znajdujący się na kontrolerze).
W przypadku pytań, informacji, pomocy technicznej lub zamawiania instrukcji obsługi prosimy o 
kontakt z naszym zespołem pod numerem hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com lub 
support@nextlevelracing.com

GNIAZDO 
AUDIO 3,5 mm 
MĘSKIE

GNIAZDO AUDIO 
3,5 mm ŻEŃSKIE

USB

KABEL ZASILAJĄCY

Konfiguracja trybu PC Konfiguracja trybu przechwytywania 
dźwięku
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ZAUWAŻYĆ

Konfiguracja trybu przechwytywania dźwięku
1. Podłącz audio 3.5 mm dołączony do HF8 PRO do gniazda słuchawkowego w 

urządzeniu.
2. Podłącz słuchawki/zestaw słuchawkowy do wejścia 3.5 mm w HF8 PRO.
3. Upewnij się, że na kontrolerze ręcznym HF8 PRO zielona, żółta lub czerwona dioda LED, 

co oznacza, że HF8 PRO jest w trybie przechwytywania dźwięku. (Aby zmienić tryb HF8 
PRO, przytrzymaj czerwony przycisk na pilocie przez 5 sekund).

Konfiguracja trybu PC
UWAGA: Aby w pełni sterować HF8 PRO z komputera, pobierz oprogramowanie Next Level Racing 
HFS z poniższych:
Patrz: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 
Gdy Next Level Racing HF8 PRO ma stałą diodę LED na pilocie, jest gotowy w trybie PC. Podczas 
regulacji pokrętła intensywności ciągła dioda LED zmieni kolor na zielony, który oznacza najniższą 
intensywność, a czerwony oznacza najwyższą intensywność.

1. Podłącz złącze USB do portu USB komputera. 
2. HF8 PRO wymaga oprogramowania do łączenia się z grami i korzystania z danych 

telemetrycznych, aby zapewnić jak najlepsze wrażenia, udostępniliśmy bezpłatne 
oprogramowanie o nazwie Next Level Racing HFS, które jest dostępne do pobrania pod 
poniższym linkiem.  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 

Zmiana trybu HF8 PRO

Aby zmienić tryb sprzężenia zwrotnego, przytrzymaj czerwony przycisk na pilocie przez 5 sekund.

Wynik: Tryb sprzężenia zwrotnego zmieni się na PC lub Sound Capture.

UWAGA: Wskazanie LED zmieni kolor na biały po przytrzymaniu przycisku czerwonego przycisku 
NLR, a dioda LED zacznie migać kolorem intensywności w trybie przechwytywania dźwięku.

ZAUWAŻYĆ
UWAGA: (w zależności od ustawienia intensywności) zielona, żółta lub czerwona dioda LED 
wskazuje, że tryb przechwytywania dźwięku jest włączony. 

Ustawienia intensywności wibracji
Zwiększ (czerwona dioda LED) lub zmniejsz (zielona dioda LED) intensywność wibracji, obracając 
przycisk (znajdujący się na kontrolerze).
W przypadku pytań, informacji, pomocy technicznej lub zamawiania instrukcji obsługi prosimy o 
kontakt z naszym zespołem pod numerem hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com lub  
support@nextlevelracing.com
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5 UTYLIZACJE

5.1 Jak pozbyć się produktu?

5.1.1 Utylizacja elementów elektronicznych
 Symbol na produkcie, akcesoriach lub opakowaniu oznacza, że tego urządzenia nie  
 wolno traktować jako niesortowanych odpadów komunalnych, ale należy je zbierać  
 oddzielnie! Urządzenie należy zutylizować w punkcie zbiórki zużytego sprzętu 
 elektrycznego i elektronicznego, jeśli mieszkasz w UE i innych krajach europejskich, 
które prowadzą systemy selektywnej zbiórki zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. 
Pozbywając się urządzenia w odpowiedni sposób, pomagasz uniknąć możliwych zagrożeń 
dla środowiska i zdrowia publicznego, które w przeciwnym razie mogłyby być spowodowane 
niewłaściwą utylizacją zużytego sprzętu. Recykling materiałów przyczynia się do ochrony zasobów 
naturalnych. Dlatego nie należy wyrzucać starego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego razem z 
niesortowanymi odpadami komunalnymi.

5.1.2 Utylizacja odpadów opakowaniowych
Opakowanie wykonane jest z materiałów przyjaznych dla środowiska, które można zutylizować 
w lokalnych zakładach recyklingu. Pozbywając się opakowań i odpadów opakowaniowych 
w odpowiedni sposób, pomagasz uniknąć ewentualnych zagrożeń dla środowiska i zdrowia 
publicznego. Symbol na opakowaniu oznacza, że opakowanie jest wykonane z PAP.
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1 مقدمة
جى  عداد والاستمتاع بHF8 PRO الجديد. إذا كانت لديك أي أسئلة ، فتري اء المستوى التاليي من سباق HF8 PRO! يهدف هذا المستند إلي تسريع الاإ شكرا لك على شرر

 support@nextlevelracing.comأو hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com التواصل مع فريقنا على

ي هذا الدليل
ح تحذيرات السلامة في� 1.1 شرر

خطر 

ة. صابة الخطتري يشتري الخطر إلي خطر بدرجة عالية من المخاطر والذي ، إذا لم يتم تجنبه ، سيؤدي إلي الوفاة أو الاإ

تحذير 

ة. صابة الخطتري يشتري التحذير إلي خطر بمستوى متوسط من الخطر والذي ، إذا لم يتم تجنبه ، يمكن أن يؤدي إلي الوفاة أو الاإ

أنذر 

يشتري الحذر إلي وجود خطر بمستوى منخفض من المخاطر والذي ، إذا لم يتم تجنبه ، قد يؤدي إلي تلف المنتج أو إصابة طفيفة.

لاحظ 

ي تعتترر مهمة ، ولكنها ليست متعلقة بالمخاطر.
يشتري إلي المعلومات التير

 1.2تعليمات الاحتفاظ

ة. اتبع جميع التعليمات. سيؤدي  اقرأ وافهم هذا الدليل وتعليمات السلامة الخاصة به قبل استخدام هذا المنتج. عدم القيام بذلك يمكن أن يؤدي إلي إصابة خطتري
ة. يجب استخدام المنتج فقط من قبل  صابات الخطتري ي قد تؤدي إلي تلف الممتلكات و / أو الاإ

ذلك إلي تجنب الحريق أو الصدمات الكهربائية أو المخاطر الاأخرى التير
الاأشخاص الذين قرأوا وفهموا محتويات هذا الدليل بالكامل. تأكد من أن كل شخص يستخدم المنتج قد قرأ هذه التحذيرات والتعليمات واتبعها. احتفظ بجميع 

ر المادي أو  كة المصنعة ليست مسؤولة عن حالات الضر� � للمنتج. السرر � اللاحقيني ي المستقبل وقم بتمريرها إلي المستخدميني
معلومات وتعليمات السلامة للرجوع إليها في�

ي مثل هذه الحالات ، سيتم إلغاء الضمان.
صابة الشخصية الناجمة عن التعامل غتري الصحيح أو عدم الامتثال لتعليمات السلامة. في� الاإ

 1.3الحصول على الوثائق والمعلومات

نت نترر 1.3.1 الاإ

  https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ :قم بزيارة ، HFS يل برنامج � لتتر�

https://nextlevelracing.com/products/hf8-pro-haptic-feedback-gaming-pad/ :للحصول على معلومات حول الدليل أو المنتج، تفضل بزيارة

 2 3 1الدعم والخدمة

 للاأسئلة أو المعلومات أو المساعدة الفنية أو طلب تعليمات المستخدم ، يرجى الاتصال بفريقنا علىhfs.support@nextlevelracing.com  أو
 support@nextlevelracing.com

 4 1الاستخدام المقصود وسوء الاستخدام المتوقع بشكل معقول

از من الاألعاب والتقاط الصوت. الوسادة مخصصة للاستخدام الداخلىي فقط. يجب  � تم تصميم Next Level Racing HF8 PRO لاستخدامه كجهاز لردود فعل الاهترر
ي هذا الدليل على أنها استخدام غتري مقصود.

ي هذا الدليل. ينظر إلي جميع الاستخدامات بخلاف الموصوفة في�
استخدام الوسادة فقط وفقا للتعليمات كما هو موضح في�
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امج التالية عندما تكون على جهاز الكمبيوتر: يجب استخداNext Level Racing HF8 PRO م مع الترر

	 •  HFSالمستوى التاليي سباق

2 وصف المنتج

 2.1معلومات تقنية

 2.2امتثال المنتج

ي حدوث تداخل 
: )1( لا يجوز أن يتسبب هذا الجهاز في� � � التالييني طيني يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع الجزء 51 من قواعد لجنة الاتصالات الفيدرالية )FCC(. يخضع التشغيل للسرر

ات أو  ي تشغيل غتري مرغوب فيه. تنبيه المستخدم من أن التغيتري
ي ذلك التداخل الذي قد يتسبب في�

ضار ، و )2( يجب أن يقبل هذا الجهاز أي تداخل يتم تلقيه ، بما في�
ي تشغيل الجهاز.

ي لم تتم الموافقة عليها صراحة من قبل الطرف المسؤول عن الامتثال قد تبطل سلطة المستخدم في�
التعديلات التير

ملاحظة: تم اختبار هذا الجهاز ووجد أنه يتوافق مع حدود الاأجهزة الرقمية من الفئة ب، وفقا للجزء 51 من قواعد لجنة الاتصالات الفيدرالية FCC((. تم تصميم 
ي المنشآت السكنية. يولد هذا الجهاز طاقة تردد لاسلكيي ويستخدمها ويمكن أن يشعها ، وإذا لم يتم تركيبه 

هذه الحدود لتوفتري حماية معقولة ضد التداخل الضار في�
. إذا  � ي تثبيت معيني

ي الاتصالات اللاسلكية. ومع ذلك ، ليس هناك ما يضمن عدم حدوث تداخل في�
ي حدوث تداخل ضار في�

واستخدامه وفقا للتعليمات ، فقد يتسبب في�
ي حدوث تداخل ضار لاستقبال الراديو أو التلفزيون ، والذي يمكن تحديده عن طريق إيقاف تشغيل الجهاز وتشغيله ، فإننا نشجع المستخدم على 

 تسبب هذا الجهاز في�

محاولة تصحيح التداخل من خلال واحد أو أكترر من الاإجراءات التالية:

	 إعادة توجيه المنتج أو نقله.•
	 � المعدات والمنتج.• زيادة المسافة الفاصلة بيني
	 ي يتصل بها المنتج.•

ي دائرة مختلفة عن تلك التير
قم بتوصيل الجهاز بمأخذ في�

	 استسرر سباق المستوى التاليي للحصول على المساعدة.•

يتوافق المنتج مع معايتري الامتثال للمنتج التالية ذات الصلة:

CE / ROHS / REACH / WEEE
UKCA / UKCA ROHS

RCM
PSE
FCC 

CA 65
CEC

KC

لماعم ةدحو

زاهجلا مسا Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

نييعت Haptic Gaming Pad

بتكي HF8 PRO

ددرتلا / دهجلا 12V          ,24w, 100V-240AC/0.8A/50-60Hz 
(ةيفيكتلا ةقاطلا تادادما)

هلومح ىصقا 150 kg (330 lbs)
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2.3 عناصر المنتج

	 • HF8 PRO از � لوحة ألعاب مع 8 محركات اهترر
	 ي الكثافة •

تشغيل/إيقاف + قرص التحكم في�
	 •LED مؤشرر ضوء
	 كابل 1 )مزود الطاقة(•
	 كابل USB( 2 وموصلات الصوت(•

شارات المرئية  2.4الاإ

شارة معتي� الاإ

مؤشرر ضوءLED  - أخضر� خالص أو أصفر أو أحمر = وضع الكمبيوتر

مؤشرر ضوءLED  - وميض أخضر� أو أصفر أو أحمر = التقاط الصوت

مؤشرر ضوءLED  -  أبيض ثابت = تغيتري الاأوضاع

3 معلومات السلامة الهامة

تحذير

	 اقرأ وافهم هذا الدليل وتعليمات السلامة الخاصة به قبل استخدام هذا المنتج. •
	 ة أو الوفاة.• عدم القيام بذلك يمكن أن يؤدي إلي إصابة خطتري

 3.1كيفية استخدام المستوى التاليي من سباقHF8 PRO  بأمان

 1 1 3معلومات السلامة المتعلقة بالاستخدام المقصود

	 ي ذلك الاأطفال( الذين يعانون من تقييد القدرة البدنية أو الحسية أو •
هذا المنتج غتري مخصص للاستخدام من قبل الاأشخاص )بما في�

اف عليهم من قبل شخص مسؤول عن سلامتهم أو تزويدهم بتعليمات حول كيفية استخدام  شرر ة و / أو المعرفة ، ما لم يتم الاإ الفكرية أو نقص الخترر
المنتج.

	 تم تصميم Next Level Racing HF8 PRO للاستخدام الفردي فقط.•

خطر

 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO2 1 3معلومات السلامة المتعلقة باستخدام 

	 ي الماء أو السائل!•
لا تغمر المستوى التاليي من سباقHF8 PRO  في�

	 • HF8 PRO لتجنب الصعق بالكهرباء، تأكد من عدم دخول الماء إلي داخل سباق المستوى التاليي
	 ار للمنتج ، لن يتم استخدام الجهاز بعد الاآن.• ي حالة حدوث أصر�

 في�

عضولا رييغتل رارمتسالا + ةفاثكلل ريودتلا + فاقيإ/ليغشت ىلع طغضا

LED ءوض                   
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خطر

3.1.3 معلومات السلامة المتعلقة بالاأطفال 

	 صابة.• أبق الاأطفال بعيدا عن المنتج لمنع الاإ
	 اف على الاأطفال من أجل التأكد من عدم العبث بالمنتج.• شرر يجب الاإ
	 ك الاأطفال دون مراقبة مع مواد التعبئة والتغليف. تمثل مواد التغليف خطر الاختناق. احرص دائما على إبعاد الاأطفال عن مواد • لا تترر

التعبئة والتغليف.

أنذر

 4 1 3معلومات سلامة الصيانة

	 ي درجة حرارة المكونات توقف عن استخدام المنتج.•
ر واضح ، أو رائحة قوية أو أي ارتفاع مفرط في� إذا كان هناك أي صر�

	 . افصل دائما جميع التوصيلات ب HF8 PRO gnicaR leveL txeN قبل • أ يمكن تنظيف الوسادة بقطعة قماش مبللة بالماء الدافي�
التنظيف.

	 لتجنب الصعق بالكهرباء ، تأكد من عدم دخول الماء إلي داخل الجهاز.•
	 ات الخارجية.• ة أطول من الوقت ، استخدم غطاء واقيا لحماية الوسادة من التأثتري عندما لا يتم استخدام المنتج لفترر
	 لا تحاول فتح المنتج أو تعديله أو إصلاحه. سيؤدي هذا إلي إبطال الضمان.•
	 كة المصنعة / المستورد.• استخدم فقط الملحقات وقطع الغيار الاأصلية المقدمة من السرر
	 لا يسمح بإجراء تعديلات على المنتج والتعديلات.•

 3.2الرموز الرسومية

ح معلومات السلامة على العبوة والمنتج  1 2 3شرر

	 يعات الصحة والسلامة وحماية • كة المصنعة بأن المنتج يتوافق مع المتطلبات الاأساسية لتسرر علامة CE على المنتج هي إعلان السرر
البيئة الاأوروبية ذات الصلة.  

	 يشتري الرمز الموجود على المنتج أو الملحقات أو العبوة إلي أنه يجب عدم معاملة هذا الجهاز على أنه نفايات بلدية غتري مفروزة ، •
ولكن يجب جمعه بشكل منفصل.

4 تعليمات

 1 4المستوى التاليي سباقHF8 PRO  المنتج

 1 1 4تخزين المنتج

ي درجة حرارة الغرفة ، بعيدا عن الرطوبة والرطوبة العالية.
ي عبوته الاأصلية في�

يجب تخزين المنتج في�

2 1 4 ما هو مدرج

	 المستوى التاليي لسباق HF8 PRO مع وحدة التحكم•
	 يل برنامج HFS ، قم بزيارة:• � (. لتتر� يل للكمبيوتر الشخصيي �  برنامج المستوى التاليي لسباق HFS )قابل للتتر�

   https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/
	 امدادات الطاقة والمكونات•
	 دليل المستخدم•
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USB

3 5mm يتوص
ليم كاج

3 5mm يتوص
ىثنا كاج

ةقاطلا لباك

إعداد وضع الكمبيوتر إعداد وضع التقاط الصوت
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 4.2كيفية تثبيت المنتج

  hfs support@nextlevelracing com:جى التواصل مع فريق الدعم لدينا الذي سيكون قادرا على المساعدة ي الخطوات التالية ، فتري
إذا كانت لديك أي مشكلات في�

ة إلي جهاز  USB  مباشرر ( عترر يحتويNext Level Racing HF8 PRO  على خيارين للوضع اعتمادا على إعداد الاتصال الخاص بك ، الخيار 1: )وضع الكمبيوتر الشخصيي
ي  HF8 PROللحصول على تجربة غامرة يتم التحكم فيها. الخيار 2: )وضع التقاط الصوت( يستخدم 

كمبيوتر باستخدام برنامجNext Level Racing HFS  للتحكم في�
از من خلال المستوى التاليي من سباق  � عند استخدامHF8 PRO  المتصل بمقبس صوت مقاس 5.3 مم ، وسيأخذ هذا الوضع الصوت داخل اللعبة ويحوله إلي اهترر

HF8 PRO 

قم بتوصيل القابس المرفق بمحول الطاقة. 1. 
 .2: قم بتوصيل ما يلىي
 .a HF8 PROمحول الطاقة إلي المستوى التاليي من سباق
محول الطاقة إلي مصدر الطاقة.	. 
 .3. ي Next Level Racing HF8 PRO لتوصيل الوسادة بالكرسيي

طة الموجودة في� استخدم الاأشرر
 .	     HF8 PRO ة على المقبض )الموجود على وحدة التحكم( لتشغيل المستوى التاليي من سباق ة قصتري اضغط لفترر

اضيا إلي آخر وضع مستخدم )ضوء ثابت للكمبيوتر الشخصيي أو ضوء وامض لالتقاط الصوت( النتيجة: سيكون افترر

از � إعدادات شدة الاهترر

از عن طريق تدوير الزر )الموجود على وحدة التحكم(. � ( شدة الاهترر زيادة )ضوء LED أحمر( أو تقليل )ضوءLED  أخضر�

 للاأسئلة أو المعلومات أو المساعدة الفنية أو طلب تعليمات المستخدم ، يرجى الاتصال بفريقنا على 
hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com وأ support@nextlevelracing.com

لاحظ

إعداد وضع التقاط الصوت

ي مع HF8 PRO بمقبس سماعة الرأس على جهازك.1. 
قم بتوصيل كبل الصوت مقاس 5.3 مم الذي يأ�ر

 .2.HF8 PRO ي
قم بتوصيل سماعات الرأس / سماعة الرأس بمدخل 5.3 مم في�

 .3 HF8 فهذا يشتري إلي أن ،  HF8 PROوامض باللون الاأخضر� أو الاأصفر أو الاأحمر على وحدة التحكم اليدوية LED تأكد من ظهور مؤشرر
ي وضع التقاط الصوت. )لتغيتري وضع HF8 PRO ، اضغط مع الاستمرار على الزر الاأحمر على جهاز التحكم عن بعد لمدة 5 ثوان(.

PRO في�

إعداد وضع الكمبيوتر

: يل برنامج Next Level Racing HFS مما يلىي � ي HF8 PRO من جهاز الكمبيوتر الخاص بك ، قم بتتر�
ملاحظة: للتحكم الكامل في�

  https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/:الرجوع إلي

. أثناء ضبط مقبض الشدة ، سيتغتري  ي وضع الكمبيوتر الشخصيي
LED  ثابت على التحكم اليدوي ، يكون جاهزا في� عندما يحتو Next Level Racing HF8 PRO يعلى مؤشرر

مؤشرر LED الصلب باللون الاأخضر� باعتباره أقل كثافة والاأحمر هو الاأعلى كثافة.

قم بتوصيل موصلUSB  بمنفذ USB بجهاز الكمبيوتر. 1. 

 .2  Nextبرنامجا للاتصال بالاألعاب واستخدام بيانات القياس عن بعد لتقديم أفضل تجربة ممكنة ، وقد قدمنا برنامجا مجانيا يسمى  HF8 PROيتطلب
ي الرابط أدناه. 

يل في� �  Level Racing HFS وهو متاح للتتر�
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 

 

 HF8 PROتغييري وضع

لتغيتري وضع الملاحظات ، اضغط مع الاستمرار على الزر الاأحمر على جهاز التحكم عن بعد لمدة 5 ثوان.

النتيجة: يتغتري وضع الملاحظات إلي الكمبيوتر الشخصيي أو التقاط الصوت.

ي وضع التقاط الصوت.
LED  لون الشدة عندما يكون في� ملاحظة: سيتغتري مؤشرر LED إلي اللون الاأبيض عند الضغط على زر NLR الاأحمر وسيومض مؤشرر
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لاحظ

LED  الاأخضر� أو الاأصفر أو الاأحمر الوامض إلي أن وضع التقاط الصوت قيد التشغيل.  ملاحظة: )حسب إعداد الكثافة( يشتري مؤشرر

از � إعدادات شدة الاهترر

از عن طريق تدوير الزر )الموجود على وحدة التحكم(. � ( شدة الاهترر زيادة )ضوءLED  أحمر( أو تقليل )ضوءLED  أخضر�

 للاأسئلة أو المعلومات أو المساعدة الفنية أو طلب تعليمات المستخدم ، يرجى الاتصال بفريقنا على
 hfs support@nextlevelracing com وأ support@nextlevelracing com

5 التخلص

1 5 كيفية التخلص من المنتج

ونية لكترر  1-1-5التخلص من المكونات الاإ

يشتري الرمز الموجود على المنتج أو الملحقات أو العبوة إلي أنه يجب عدم معاملة هذا الجهاز على أنه نفايات بلدية غتري مفروزة ، ولكن يجب جمعه   
ي 

ي وفي� ونية إذا كنت تعيش داخل الاتحاد الاأورو�ر لكترر عادة تدوير نفايات المعدات الكهربائية والاإ بشكل منفصل! تخلص من الجهاز عترر نقطة تجميع لاإ  
ونية. من خلال التخلص من الجهاز بالطريقة الصحيحة  لكترر دول أوروبية أخرى تقوم بتشغيل أنظمة تجميع منفصلة لنفايات المعدات الكهربائية والاإ  
ي يمكن أن تسببها المعالجة غتري السليمة لمعدات النفايات. تساهم إعادة 

، فإنك تساعد على تجنب المخاطر المحتملة على البيئة والصحة العامة التير  
ونية القديمة مع النفايات البلدية غتري المصنفة. لكترر ي الحفاظ على الموارد الطبيعية. لذلك ، لا تتخلص من معداتك الكهربائية والاإ

تدوير المواد في�

2 1 5 التخلص من نفايات التغليف

ي يمكن التخلص منها من خلال مرافق إعادة التدوير المحلية. من خلال التخلص من نفايات التعبئة والتغليف بالطريقة 
العبوة مصنوعة من مواد صديقة للبيئة ، والتير

 PAP الصحيحة ، فإنك تساعد على تجنب المخاطر المحتملة على البيئة والصحة العامة. يشتري الرمز الموجود على العبوة إلي أن العبوة مصنوعة من
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1 引言
感谢您购买 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO！本文档旨在加快设置速度并享受您的新 HF8 PRO。如果您
有任何疑问，请通过 hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 或 support@nextlevelracing.com 联
系我们的团队

1.1 本手册中安全警告的说明

危险 
危险表示具有高风险的危险，如果不避免，将导致死亡或重伤。

警告 
警告表示具有中等风险的危险，如果不避免，可能会导致死亡或重伤。

谨慎 
小心表示风险较低的危险，如果不避免，可能会导致商品损坏或轻伤。

通知 
表示被视为重要但与危险无关的信息。

1.2 保留说明
在使用本产品之前，请阅读并理解本手册及其安全说明。否则可能会导致严重伤害。按照所有说明进
行操作。这将避免火灾、触电或其他可能导致财产损失和/或严重伤害的危险。该产品只能由已完全阅
读并理解本手册内容的人员使用。确保使用该产品的每个人都已阅读并遵守这些警告和说明。保留所
有安全信息和说明以备将来参考，并将其传递给产品的后续用户。对于因处理不当或不遵守安全说明
而造成的材料损坏或人身伤害，制造商概不负责。在这种情况下，保修将失效。

1.3 获取文件和信息

1.3.1 互联网
有关 HFS 软件的下载，请访问：https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
有关手册或产品信息，请访问： 
https://nextlevelracing.com/products/hf8-pro-haptic-feedback-gaming-pad/

1.3.2 支持和服务
如有疑问、信息、技术帮助或订购用户说明，请通过 hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 或 
support@nextlevelracing.com 联系我们的团队

1.4 预期用途和合理可预见的误用
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO 旨在用作游戏振动反馈和音频捕获的设备。该垫子仅供室内使用。垫子
只能按照本手册中描述的说明使用。本手册中描述的范围之外的所有用途均被视为非预期用途。
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在 PC 上，Next Level Racing HF8 PRO 应与以下软件一起使用：
•	 下一级赛车 HFS 

2 产品描述

2.1 技术资料

2.2 产品合规性
本设备符合 FCC 规则的第 15 部分。操作受以下两个条件的约束：（1） 本设备不会造成有害干扰，以及 

（2） 本设备必须接受接收到的任何干扰，包括可能导致意外操作的干扰。提醒用户，未经合规责任方
明确批准的更改或修改可能会使用户操作设备的权限失效。
注意： 根据 FCC 规则第 15 部分，本设备已经过测试并符合 B 类数字设备的限制。这些限制旨在提供
合理的保护，防止住宅安装中的有害干扰。本设备会产生、使用和辐射射频能量，如果不按照说明安装
和使用，可能会对无线电通信造成有害干扰。但是，不能保证在特定安装中不会发生干扰。如果此设备
确实对无线电或电视接收造成有害干扰（可以通过关闭和打开设备来确定），鼓励用户尝试通过以下
一种或多种措施来纠正干扰：

•	 重新定位或重新定位产品。
•	 增加设备和产品之间的距离。
•	 将设备连接到与产品所连接的电路不同的电路上的插座。
•	 请咨询 Next Level Racing 寻求帮助。 

商品符合以下相关商品合规性标准：
•	 CE / ROHS / REACH / WEEE
•	 UKCA / UKCA ROHS
•	 RCM
•	 PSE
•	 FCC 
•	 CA 65
•	 CEC
•	 KC
•	 CN ROHS 

 

范围 单元
设备名称 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

指定 Haptic Gaming Pad

类型 HF8 PRO

电压/频率 12V          ,24w, 100V-240AC/0.8A/50-60Hz  
(自适应电源)

最大负载 150 kg (330 lbs)
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2.3 产品要素
•	 配备 8 个 HF8 PRO 振动电机的游戏手柄 
•	 开/关 + 强度控制拨盘 
•	 LED 指示灯
•	 电缆 1（电源）
•	 电缆 2（USB 和音频连接器）

2.4 视觉信号
信号含义
LED 指示灯 –  绿色、黄色或红色常亮 = PC 模式
LED 指示灯 – 闪烁 绿色、黄色或红色 = 声音捕获
LED 指示灯 – 白色常亮 = 更改模式

3 重要安全信息

警告
•	 在使用本产品之前，请阅读并理解本手册及其安全说明。 
•	 否则可能会导致严重伤害或死亡。

3.1 如何安全使用 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

3.1.1 与预期用途相关的安全信息
•	 本产品不适合身体、感官或智力能力受限或缺乏经验和/或知识的人（包括儿童）使用，除非

他们由负责其安全的人监督或向他们提供如何使用该产品的说明。
•	 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO 仅供个人使用。

危险

3.1.2 与使用 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO 相关的安全信息
•	 请勿将 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO 浸入水或液体中！
•	 为避免触电，请确保没有水进入 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO 的内部
•	 如果产品损坏，不得再使用该设备。

危险

3.1.3 与儿童相关的安全信息 
•	 让儿童远离产品，以防止受伤。
•	 应监督儿童，以确保他们不会篡改产品。
•	 切勿让儿童无人看管包装材料。包装材料有窒息的危险。始终让儿童远离包装材料。

点击开/关 + 旋转以获得强度 + 按住以更改模式

LED灯
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谨慎

3.1.4 维护安全信息
•	 如果组件有任何明显的损坏、强烈的气味或任何过热，请停止使用该产品。
•	 可以用蘸有温水的布清洁垫子。清洁前务必断开与 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO 的所有连

接。
•	 为避免触电，请确保没有水进入设备内部。
•	 当产品长时间不使用时，请使用保护罩保护垫免受外部影响。
•	 请勿尝试打开、修改或修理产品。这将使保修失效。
•	 仅使用制造商/进口商提供的原装配件和备件。
•	 不允许对产品进行修改和修改。

3.2 图形符号

3.2.1 包装和产品安全信息说明
 
商品上的 CE 标志是制造商声明，表明商品符合相关欧洲健康、安全和环保法规的基本要求。  

产品、附件或包装上的符号表示该设备不得作为未分类的城市垃圾处理，而必须单独收集。

4 指导

4.1 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO 产品

4.1.1 储存产品
产品应在室温下存放在原包装中，远离潮湿和高湿度。

4.1.2 包含的内容
•	 带控制器的 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO
•	 Next Level Racing HFS 软件（可下载至 PC 版）。要下载 HFS 软件，请访问： https://

nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
•	 电源和插头
•	 用户指南

4.2 如何安装产品
如果您对以下步骤有任何问题，请联系我们的支持团队，他们将能够为您提供帮助：  
hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO 有两个模式选项，具体取决于您的连接设置，选项 1：（PC 模式）使用 
Next Level Racing HFS 软件通过 USB 直接连接到 PC，以控制 HF8 PRO 以获得受控的身临其境的体
验。选项 2：（声音捕捉模式）当您使用连接到 3.5 毫米音频插孔的 HF8 PRO 时，此模式将获取游戏中
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的声音并通过 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO 将其转换为振动。
1. 将附带的插头连接到电源适配器。 
2. 连接以下内容：

a. 更高水平的 Racing HF8 PRO 的电源适配器
b. 电源适配器连接到电源。

3. 使用 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO 上的带子将垫子固定在椅子上。
4. 短按旋钮（位于控制器上）可打开 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO。

结果：将默认为上次使用的模式（PC 为常亮或声音捕获为闪烁）
振动强度设置
通过旋转按钮（位于控制器上）来增加（红色 LED 灯）或减少（绿色 LED 灯）振动强度。
如有疑问、信息、技术帮助或订购用户说明，请致电 hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 或 
support@nextlevelracing.com 联系我们的团队

通知

声音捕获模式设置
1. 将 HF8 PRO 随附的 3.5 毫米音频线连接到设备上的耳机插孔。
2. 将耳机/耳机连接到 HF8 PRO 上的 3.5 毫米输入。
3. 确保 HF8 PRO 手持控制器上显示闪烁的绿色、黄色或红色 LED，这表示 HF8 PRO 处于声

音捕获模式。（要更改 HF8 PRO 的模式，请按住遥控器上的红色按钮 5 秒钟）。

PC 模式设置
注意： 要从您的 PC 完全控制 HF8 PRO，请从下面下载 Next Level Racing HFS 软件：
请参阅：https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 
当 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO 的手控器上有一个稳定的 LED 指示灯时，它就准备好进入 PC 模式
了。当你调整 Intensity 旋钮时，实心 LED 将变为绿色表示最低强度，红色表示最高强度。
将 USB 连接器连接到计算机的 USB 端口。 

HF8 PRO 需要软件连接到游戏并使用遥测数据来提供最佳体验，我们提供了名为 Next Level Racing 
HFS 的免费软件，可通过下面的链接下载。  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 

HF8 PRO 模式更改

要更改反馈模式，请按住遥控器上的红色按钮 5 秒钟。

结果： 反馈模式更改为 PC 或 Sound Capture。

注意： 按住红色 NLR 按钮时，LED 指示灯将变为白色，而在声音捕获模式下，LED 指示灯将闪烁强度
颜色。
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通知

注意： （取决于您的强度设置）闪烁的绿色、黄色或红色 LED 表示声音捕获模式已开启。 

振动强度设置
通过旋转按钮（位于控制器上）来增加（红色 LED 灯）或减少（绿色 LED 灯）振动强度。
如有疑问、信息、技术帮助或订购用户说明，请通过 hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 或 
support@nextlevelracing.com 联系我们的团队

5 处置

5.1 如何处置产品

5.1.1 电子元件的处置
 产品、配件或包装上的符号表明该设备不得作为未分类的城市垃圾处理，而必须单独收集！ 
 如果您居住在欧盟和其他运行废弃电气和电子设备单独收集系统的欧洲国家/地区，请通过 
 废弃电气和电子设备回收收集点处理设备。通过以适当的方式处理设备，您有助于避免因 
 废弃设备处理不当而可能对环境和公共卫生造成的危害。材料的回收有助于保护自然资
源。因此，请勿将旧电气和电子设备与未分类的城市垃圾一起丢弃。

5.1.2 包装废弃物的处理
包装由环保材料制成，可通过您当地的回收设施进行处理。通过以适当的方式处理包装和包装废弃
物，您可以帮助避免对环境和公共健康可能造成的危害。包装上的符号表示包装由 PAP 制成。
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3.5mm 音频插
孔公头

USB

3.5mm 音频插
孔母头

电源线
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1 소개
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO를 구입해 주셔서 감사합니다! 이 문서는 설정 속도를 높이고 새로운 HF8 
PRO를 즐기기 위한 것입니다. 질문이 있는 경우 hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 또는 
support@nextlevelracing.com 로 당사 팀에 문의하십시오.

1.1 이 설명서의 안전 경고 설명

위험 
위험은 피하지 않을 경우 사망이나 중상을 초래할 수 있는 높은 수준의 위험을 나타냅니다.

경고 
경고는 피하지 않을 경우 사망이나 중상을 초래할 수 있는 중간 수준의 위험을 나타냅니다.

주의 
주의는 피하지 않을 경우 제품이 손상되거나 경미한 부상을 입을 수 있는 낮은 수준의 위험을 
나타냅니다.

통지 
중요하지만 위험과 관련되지 않은 것으로 간주되는 정보를 나타냅니다.

1.2 유지 지침
이 제품을 사용하기 전에 이 설명서와 안전 지침을 읽고 이해하십시오. 그렇지 않으면 심각한 부상을 
입을 수 있습니다. 모든 지침을 따릅니다. 이렇게 하면 재산 피해 및/또는 심각한 부상을 초래할 수 있는 
화재, 감전 또는 기타 위험을 방지할 수 있습니다. 이 설명서의 내용을 완전히 읽고 이해한 사람만 제품을 
사용해야 합니다. 제품을 사용하는 각 사람이 이 경고와 지침을 읽고 따랐는지 확인하십시오. 나중에 
참조할 수 있도록 모든 안전 정보와 지침을 보관하고 제품의 후속 사용자에게 전달하십시오. 제조업체는 
잘못된 취급 또는 안전 지침을 준수하지 않아 발생하는 물질적 손상 또는 부상의 경우에 대해 책임을 지지 
않습니다. 이러한 경우 보증이 무효화됩니다.

1.3 문서 및 정보 얻기

1.3.1 인터넷
HFS 소프트웨어 다운로드는 다음을 참조하십시오  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/  
설명서 또는 제품 정보는 다음을 방문하십시오 :  
https://nextlevelracing.com/products/hf8-pro-haptic-feedback-gaming-pad/

1.3.2 지원 및 서비스
질문, 정보, 기술 지원 또는 사용자 지침 주문  은 hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 또는 
support@nextlevelracing.com 로 당사 팀에 문의하십시오.
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1.4 의도된 사용 및 합리적으로 예측 가능한 오용
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO는 게임 및 오디오 캡처의 진동 피드백을 위한 장치로 사용하기 위한 
것입니다. 패드는 실내 전용입니다. 패드는 이 설명서에 설명된 지침에 따라서만 사용해야 합니다. 이 
설명서에 설명된 것 이외의 모든 사용은 의도하지 않은 사용으로 간주됩니다.
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO는 PC에서 다음 소프트웨어와 함께 사용해야 합니다.

•	 넥스트 레벨 레이싱 HFS 

2 제품 설명

2.1 기술 데이터

 

2.2 제품 규정 준수
이 장치는 FCC 규정의 파트 15를 준수합니다. 작동에는 다음 두 가지 조건이 적용됩니다: (1) 이 장치는 
유해한 간섭을 일으키지 않을 수 있으며 (2) 이 장치는 원치 않는 작동을 유발할 수 있는 간섭을 포함하여 
수신된 모든 간섭을 수용해야 합니다. 규정 준수 책임이 있는 당사자가 명시적으로 승인하지 않은 변경 
또는 수정은 장비 작동에 대한 사용자의 권한을 무효화할 수 있다는 점에 유의하십시오.
알림: 이 장비는 테스트를 거쳐 FCC 규정의 파트 15에 따라 클래스 B 디지털 장치에 대한 제한을 
준수하는 것으로 확인되었습니다. 이러한 제한은 주거용 설치에서 유해한 간섭으로부터 합리적인 보호를 
제공하도록 설계되었습니다. 이 장비는 무선 주파수 에너지를 생성, 사용 및 방출할 수 있으며 지침에 따라 
설치 및 사용하지 않을 경우 무선 통신에 유해한 간섭을 일으킬 수 있습니다. 그러나 특정 설치에서 간섭이 
발생하지 않는다는 보장은 없습니다. 이 장비가 라디오 또는 텔레비전 수신에 유해한 간섭을 일으키는 경우
(장비를 껐다가 켜서 확인할 수 있음) 사용자는 다음 조치 중 하나 이상을 사용하여 간섭을 수정하는 것이 
좋습니다.

•	 제품의 방향을 바꾸거나 재배치하십시오.
•	 장비와 제품 사이의 간격을 늘립니다.
•	 제품이 연결된 회로와 다른 회로의 콘센트에 장비를 연결하십시오.
•	 Next Level Racing에 도움을 요청하세요.

제품은 다음과 같은 관련 제품 규정 준수 표준을 준수합니다.
•	 CE / ROHS / REACH / WEEE
•	 UKCA / UKCA ROHS
•	 RCM 
•	 PSE
•	 FCC 
•	 CA 65

매개변수 단위
장치 이름 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO

지정 Haptic Gaming Pad

유형 HF8 PRO

전압/주파수 12V          ,24w, 100V-240AC/0.8A/50-60Hz 
(어댑터 전원)

최대 하중 150 kg (330 lbs)
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•	 CEC
•	 KC
•	 CN ROHS

2.3 제품 요소
•	 8개의 HF8 PRO 진동 모터가 있는 게임 패드 
•	 On/Off + 강도 조절 다이얼 
•	 LED 조명 표시기
•	 케이블 1(전원 공급 장치)
•	 케이블 2(USB 및 오디오 커넥터)

2.4 시각 신호
신호의 의미
LED 조명 표시기 – 녹색 , 노란색 또는 빨간색 고정 = PC 모드
LED 조명 표시기 –  녹색, 노란색 또는 빨간색 깜박임 = 사운드 캡처
LED 조명 표시기 – 흰색 점등 = 모드 변경 중

3 중요한 안전 정보

경고
•	 이 제품을 사용하기 전에 이 설명서와 안전 지침을 읽고 이해하십시오. 
•	 그렇게 하지 않으면 심각한 부상이나 사망을 초래할 수 있습니다.

3.1 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO를 안전하게 사용하는 방법

3.1.1 사용 목적과 관련된 안전 정보
•	 이 제품은 안전을 책임지는 사람이 감독하거나 제품 사용 방법을 제공하지 않는 한 신체적, 

감각적 또는 지적 능력이 제한적이거나 경험 및/또는 지식이 부족한 사람(어린이 포함)이 
사용하도록 제작되지 않았습니다.

•	 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO 은 개인 용도로만 제작되었습니다.

위험

3.1.2 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO 사용과 관련된 안전 정보
•	 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO를 물이나 액체에 담그지 마십시오!
•	 감전사를 방지하려면 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO 내부에 물이 들어가지 않도록 하십시오
•	 제품이 손상된 경우 장치를 더 이상 사용하지 마십시오. 

 

켬/끔 탭하기 + 강도 조절을 위해 회전 
+ 모드 변경을 위해 길게 누르기

LED 조명

132



위험

3.1.3 어린이와 관련된 안전 정보 
•	 부상을 방지하기 위해 어린이가 제품에 가까이 가지 않도록 하십시오.
•	 어린이가 t가 되지 않도록 감독해야 합니다.amp제품과 함께.
•	 포장재와 함께 어린이를 방치하지 마십시오. 포장재는 질식의 위험이 있습니다. 항상 어린이가 

포장재에 가까이 가지 않도록 하십시오.

주의

3.1.4 유지 보수 안전 정보
•	 눈에 띄는 손상, 강한 냄새 또는 부품의 과도한 과열이 있는 경우 제품 사용을 중지하십시오.
•	 패드는 따뜻한 물에 적신 천으로 청소할 수 있습니다. 청소하기 전에 항상 Next Level Racing 

HF8 PRO에 대한 모든 연결을 분리하십시오.
•	 감전사를 방지하려면 장치 내부에 물이 들어가지 않도록 하십시오.
•	 제품을 장기간 사용하지 않을 경우 보호 커버를 사용하여 패드를 외부 영향으로부터 

보호하십시오.
•	 제품을 열거나 개조하거나 수리하지 마십시오. 이렇게 하면 보증이 무효화됩니다.
•	 제조업체/수입업체에서 제공한 정품 액세서리와 예비 부품만 사용하십시오.
•	 제품의 변경 및 수정은 허용되지 않습니다.

3.2 그래픽 기호

3.2.1 포장 및 제품에 대한 안전 정보 설명
제품의 CE 마크는 제품이 관련 유럽 건강, 안전 및 환경 보호 법률의 필수 요구 사항을 
준수한다는 제조업체의 선언입니다.  
 
제품, 액세서리 또는 포장에 있는 기호는 이 장치를 분류되지 않은 생활 폐기물로 처리해서는 안 
되며 별도로 수거해야 함을 나타냅니다.

4 명령

4.1 넥스트 레벨 레이싱 HF8 PRO 제품

4.1.1 제품 보관
제품은 원래 포장 상태로 습기와 다습한 곳이 없는 실온에서 보관해야 합니다.

4.1.2 포함 사항
•	 컨트롤러를 사용한 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO
•	 Next Level Racing HFS 소프트웨어(PC용으로 다운로드 가능). HFS 소프트웨어를 
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다운로드하려면 다음을 방문하십시오 https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/   
•	 전원 공급 장치 및 플러그
•	 사용자 가이드

4.2 제품 설치 방법
다음 단계에 문제가 있는 경우 도움을 줄 수 있는 지원팀에 문의하세요   
hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO에는 연결 설정에 따라 두 가지 모드 옵션이 있으며, 옵션 1: (PC 모드)는 
Next Level Racing HFS 소프트웨어를 사용하여 USB를 통해 PC에 직접 연결하여 HF8 PRO를 제어하여 
제어된 몰입형 경험을 제공합니다. 옵션 2: (사운드 캡처 모드)는 3.5mm 오디오 잭에 연결된 HF8 PRO
를 사용할 때 사용되며, 이 모드는 게임 내 사운드를 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO를 통해 진동으로 
변환합니다.

1. 부착된 플러그를 전원 어댑터에 연결합니다. 
2. 다음을 연결합니다.

a. 한 차원 높은 레이싱 HF8 PRO를 위한 전원 어댑터
b. 전원 공급 장치에 대한 전원 어댑터입니다.

3. Next Level Racing HF8 PRO의 스트랩을 사용하여 패드를 의자에 부착합니다.
4. 노브(컨트롤러에 있음)를 짧게 눌러 Next Level Racing HF8 PRO를 켭니다.

결과: 마지막으로 사용한 모드로 기본 설정됩니다(PC의 경우 계속 켜져 있거나 사운드 캡처의 경우 
깜박이는 표시등).
진동 강도 설정
버튼(컨트롤러에 있음)을 돌려 진동 강도를 높이거나(빨간색 LED 표시) 줄입니다(녹색 LED 표시).
질문, 정보, 기술 지원 또는 사용자 지침 주문  은 hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 또는 
support@nextlevelracing.com 로 당사 팀에 문의하십시오.

통지

사운드 캡처 모드 설정
1. HF8 PRO와 함께 제공되는 3.5mm 오디오 케이블을 장치의 헤드폰 잭에 연결합니다.
2. 헤드폰/헤드셋을 HF3.5 PRO의 8mm 입력에 연결합니다.
3. HF8 PRO 핸드 컨트롤러에 깜박이는 녹색, 노란색 또는 빨간색 LED가 표시되는지 확인하면 

HF8 PRO가 사운드 캡처 모드에 있음을 나타냅니다. (HF8 PRO의 모드를 변경하려면 리모컨의 
빨간색 버튼을 5초 동안 누르십시오.)

PC 모드 설정
알림: PC에서 HF8 PRO를 완전히 제어하려면 아래에서 Next Level Racing HFS 소프트웨어를 
다운로드하십시오.
참조: https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 
Next Level Racing HF8 PRO의 핸드 컨트롤에 LED가 켜져 있으면 PC 모드에서 준비된 것입니다. 강도 
노브를 조정하면 LED가 계속 켜져 있으며 녹색은 가장 낮은 강도이고 빨간색은 가장 높은 강도입니다.
USB 커넥터를 컴퓨터의 USB 포트에 연결합니다. 

HF8 PRO는 가능한 최고의 경험을 제공하기 위해 게임에 연결하고 원격 측정 데이터를 사용하는 소프트웨
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어가 필요하며, 아래 링크에서 다운로드할 수 있는 Next Level Racing HFS라는 무료 소프트웨어를 제공
했습니다.  
https://nextlevelracing.com/support-downloads/ 

 
HF8 PRO 모드 변경

피드백 모드를 변경하려면 리모컨의 빨간색 버튼을 5초 동안 누르고 있습니다.

결과: 피드백 모드가 PC 또는 사운드 캡처로 변경됩니다.

알림: 빨간색 NLR 버튼을 누르고 있으면 LED 표시가 흰색으로 변경되고 사운드 캡처 모드에 있을 때 LED
가 강도 색상으로 깜박입니다.

통지

참고: (강도 설정에 따라 다름) 깜박이는 녹색, 노란색 또는 빨간색 LED는 사운드 캡처 모드가 켜져 있음을 
나타냅니다. 

진동 강도 설정
버튼(컨트롤러에 있음)을 돌려 진동 강도를 높이거나(빨간색 LED 표시) 줄입니다(녹색 LED 표시).
질문, 정보, 기술 지원 또는 사용자 지침 주문  은 hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com 또는 
support@nextlevelracing.com 로 당사 팀에 문의하십시오.

5 처분

5.1 제품 폐기 방법

5.1.1 전자 부품의 폐기
 제품, 액세서리 또는 포장에 있는 기호는 이 장치를 분류되지 않은 생활 쓰레기로 처리해서는  
 안 되며 별도로 수거해야 함을 나타냅니다! EU 및 폐 전기 및 전자 장비에 대한 별도의 수거  
 시스템을 운영하는 기타 유럽 국가에 거주하는 경우 폐 전기 및 전자 장비 재활용을 위한 수거  
 장소를 통해 장치를 폐기하십시오. 장치를 적절한 방법으로 폐기하면 폐기물 장비의 부적절한 
처리로 인해 발생할 수 있는 환경 및 공중 보건에 대한 가능한 위험을 피하는 데 도움이 됩니다. 재료의 
재활용은 천연 자원 보존에 기여합니다. 따라서 오래된 전기 및 전자 장비를 분류되지 않은 생활 쓰레기와 
함께 폐기하지 마십시오.

5.1.2 포장 폐기물의 처리
포장은 환경 친화적인 재료로 만들어졌으며 지역 재활용 시설을 통해 폐기될 수 있습니다. 포장 및 포장 
폐기물을 적절한 방법으로 처리하면 환경과 공중 보건에 대한 가능한 위험을 피하는 데 도움이 됩니다. 
포장의 기호는 포장이 PAP로 만들어졌음을 나타냅니다.
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USB

3.5mm 수 잭

3.5mm 암 잭

전원 케이블

PC 모드 설정 사운드 캡처 모드 설정
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hfs.support@nextlevelracing.com
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